
Chairman’s Statement

DEAR VALUED SHAREHOLDERS,
More than 2 years have passed since the highly infectious 
coronavirus disease (“COVID-19”) became pandemic 
and impacted the lives and economy locally as well as 
globally. Various unprecedented preventive measures 
were undertaken to curb the COVID-19 pandemic such 
as lockdowns, closure of borders, schools and non-
essential businesses and travel restrictions. As a result, 
the global economy was adversely affected.

However, following the swift roll-
out of vaccination programmes and 
the implementation of preventive 
measures, the COVID-19 pandemic 
was subsequently contained and 
gradually brought down to a more 
manageable level. Many countries 
(including Malaysia) are seeing signs 
of recovery and have re-opened 
their economies and imposing less 
stringent control measures.

On the local front, the introduction 
of economic stimulus packages 

such as the sales tax exemptions 
for passenger cars coupled with 
the re-opening of the economy 
and relaxation of rules under “the 
“Transition to E ndemic” Phase has 
helped to improve consumer and 
business confidence in the country. 
Despite the positive outlook, the 
automotive industry is still facing 
issues such as rising cost of 
raw materials and labour cost, 
interruptions in production and 
supply, shortages of components, 
particularly semiconductor chips.

Group 
Revenue

1.6%
2022

RM2.32
billion

RM217.7
million

2021

RM2.29 
billion

RM168.9 
million

Group’s 
pre-tax
profit

28.9%
2022 2021

Mazda MX-30
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Chairman’s Statement

Likewise in the Philippines, which 
has one of the longest lockdown 
periods in the world, various 
preventive measures and economic 
packages were introduced to curb 
the COVID-19 pandemic and to revive 
the country’s economy. Over the past 
few months, the country had been 
ramping up its vaccination program. 
The number of new COVID-19 cases 
gradually receded as more people 
were vaccinated, which leads to the 
re-opening of the country’s economy 
and border.

Although the number of new daily 
COVID-19 cases has reduced and 
Malaysia has entered the transition 
to endemic phase, COVID-19 
pandemic is still prevalent and one 
should not be complacent about it. 
Unpredictable outbreaks or resurgent 
of any COVID-19 variants of concern 
globally and/or domestically will 
have an impact on the overall 
recovery of the economy.

For higher attendance numbers, 
greater representation across 
the shareholder base, better 
engagement, lower overheads and 
for the well-being of everyone, the 
Company shall continue to conduct 
its annual general meetings on a 
virtual basis. Hence, the T welfth 
(12th) Annual General Meeting 
(“AGM”) of the Company will be 
conducted entirely through live 

streaming via online remote voting 
using the Remote Participation and 
Electronic Voting facilities as set 
out in the Administrative Details, 
which are enclosed together with the 
Notice of AGM and the Form of Proxy 
in the Annual Report 2022.

On behalf of the Board, I would like 
to thank you for your continuous 
support and confidence in the Group. 
It is my pleasure to present to you the 
Annual Report and Audited Financial 
Statements of the Group and the 
Company for the financial year ended 
30 April 2022.

  FINANCIAL RESULTS

For the financial year ended 30 
April 2022, the Group reported 
annual revenue of RM2.32 billion 
as compared to RM2.29 billion in 
the previous financial year. T he 
marginally increase in revenue 
of 1.6% was largely due to sales 
contribution from its newly acquired 
PEUGEOT and Kia marques and partly 
offset by lower sales volume from its 
domestic Mazda operations due to 
the lockdown under Phase 1 of the 
National Recovery Plan (“NRP”) in 
the first quarter of the financial year 
2022. Sales subsequently regained 
momentum in the ensuing financial 
quarters as the country moved 
from Phase 1 to Phase 4 of the NRP 
and thereafter into the “Transition 

to E ndemic” Phase of COVID-19. 
Revenue further improved in the 
last financial quarter as consumers 
rushed to register vehicles before the 
expiration of the sales tax exemption 
incentives in June 2022.

Despite a marginal increase in revenue, 
the Group’s pre-tax profit had improved 
by RM48.8 million or 28.9% mainly 
due to the higher profit contributions 
from its operations as a result of better 
margin from sales mix of CKD vehicles, 
the strengthening of the MYR against 
the JPY  and reversal of provisions 
no longer required. In addition, 
Mazda operations in the Philippines 
contributed positively in the current 
financial year as compared to previous 
financial year, which was adversely 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

  DIVIDEND

For the financial year ended 30 April 
2022, the Board had declared a 
total dividend of 8.75 sen single-tier 
dividend per share (4.25 sen paid and 
4.50 sen payable) as compared to 
6.50 sen single-tier dividend per share 
in the previous financial year ended 
30 April 2021. T he total dividend 
distribution was approximately 
RM101.7 million, representing about 
66% of the attributable profit of the 
Group for the financial year ended 30 
April 2022.

Mazda CX-5
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  SUSTAINABILITY

The Group’s Mission Statement is 
to be “the Automotive & Mobility 
Distributor of Choice by Managing 
Customer’s Ownership Experience”. 
Different customer has different level 
of expectation. Hence, the Group 
aims to manage this expectation 
and to instil brand loyalty among 
its customers so that they are 
committed to the Group’s Brands 
for the longer term. U ltimately by 
managing customers’ experience, 
the Group is then able to provide a 
rewarding ownership experience. 
It is a continuous commitment by 
the Group to improve on customers’ 
expectations of a good ownership 
experience.

In an organisation, core values play 
an important role as they form the 
basic foundation on which a business 
is built. T he core values need to 
be fully understood, appreciated 
and practised at all levels in an 
organisation to be effective. It 
serves to promote a healthy working 
environment, good teamwork among 

employees and ensure everyone is 
on the same path, working towards 
achieving the Group’s Mission 
Statement.

The core values of the Group are 
Honesty, Integrity, Commitment, 
Loyalty and Humanity and they 
formed the guiding principles 
for achieving sustainability in 
realising its business objective to 
be the automotive and mobility 
distributor of choice. T he Group 
shall ensure that sustainability 
requirements and practices form 
an integral part of its business 
objectives and shall continue to 
uphold sustainable practices in all 
its undertakings and ensures that 
Economic, E nvironmental, Social 
responsibilities and Governance 
(“ESG”) shall always be at the heart 
of its business operations.

In this Annual Report, the 
Sustainability Statement, which 
underlines the Group’s commitment 
towards sustainability and its 
endeavours to continuously improve 
across E conomic, E nvironmental 

and Social aspects of sustainability, 
are set out in pages 25 - 71 whilst 
the Corporate Governance Overview 
Statement, which covers the Group’s 
Governance aspect of sustainability, 
is set out in pages 72 - 98.

The FTSE4Good Bursa Malaysia 
(“F4GBM”) Index measures the 
performance of public listed 
companies which demonstrate 
strong E SG practices whilst the 
FTSE4Good Bursa Malaysia Shariah 
(“F4GBMS”) Index is designed to track 
constituents in the F4GBM Index that 
are Shariah-compliant, according to 
the Securities Commission Malaysia 
Shariah Advisory Council screening 
methodology. BAuto has been a 
constituent of both the F4GBM Index 
and F4GBMS Index since its inclusion 
in these indexes in June 2020 and 
July 2021 respectively. The Company 
is ranked top 25% by E SG Ratings 
among public listed companies in 
FTSE  Bursa Malaysia E MAS Index 
by FTSE Russell, a subsidiary of the 
London Stock E xchange Group that 
produces, maintains, licenses, and 
markets stock market indices.

Kia Grand Carnival
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Malaysia
Month Model Award Name
December 
2021

Mazda CX-5 C-Segment SUV (GOLD)*
Mazda CX-8 7-seater SUV (GOLD)*
Mazda CX-30 C-Segment SUV (GOLD)*
Mazda3 C-Segment Sedan (SILVER)*
Kia Carnival MPV (SILVER)*

* By Carlist.my People’s Choice Award 2021

Philippines
Month Model/Company Award Name
September 
2021

Mazda CX-8 Best Mid-Size Crossover by C! Magazine
Mazda3 Best Compact Car by C! Magazine

April 2022 Bermaz Auto 
Philippines Inc.

Online Customer Service Award 2021 
by AutoDeal

International
Month Model Award Name
July 2021 PEUGEOT 2008 Best Small SUV - 2021 “Car of the Year” 

Award by carwow
December 
2021

Kia Carnival 2021 IIHS “Top Safety Pick+” Award by 
Highest Insurance Institute for Highway 
Safety (“IIHS”); 2021 Newsweek Autos 
Award by Newsweek

February 2022 Kia EV6 2022 European Car of the Year by Car of 
the Year

February 2022 Mazda3 Sedan, 
Mazda3 
Hatchback, Mazda 
CX-30, Mazda 
CX-5 and Mazda 
CX-9

2022 IIHS “Top Safety Pick+” Award by 
IIHS

March 2022 Kia EV6 2022 Best of the Best Award by Red 
Dot Design Award; World Car Design of 
the Y ear - T op 3 Finalist by World Car 
Awards

April 2022 Mazda MX-30 2022 E V T op Ratings in Crash T est 
by National Highway T raffic Safety 
Administration

  AWARDS

During the financial year under 
review, the vehicle marques currently 
distributed by BAuto Group continue 

to be among the most recognised 
and renowned car brands in Malaysia 
as well as internationally (including 
in the Philippines). Some of the 
awards won are as follows:

  BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

During the financial year under 
review, the Group had undertaken the 
following activities:

1.	 In June 2021, BAuto increased 
its shareholding in Bermaz Auto 
Alliance Sdn Bhd (“BAASB”) 
from 20% to 55%, thus making 
it a subsidiary company. BAASB 
holds the sole distributorship 
of new vehicles under the 
PEUGEOT marque and the rights 
of after-sales and spare parts 
distribution of the PEUGEOT, 
Citroen and DS marque vehicles 
in Malaysia for Stellantis N.V.;

2.	 In August 2021, to cater for the 
inclusion of the 2 new vehicle 
marques, PEUGEOT  and Kia in 
the Group, Mazda Training Centre 
was aptly renamed to “BAuto 
Training School” and would 
focus on training, reskilling 
and upskilling towards electric 
vehicles (EVs) technology 
for the 3 vehicle marques. 
The T echnical, Vocational, 
Education and Training (“TVET”) 
programmes were accordingly 
renamed as follows:

i)	 Mazda Apprenticeship 
Program (“MAP”) to BAuto 
Mechatronic Program 
(“BMP”);

ii)	 Mazda Mechanic Program 
(“MMP”) to BAuto Mechanic 
Program (“BAMP”); and

iii)	 Body & Paint Program 
(“BPP”) to BAuto Body & 
Paint Program (“BABP”).

3.	 In October 2021, BAuto launched 
its new electronic platform 
learning (e-Learning) known as 
Learning Management System 
(“LMS”) to facilitate remote 
learning for learners and trainers 
instead of relying entirely on 
physical attendance and training 
in classroom.
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4.	 In November 2021, as part of 
its sustainability drive to reduce 
carbon emission and contribute 
to a sustainable transportation 
system, BAuto had specially 
brought in a unit of Mazda’s 
latest E V, MX-30, from Mazda 
Japan to undertake a thorough 
study of the performance of 
the said vehicle under local 
conditions and the infrastructure 
and after-sales training skills 
required for such vehicle.

5.	 In its effort to promote the use of 
renewable energy and to green 
its buildings, BAuto had installed 
a 171.08kWp solar power 
system in its headquarters 
office in Glenmarie, Selangor 
Darul E hsan, which is expected 
to generate about 207,000kWh 
of renewable electrical energy 
per annum and a savings of 
about RM103,000 per annum in 
electricity bills. The solar power 
system is currently undergoing 
testing and is expected to be 
fully operational by August 
2022. Depending on the viability 
and costs involved, other 
buildings operated by the Group 
will gradually follow suit.

  FUTURE PROSPECTS

According to Bank Negara Malaysia 
in its May 2022 press release, the 
country’s economy is expected 
to improve further this year with 
growth projected at 5.3% to 6.3%, 
underpinned by stronger domestic 
demand, continued expansion 
in external demand, and further 
improvement in the labour market as 
well as from the easing of restrictions, 
reopening of international borders 
and implementation of investment 
projects. Nevertheless, risks to 
Malaysia’s growth momentum 
remain, which include a weaker-
than-expected global growth, further 
escalation of geopolitical conflicts, 
worsening supply chain disruptions, 
adverse developments surrounding 
COVID-19 and heightened financial 
market volatility.

Despite the challenging conditions 
faced during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
the Group has been resilient and still 
managed to register encouraging 
results for the financial year ended 
30 April 2022 mainly due to its 
aggressive promotional campaigns, 
the sales tax exemption incentives 
and the re-opening of the country’s 

economy and relaxation of control 
measures under the “Transition to 
Endemic” Phase, which had helped 
to improve consumer confidence, 
increased traffic in showrooms and 
better sales. T he launching of the 
new and new facelifted models under 
Mazda, PEUGEOT  and Kia, were 
also well-received by consumers 
and positive contribution from our 
Mazda operations in the Philippines 
had also contributed to overall better 
performances of the Group.

The various control measures and 
rollout of vaccination programs in 
the country and in the Philippines 
have produced positive results as 
the number of new daily COVID-19 
cases has receded to a more 
manageable level. However, we are 
not “out of the woods” yet and should 
not be complacent and should 
always adhere to the relevant SOPs 
where required. Any unpredictable 
outbreaks or resurgent of COVID-19 
may have an impact on the overall 
recovery of the economy.

The current on-going shortage of 
chips and components and shipment 
delay and the continued lockdowns in 
China due to the COVID-19 pandemic 

Solar Project in BAuto's headquarters office in Glenmarie
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will continue to pose challenges for 
the automotive sector and will impact 
the recovery of vehicle sales. Although 
the sales tax exemption incentives 
have ended, customers who booked 
their vehicles on or before 30 June 
2022 will have until 31 March 2023 to 
register them with the Road Transport 
Department (“JPJ”) to be still eligible 
for the sales tax exemption.

Hence, the Group is cautious and 
expects the automotive sector to 
remain challenging for the financial 
year 2022/2023 and will remain 
focused on the sales of its Mazda, 
PEUGEOT  and Kia vehicles so as to 
compete effectively in the market 
with more affordable pricing and to 
improve on the dealership as well as 
aftersales network to strengthen its 
brands position. The Group will also 
focus on managing its customers’ 
experience and to provide a rewarding 
ownership experience to them.

The Group continues to be in a 
strong position to exert influence 
on its associated companies 
namely, Mazda Malaysia Sdn Bhd, 
Kia Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“KMSB”) 

and Inokom Corporation Sdn Bhd 
(“Inokom”), in the production of 
Mazda and Kia vehicles to cater 
for the demand of Mazda and Kia 
CKD models. In the last quarter of 
the financial year, KMSB had rolled-
out the production of its first Kia 
CKD models, the Kia Carnival 7 and 
8-seater in Inokom.

In the Philippines, the economy has 
also rebounded due to the relaxation 
of the COVID-19 restrictions as the 
number of daily infection cases 
receded which leads to further 
reopening of the economy. T his 
augurs well for our Mazda operations 
in the Philippines.

  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND
  APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board and the 
management, I would like to extend 
my warmest welcome to Y Bhg. 
Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan 
Ahmad who joined the Board on 8 
October 2021. Dato’ Wan brings with 
him considerable experience and 
knowledge and we look forward to his 
invaluable contribution to the Group.

I would also like to express my 
gratitude to the stakeholders namely, 
our valued shareholders, customers, 
dealers, suppliers, business 
associates and financiers for their 
support, faith and confidence 
towards the Group, especially during 
such challenging period.

Finally, I wish to express my heartfelt 
appreciation to my fellow Board 
members for their expertise and 
guidance, and to my management 
team and employees, for their 
unwavering loyalty, dedication and 
perseverance. Y our resilience in 
facing the unprecedented challenges 
during the pandemic has been most 
encouraging.

Let us continue to grow the Group’s 
business through your support, 
commitment and diligence and make 
BAuto “the Automotive & Mobility 
Distributor of Choice”.

Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San
Executive Chairman

3 August 2022   

PEUGEOT 2008
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  GROUP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Results

Key indicators 2022 2021

Vehicle Sales Units Units

-	 Malaysia 13,362 13,440

-	 Philippines 1,304 1,245

Total 14,666 14,685

RM RM

Revenue 2.32 billion 2.29 billion

Profit before tax 217.7 million 168.9 million

Profit attributable to owners of the 
parent 155.1 million 133.8 million

Basic Earnings per share 13.35 sen 11.52 sen

Dividend per share 8.75 sen 6.50 sen

Dividend payout as a percentage of 
Profit attributable to owners of the 
parent 65.6% 56.4%

Phase 1 of the National Recovery Plan 
(“NRP”). Sales subsequently regained 
momentum in the ensuing financial 
quarters as the country moved from 
Phase 1 to Phase 4 of the NRP and 
thereafter into the “Transition to 
Endemic” Phase of COVID-19. In 
the last financial quarter, revenue 
improved further as consumers 
rushed to register vehicles before the 
expiration of the sales tax exemption 
incentives in June 2022.

Unit sales in Malaysia was marginally 
lower than previous year impacted 
by the lockdown and slow recovery 
during the first three financial 
quarter, partly offset by the unit sales 
contribution from its newly acquired 
PEUGEOT and Kia marques during the 
financial year. In the Philippines, unit 
sales registered an increase of 4.7% 
from 1,245 units in year 2021 to 1,304 
units in year 2022 due to gradual 
relaxation of control measures and 
the re-opening of its economy.

Despite a marginal increase in 
revenue, the Group’s pre-tax profit 
had improved by RM48.8 million or 
28.9% mainly due to improved profit 
contributions from its operations as a 
result of better margin from sales mix 
of CKD vehicles, the strengthening of 
the MYR against the JPY and reversal 
of provisions no longer required. In 
addition, Mazda operations in the 
Philippines contributed positively in 
the current financial year as compared 
to previous financial year, which was 
adversely impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic.

The Profit attributable to owners 
of the parent increased by RM21.3 
million or 15.9% from RM133.8 million 
in financial year 2021 to RM155.1 
million in financial year 2022. T otal 
dividend declared for the financial 
year 2022 was approximately 
RM101.7 million, representing about 
65.6% of the attributable profit of the 
Group for the financial year 2022.

PEUGEOT 3008

For the financial year 2022, the Group registered a revenue and profit before tax 
of RM2.32 billion and RM217.7 million respectively as compared to the previous 
financial year which reported a revenue and profit before tax of RM2.29 billion 
and RM168.9 million respectively. 

The Group’s revenue improved marginally by RM35.8 million or 1.6% largely due 
to sales contribution from its newly acquired PEUGEOT and Kia marques and 
partly offset by lower sales volume from its domestic Mazda operations, which 
was adversely impacted in the first financial quarter by the lockdown under 
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Financial Position and Liquidity

Key indicators
2022 

(RM’million)
2021 

(RM’million)

Non-current Assets 481.3 409.6

Current Assets 1,078.7 992.2

Total Assets 1,560.0 1,401.8

Non-current Liabilities 395.6 338.5

Current Liabilities 476.2 451.2

Total Liabilities 871.8 789.7

Net Equity Funds 633.7 565.4

Non-controlling interests 54.5 46.7

Total Equity 688.2 612.1

Net Cash 494.6 357.9

Gearing 0% 0%

The Group’s financial position 
is strong and healthy with the 
improvement in the Net Equity 
Funds at RM633.7 million as 
at the end of the financial year 
2022 compared to RM565.4 
million as at the end of previous 
financial year.

Non-current Assets increased 
by RM71.7 million or 17.5% over 
the previous financial year mainly 
attributable to Group’s share of the 
increase in associated companies’ 
profits and from the capital injection in 
its associated company, Kia Malaysia 
Sdn Bhd. In addition, the increase in 
right-of-use assets from rental of 
properties for its PEUGEOT  and Kia 
operations had also contributed to 
the increase in non-current assets. 
Current Assets increased by RM86.5 
million or 8.7% mainly due to increase 
in cash and cash equivalents partly 
offset by lower inventories. Non-
current Liabilities increased by 
RM57.1 million or 16.9% mainly due 
to increase in contract liability and 
lease liabilities. Current Liabilities 
increased by RM25.0 million or 5.5% 
mainly due to the increase in trade 
and other payables. T he increase in 
Net E quity Funds by RM68.3 million 
or 12.1% was in line with the increase 
in retained earnings where the Profit 
attributable to owners of the parent 
was higher than the dividend paid 
during the financial year. 

The Group’s financial position 
is strong and healthy with the 
improvement in the Net Equity Funds 

at RM633.7 million as at the end of 
the financial year 2022 compared 
to RM565.4 million as at the end 
of previous financial year. Net cash 
position has also improved from 
RM357.9 million to RM494.6 million 
due to improvement in working 
capital and profit from operations. 

  MAZDA OPERATIONS IN 
  MALAYSIA

The Group’s wholly owned 
subsidiaries, Bermaz Motor Sdn 
Bhd and Bermaz Motor T rading 
Sdn Bhd (collectively “Bermaz”) are 
principally involved in the distribution 
and retailing of new and used Mazda 
vehicles and the provision of after-
sales services for Mazda vehicles. 
As at 30 April 2022, Bermaz owns 12 
branches, of which 7 are 3S (“sales, 
spare parts and after-sales services”) 
centres and 5 are 2S (“spare parts and 
after-sales services”) centres. It also 
has 69 dealers’ centres nationwide, 
operated by third parties, of which 
41 are 3S centres, 8 are 2S centres, 
20 are 1S (“sales”) centres. There are 
a total of 12 Body and Paint Repair 
centres, out of which 3 are operated by 
Bermaz’s branches and the remaining 
9 are operated by dealers’ centres. 

The Group is indirectly involved in 
the assembly of Mazda completely 
knocked-down (“CKD”) vehicles 
through its associated companies, 
Mazda Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“MMSB”) 
and Inokom Corporation Sdn Bhd 
(“Inokom”). MMSB owns the rights 
to assemble Mazda CKD vehicles 
through third party contract assembler 
for local distribution and export 
to ASEAN region, while Inokom is 
primarily engaged in the manufacture 
and assembly of light commercial 
and passenger vehicles, and contract 
assembly of Mazda, Kia and other 
passenger vehicles at its vehicle 
assembly plant in Kulim, Kedah.

Revenue decreased by 10.4% to 
RM1.90 billion for the financial year 
2022 as compared to RM2.12 billion 
in the previous financial year. T he 
decreased in revenue was due to 
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lower sales volume in the first three 
quarters of the financial year. T he 
previous financial year recorded a 
higher domestic sales volume mainly 
attributed to the positive impact from 
the Penjana programme introduced 
by the Government in June 2020 
which provides 100% sales tax 
exemption on CKD vehicles and 50% 
sales tax exemption on CBU vehicles 
for the period from 15 June 2020 to 31 
December 2020 (“SST E xemption”). 
The expiry date for the SST Exemption 
was first extended to 30 June 2021 
and was subsequently extended to 31 
December 2021 under the Program 
Strategik Memperkasa Rakyat Dan 
Ekonomi T ambahan (“PEMERKASA 
Plus”). T hereafter, it was further 
extended to 30 June 2022.

In the Group’s continuous pursuit to 
enhance value proposition for Mazda’s 
customers in the areas of ownership 
experience and ownership cost, all 
new Mazda vehicles registered will 
come with a 5-Year Warranty and 
5-Year Free Service Maintenance 
(with the exception of BT-50 model). 
With Mazda vehicles kept in road 
worthiness conditions, the residual 
value of all Mazda vehicles will be 
sustainable over a longer life span. 
Customers and Bermaz’s mutual 
interest will also be sustainable 
through the economic cycle. 

Bermaz’s profit before tax increased 
by 19.8% to RM189.6 million from 
RM158.2 million in the previous 
financial year due to higher sales 
volume.  T  he Group’s associated 
company, MMSB, registered a lower 
net profit contribution of RM11.1 
million as compared to RM13.5 
million in the previous financial year, 
representing a year-on-year decrease 
of 17.8% mainly due to lower sales 
volume for the export market.

Going forward, Bermaz will continue 
to expand its sales and after-sales 
service network to provide a better 

ownership experience for Mazda 
customers. In addition, Bermaz 
will be working closely with Mazda 
Motor Corporation of Japan (“Mazda 
Japan”) and MMSB to continuously 
seek ways to increase local content 
and reduce the cost of its CKD 
models. In addition, MMSB and 
Inokom will continue to upgrade 
their plant facilities to increase their 
production capacities to cater for new 
CKD model, as well as to improve on 
efficiency and quality. 

  MAZDA OPERATIONS IN THE
  PHILIPPINES  
 
Bermaz Auto Philippines Inc (“BAP”) 
is primarily engaged in the distribution 
of Mazda vehicles and spare parts in 
the Philippines through appointed 
third-party dealers who act as the 
retailers of Mazda vehicles and the 
provision of after-sales services for 
the Mazda vehicles to end customers. 
All of its dealers’ centres are 3S 
centres, offering full services that 
comprise showrooms, after-sales 
vehicle servicing facilities, and sale of 
Mazda spare parts and accessories. 
BAP currently has a network of 15 
dealerships operated by third party 
dealers located nationwide.

For the financial year 2022, BAP 
reported revenue of Php2.22 billion 
(about RM184.4 million) compared 
to Php1.99 billion (about RM169.9 
million) in the previous financial year 
2021. The 11.6% increase in revenue 
was primarily due to increase in sales 
volume from 1,245 units sold during 
the previous financial year which was 
adversely impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic compared to 1,304 units 
sold during the financial year under 
review. Profit before tax for the 
financial year under review amounted 
to Php42.4 million (about RM3.5 
million), which was 134.5% much 
higher compared to previous financial 
year’s loss before tax of Php122.9 
million (about RM10.5 million), which 
recorded a lower sales volume and 
the recognition of impairment loss on 
certain investment. 

The Philippine Statistics Authority 
had reported in May 2022 that the 
country’s Gross Domestic Product 
(“GDP”) posted a growth of 8.3% 
for the first quarter of calendar year 
2022 as compared to the previous 
quarter growth of 7.8%. On a quarter-
on-quarter basis, there was a marked 
improvement in GDP from a -3.8% in 
the first quarter of calendar year 2021 

Mazda mx-5
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compared to a growth of 8.3% for the 
current first quarter of calendar year 
2022. The growth in GDP was mainly 
due to relaxation of the COVID-19 
restrictions as the number of infection 
cases receded which leads to further 
reopening of the economy. However, 
with the recent elevated consumer 
price and the hike in inflation rate, the 
Philippines Central Bank has revised 
the country’s economy to expand at 
a lower band of 6.5%-7.5% instead of 
previously reported of 7.0%-8.0%.

  PEUGEOT OPERATIONS 
  IN MALAYSIA

The Group’s 55% owned subsidiary, 
Bermaz Auto Alliance Sdn Bhd 
(“BAASB”), was formed to undertake 
the distributorship of new vehicles 
under the PEUGEOT marque and the 
rights of aftersales and spare part 
distribution for vehicles under the 
PEUGEOT, Citroen and DS marques 
in Malaysia. As at 30 April 2022, 
BAASB owns 1 3S centre. It also 
has 25 dealers’ centres nationwide, 
operated by third parties, of which 16 
are 3S centres, 6 are 2S centres and 
3 are 1S centres.

Revenue and profit before tax was 
RM163.0 million and RM4.0 million 
for the financial year 2022. 

In the Group’s continuous pursuit 
to enhance value proposition for 
PEUGEOT’s customers in the areas 
of ownership experience and 
ownership cost, all new PEUGEOT 
vehicles registered will come with 
a 5-Year Warranty and 5-Year Free 
Service Maintenance. With PEUGEOT 
vehicles kept in road worthiness 
conditions, the residual value of all 
PEUGEOT vehicles will be sustainable 
over a longer life span. Customers 
and BAASB’s mutual interest will also 
be sustainable through the economic 
cycle. 

Going forward, BAASB will expand 
its sales and after-sales service 
network to provide a better ownership 
experience for PEUGEOT customers.  

  KIA OPERATIONS IN MALAYSIA

In April 2021, Kia Malaysia Sdn Bhd 
(“KMSB”) was formed to undertake 
the assembly of Kia CKD vehicles in 
Malaysia. KMSB owns the rights to 

assemble Kia CKD vehicles through 
third party contract assembler for 
local distribution and export to 
ASEAN region. During the same 
period, Dinamikjaya Motors Sdn Bhd 
(“DJMSB”) was formed to undertake 
the distributorship and provision of 
parts and after-sales services of Kia 
marque vehicles in Malaysia. T he 
Group holds a 33.33% stake and 
a 65% stake in KMSB and DJMSB 
respectively.

As at 30 April 2022, DJMSB owns 1 3S 
centre. It also has 31 dealers’ centres 
nationwide, operated by third parties, 
of which are 20 3S centres, 6 are 2S 
centres and 5 are 1S centres.

For the financial year 2022, KMSB 
registered a negative contribution 
of RM1.2 million whilst DJMSB’s 
revenue and profit before tax was 
RM78.4 million and RM0.6 million. No 
revenue was recorded for KMSB as its 
assembly line was only completed in 
the last quarter of the financial year. 
Hence, there are no comparative 
year-on-year comparisons for KMSB 
and DJMSB as it is their first year of 
operations.

As with Mazda and PEUGEOT, to 
enhance the value proposition for 
Kia customers in areas of ownership 
experience and ownership cost, all 
new Kia vehicles registered such 
as the Kia Carnival will come with 
a 5-Year Warranty and 5-Year Free 
Service Maintenance. For Kia’s electric 
vehicle EV6 model, it also comes with 
a 7-Year Warranty for its battery. With 
Kia vehicles kept in road worthiness 
conditions, the residual value of all 
Kia vehicles will be sustainable over 
a longer life span. Customers and 
DJMSB’s mutual interest will also be 
sustainable through the economic 
cycle.

Going forward, DJMSB will expand 
its sales and after-sales service 
network to provide a better ownership 
experience for Kia customers. 

Kia EV6

Management Discussion & Analysis
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  MARKET OUTLOOK 

The Malaysian Automotive 
Association (“MAA”) has raised its 
2022 Malaysian automotive total 
industry volume (“TIV”) forecast 
by 5% to 630,000 cars, from the 
previously estimated 600,000, 
following the pent-up demand for new 
cars in the first half of 2022, taking 
into account the country’s economic 
recovery from the impact of COVID-19 
driven movement restriction, which 
had impacted car sales following the 
pandemic outbreak in early 2020.

The sales tax exemption incentive 
for vehicles ended on 30 June 2022. 
However, due to the worldwide 
microchips shortage, production and 
delivery of vehicles were impacted. 
This in turn had caused a huge 
backlog in the delivery of vehicles to 
customers. In view of this and to allow 
the car manufacturers time to fulfil 
their delivery orders, the Government 
has announced that for those who 
booked their vehicles by 30 June 2022, 
they will have until 31 March 2023 to 
register them with the Road Transport 
Department (“JPJ”) to be eligible for 

the sales tax exemption. Despite 
the extension given, the automotive 
sector continues to face disruption 
challenges on the ongoing shortage 
of microchips and components as 
well as shipment delays.

As such, the launching of new and/or 
new facelifts models of the Group’s 
existing marques namely, Mazda, 
PEUGEOT and Kia are still very much 
dependent on the market sentiments 
and economic conditions then.

Management Discussion & Analysis

Mazda CX-30 Interior
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Sustainability Statement 2022
– Executive Summary
According to the Sustainability Reporting Guide (“SRG”) issued by Bursa Malaysia 
Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”), the terms EES (Economic, Environmental and 
Social) and ESG (Environmental, Social and Governance) are not clearly differentiated 
and often used interchangeably. The SRG focused more on EES as the Governance (“G”) 
element is extensively covered under the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities 
and the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance (“MCCG”). For the purposes of this 
Sustainability Statement, the term ESG shall have the meaning Economic & Environmental, 
Social and Governance. 

As a result of the rapid changes in global climate, economic developments and the COVID-19 pandemic, businesses 
are going through a profound transformation. The need for sustainability practices and the adoption of ESG elements is 
suddenly thrust forward and has become the primary focus for businesses. Businesses that are quick to response and 
embrace such societal shifts will most likely to succeed as we move towards a low-carbon and sustainable future. 

BAuto has been integrating the E SG elements into its business strategy and leveraging sustainability to enhance risk 
management, secure capital, promote innovation and improve productivity. It has become an integral aspect of BAuto 
Group’s business operations and sustainable development forms a core value and part of its values and principles.

Embracing transparency with stakeholders is critical. T his Sustainability Statement and the Corporate Governance 
Overview Statement present the Group’s ESG journey and progress in key strategic focus areas. Various specific concerns 
are covered in each ESG element as follows:

�	 Automotive industry is a key contributor to the 
Malaysian economy

�	 Provide jobs & business opportunities for 
upstream & downstream activities

�	 Mazda Malaysia Sdn Bhd is Malaysia’s largest 
car exporter

�	 Membership & participation in various 
automotive associations & workshops

�	 Strong synergistic relationships with suppliers
�	 ISO 9001:2015; ISO 14001:2015 & OHSAS 

18001:2007 certifications achieved

ECONoMIC Environmental

�	 Reduced waste disposal & toxic emissions
�	 Renewable energy promoted: installation of 

solar energy system
�	 Recycling promoted internally and amongst 

suppliers
�	 Sale of energy efficient & lower CO2 emission 

vehicles
�	 Used environmentally-friendly automotive 

paint systems
�	 Introduced fully Electric Vehicles 
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Social governance

�	 100% of funds raised by Mazda Medicare 
Fund (“MMF”) channelled to charity

�	 Continued efforts in helping the needy, such as 
old folk homes, orphanages & disabled

�	 Covid-19 initiatives: food donations to frontliners, 
spend RM254,000 on RTK & PCR tests

�	 No retrenchments or pay cuts & paid one extra 
month of salary to help employees 

�	 Approximately 1:1 pay ratio of female to male 
employees

�	 BMP, BAMP & BABP reskilling & upskilling 
programmes for employees

�	 Compliance with MCCG & Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Securities

�	 Executive Chairman & Group CEO posts held 
by different persons

�	 The majority of the Board & Board committees 
are independent directors

�	 Boardroom diversity: skills, experience, age, 
gender, nationality & ethnicity 

�	 Board Charter, Code of Conduct, Fit & Proper 
Policy, Whistleblowing Policy, Anti-Bribery & 
Corruption Policy

Sustainability Statement 2022
– Executive Summary

The ESG elements are discussed in further detail in the Sustainability Statement and Corporate Governance Overview 
Statement. A strong ESG proposition links to value creation in many ways. Searching beyond financial profitability, BAuto 
Group balances ESG considerations when making sound and sustainable business decisions. The Group is guided by the 
Sustainability Mission and Sustainability Governance as set out in the Sustainability Statement.

BAuto’s Sustainability Committee members are as follows:

1. Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir Chairman

2. Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San Member

3. Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan Member

4. Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad Member

5. Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud Member

6. Mr Martin Giles Manen Member

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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Sustainability Statement

This strategy reflects the Group’s 
Mission Statement to be the 
“Automotive & Mobility Distributor 
of Choice by Managing Customer’s 
Ownership E xperience”, ensuring 
all sustainability requirements and 
practices form an integral part. T he 
Group continues to uphold sustainable 
practices in all its undertakings 
and ensures that E conomic & 
Environmental, Social responsibilities 
and Governance (“ESG”) remain at the 
heart of its business operations. This 
Sustainability Statement underlines 
the Group’s ESG initiatives as part of 
its Mission Statement.

BAuto Group has shaped this 
Sustainability Statement to disclose 
information on the highest priority 
topics for the business, including 
future targets and provided a 
meaningful way to communicate 
progress against set sustainability 
goals and targets. BAuto Group 
reports its progress in a balanced 
and transparent manner. T his 
publication is one of the many ways 
it fulfils its obligations as a good 
corporate citizen. 

  SCOPE AND BOUNDARY

This Sustainability Statement 
covers Bermaz Auto Berhad 
(“BAuto” or “Company”) and its 
key operating subsidiaries, namely,  
Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd (“BMSB”), 
Bermaz Motor T rading Sdn Bhd 
(“BMTSB”), Bermaz Auto Alliance 
Sdn Bhd (“BAASB”), Dinamikjaya 
Motors Sdn Bhd (“DJMSB”) and 
its Philippines subsidiary, Bermaz 
Auto Philippines Inc (“BAP”).

Due to the nature of BAuto 
Group’s operations, Mazda Motor 
Corporation of Japan (“Mazda 
Japan”), Stellantis N.V. of 
Netherlands (“Stellantis”) and Kia 
Corporation of South Korea (“Kia 
Corp”) serve as both principals and 
main suppliers of Mazda, PEUGEOT 
and Kia marque vehicles (“Vehicle 
Marques”) respectively. T his 
Sustainability Statement includes 
aspects of Mazda Japan, Stellantis 
and Kia Corp’s sustainability 
statistics and initiatives relevant to 
BAuto Group’s operations.

This publication also highlights the 
sustainability activities of BAuto 
Group’s associated companies, 
Mazda Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“MMSB”), 
Kia Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“KMSB”) 
and Inokom Corporation Sdn Bhd 
(“Inokom”), integral to Mazda and 
Kia’s business operations in Malaysia.

The extent of sustainability coverage 
depends on the level of activities, 
applicability and/or operations of 
these companies to BAuto Group’s 
overall business.

  REPORTING FRAMEWORKS

This Sustainability Statement has 
been prepared according to the Global 
Reporting Initiatives (“GRI”) Standards: 
Comprehensive Option and other 
additional guidelines including:

•	 The Bursa Malaysia Securities 
Berhad’s Sustainability Reporting 
Guide;

• T he International Organisation 
for Standardization (“ISO”) 
26000:2010 Guidance on Social 
Responsibility; and

• 	 Local and international 
sustainability indices such as 
the FTSE4Good Bursa Malaysia 
Sustainability Index.

BAuto also supports goals and 
initiatives by the U nited Nations 
Global Compact and the U nited 
Nations Sustainable Development 
Goals (“UNSDGs”).

  REPORTING COVERAGE

Our previous Sustainability Statement 
covered Financial Year (“FY”) 2021 and 
was published in August 2021. T he 
editorial content of this Sustainability 
Statement generally covers subject 
matter for FY2022 from 1 May 2021 to 
30 April 2022.

There were no significant changes to 
BAuto Group’s leadership, ownership or 
supply chain during the reporting period.

Welcome to BAuto’s Sustainability Statement 2022 
(“Sustainability Statement”). This Sustainability 
Statement expands on previous publications by increasing 
disclosure of sustainability topics most important to the 
business and stakeholders. BAuto has created its ongoing 
sustainability strategy in response to these topics. 

about this sustainability statement

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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Sustainability Statement

  REFERENCES, DATA  
  AND RESTATEMENT

All references to “BAuto Group” or 
“Group” collectively refer to BAuto, 
BMSB, BMTSB, BAASB, DJMSB and 
BAP. All references to “Bermaz Group” 
refer collectively to BAuto, BMSB, 
BMTSB, BAASB and DJMSB.

Where available, data is collected 
and reported with the aid of existing 
management control and information 
systems to ensure the reliability 
of information flows and the 
accurate monitoring of sustainability 
performance. 

On occasion, data covers operations 
in which BAuto’s interest is through a 
certain degree of influence, such as 
its dealers, as indicated in the text.

There was no restatement of past 
years’ data. BAuto Group monitors 
its data collection system to 
ensure comparable and meaningful 
information over time.

  ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY  
  OF INFORMATION DISCLOSED

BAuto reviewed the results of 
its comprehensive materiality 
assessment conducted towards the 
end of the last financial year. T his 
assessment served as a reference in 
drafting this Sustainability Statement 
to ensure it focused on addressing 
the topics that matter most to the 
business and stakeholders.

The Sustainability Statement 
preparation is part of an annual 
reporting process subject to 
analysis and approval by the 
management, committee and 
Board. BAuto ensures the accuracy 
of the information contained in this 
Sustainability Statement. 

BAuto ensures the accuracy and 
reliability of the information in this 
Sustainability Statement through:

•	 A formal review process by 
internal and external subject 
matter experts;

•	 A management review by BAuto’s 
Sustainability Committee; and

•	 Final approval by BAuto’s Board 
of Directors. 

  MORE INFORMATION  
  AND FEEDBACK

In addition to publishing an annual 
sustainability statement, BAuto 
provides sustainability-related 
information to meet specific 
stakeholder requests. T he Group 
monitors its performance against 

external scorecards and rankings and 
strives for increased transparency, 
completeness and accountability to 
its stakeholders. 

For feedback, questions or 
additional information about this 
Sustainability Statement or approach 
to sustainability, please contact:

Chief Financial Officer 
No. 7, Jalan Pelukis U1/46 
Temasya Industrial Park, Seksyen U1
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
Website: 
https://www.bauto.com.my/contact.php

SUSTAINABILITY AT BAUTO

BAuto Group seeks sustainable solutions that help push the boundaries of light. 
A culture of engaged employees ensures that the Group achieves the highest 
quality and responsibility standards in its Vehicle Marques. The Group manages 
customers' expectations and ownership experience to instil brand loyalty and 
commitment to the Group's Vehicle Marques for the longer term.

BAuto approaches sustainability throughout every stage of its products' life cycles.

Our workplace 
practices prioritise 
the well-being of 

employees and resource 
conservation. We value 
our employees and 

communities and adhere 
to comprehensive 

Environmental, Health 
and Safety (“EHS”) 

management guidelines 
that help ensure global 
safe, secure and healthy 

working conditions

Responsible 
operations 

Acting with 
integrity

Product 
innovation

Our energy-efficient 
product innovations 
contribute to the 

transition to a low-carbon 
economy. We maintain 
a singular focus on 
distributing products 
that consistently meet 
or exceed sustainability 

requirements 
by integrating 

environmentally efficient 
practices throughout 
R&D undertaken by 
the Vehicle Marques’ 
respective Principals

We act with integrity to 
uphold the practices 

our customers, 
investors, regulators 
and partners expect. 

We seek suppliers who 
share our philosophy 
and approach. We 

have integrated these 
requirements into our 
business processes, 
policies and Code of 
Conduct and Business 
Ethics to make these 

commitments actionable
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The COVID-19 pandemic was an important reminder 

that no company can be sustainable without harmony 

between communities and the environment. It also 

demonstrated that ESG events could have significant 

implications for companies, the broader economy and 

society with the fundamentals in perspective. 

BAuto’s Sustainability Vision

�	 Addressing the nation’s and industry’s demand for competitive, clean, efficient, safe and reliable products 
in tandem with a lower cost of ownership and convenience.

�	 Strengthening the brand position and expanding the sales dealership network.

ECONoMIC

�	 Focusing on environmentally-conscious manufacturing, production and assembly process by the Principals 
of the Vehicle Marques.

�	 Supporting a green supply chain, recyclable packaging, environmental protection, proper waste management 
and other green processes.

Environmental

�	 Fulfilling the Group’s responsibilities as a good corporate citizen through ongoing customised socially-
beneficial activities that meet the needs of local communities.

�	 Establishing a workplace that maximises performance, encourages innovation and develops team spirit.
�	 Delivering a safe and reliable product that elicits a rewarding ownership experience.
�	 Transforming customers’ experiences through quality products while further developing a sustainable 

ownership experience.

Social

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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Sustainability Statement

�	 Integrating sustainable values and principles in the 
strategic execution and operational decision-making 
processes.

�	 Safeguarding and protecting operations by ensuring 
a healthy, safe and secure work environment while 
remaining efficient and effective.

�	 Supporting the professional, developmental and 
personal growth of employees.

BAuto’s Sustainability Mission

SUSTAINABILITY GOVERNANCE

BAuto's Board of Directors ("Board") integrates sustainability, whenever possible, into all critical business decisions 
regarding the Group's overall direction and annual target-setting process. Business functions must set and meet concrete 
sustainability targets to systematically implement the general approach established by the Board. T he Board is also 
responsible for ensuring compliance with all aspects of the law and internal regulations while providing adequate risk 
management and control. 

Internal business functions are responsible for leading progress on the Board's sustainability-related decisions and are 
steered and monitored by the Sustainability Committee ("SC") and the management team.

The SC meets at least once a year. Topical issues relating to sustainability matters are discussed as and when they arise 
during weekly management meetings attended by the E xecutive Chairman and Group Chief E xecutive Officer (“Group 
CEO”) of BAuto.

SUSTAINABILITY GOVERNANCE

key responsibilities

BAuto’s Board Senior 
Management Team

Sustainability 
Committee members:
 Executive Chairman

 Group CEO
 Independent Directors

 Secretary

Managers

Entrustment to 
Sustainability Committee
as steward of the
Sustainability Statement

•	 Determines the 
strategic directions of 
the Group

•	 Ensures sustainability 
practices and policies 
are at the forefront of 
daily operations

•	 Responsible for 
management of 
sustainability matters

•	 Implementing 
appropriate measures 
and actions and 
progress of non-
financial KPIs

•	 Execution and 
regular monitoring of 
sustainability risks and 
issues

•	 Compliance with 
relevant sustainability-
related policies

•	 Reporting of non-
financial risk issues 
to respective 
departmental heads

�	 Developing an environmental agenda and plans and 
integrating them into business operations.

�	 Formalising the sustainability management system, 
including measures to monitor material sustainability 
matters.

�	 Instituting sustainability initiatives through effective 
leadership and proper stakeholder engagement.

�	 Promoting the use of locally sourced and sustainable 
products, services and other resources.

Set targets, reviews and alignment
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BAuto challenges the norm as a progressive player in the automotive industry. Focusing 
on areas that achieve the most significant sustainability impact is vital for meeting 
stakeholders’ expectations.

Monitoring material issues is critical for identifying and understanding emerging risks. BAuto improves its materiality 
analysis efficiency by combining stakeholder inputs with the Group’s business plan, key business risks, corporate values, 
industry trends, information of interest for investors and societal standards and expectations. The materiality analysis is 
a critical element that reinforces continued engagement and dialogue with stakeholders, helping the Group understand 
opportunities for generating economic, environmental and social value, internally and externally. 

BAuto follows internationally recognised frameworks and principles in its stakeholder engagement and materiality 
development. Applicable frameworks include the Global Reporting Initiative’s principle of stakeholder inclusiveness, 
AA1000 Principles Standard, AA1000 Materiality Report guidelines and AA1000 Stakeholder Engagement Standard. 

  ENGAGING STAKEHOLDERS

Stakeholders input are essential materiality component, particularly for global brands with complex and intricately-
connected value chains. Whether influencing or being affected by decision-making processes and associated actions, 
stakeholders help BAuto identify risks and opportunities more effectively and align its objectives with social, technological 
and regulatory changes locally and globally. 

BAuto’s sustainability-focused stakeholder engagement guidelines help define the goals of dialogue, set criteria for 
identifying and prioritising stakeholders and provide a general framework for sustainability-related stakeholder engagement 
activities. 

The following table presents the Group’s stakeholders, the most common engagement channels and the frequency of 
engagement.

MATERIALITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

Employees •	 Recognising and valuing the 
importance of human capital 
development and enhancing 
competencies to drive 
competitiveness to achieve 
business goals

•	 Town-hall meetings chaired by the 
Executive Chairman and Group CEO

•	 Continuous learning, education and 
training programmes

•	 Performance Management System 
(“PMS”)

•	 Quality Control Circle (“QCC”)

•	 Onboarding programme including 
staff orientation

•	 Sports and recreational activities

•	 Materiality surveys

As required

Regularly

Annually

Regularly

Upon joining

Regularly

Biennially

Stakeholder Group FrequencyKey Emphasis Communication Channel

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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Customers 
and dealers

•	 Ensuring customers have a rich and 
rewarding ownership experience

•	 Customer satisfaction index

•	 Dealer conferences

•	 Face-to-face interaction through 
service channels

•	 Communication through the 
Customer Care Department

•	 Live Chat and Virtual Showrooms 
which allow customers to 
communicate with customer 
service representatives in real time

•	 Feedback through the corporate 
website, email and social media

•	 Materiality surveys

Annually

Regularly

Regularly

Regularly

As required

Regularly

Biennially

Principal 
manufacturers, 
Approved Permit 
(“AP”) holders and 
local assemblers

•	 Building mutually rewarding 
business partnerships by leveraging 
each other’s strengths

•	 Creating maximum joint value for 
the Group, principal manufacturers, 
importers of Mazda, PEUGEOT and 
Kia completely built-up (“CBU”) 
vehicles and local assemblers 
of Mazda and Kia for completely 
knocked-down (“CKD”) vehicles

•	 Meetings and business alliance 
events

•	 Working closely with business 
partners to manage operational 
risks and opportunities through 
detailed discussions with the 
principal manufacturers and 
importers or local assemblers

•	 Materiality surveys

Regularly

Regularly

Biennially

Shareholders •	 Building a rewarding and trusting 
relationship with shareholders

•	 Since FY2020, BAuto has held its 
Annual General Meetings virtually 
to promote higher attendance, 
greater representation and better 
engagement with stakeholders

•	 Quarterly announcements to Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad

•	 Annual financial reports

•	 Local and international conferences 
and roadshows organised by 
financial institutions, accounting 
and regulatory bodies

•	 Face-to-face meetings, telephone 
calls, email communications and 
video conferencing with fund 
managers and investment analysts

•	 Corporate website

•	 Materiality surveys

Annually

Quarterly

Annually

Ad Hoc

Regularly

Regularly

Biennially

Stakeholder Group FrequencyKey Emphasis Communication Channel

/    33    /

ANNUAL REPORT 2022



Sustainability Statement

Government bodies 
and regulators

•	 Engaging with relevant Government 
agencies and regulators to ensure 
full compliance

•	 Meetings to discuss issues related 
to new and updated regulations

•	 Seminars, briefings, discussions 
with the regulators

•	 Materiality surveys

Regularly

As required

Biennially

Local communities •	 Developing programmes aimed at 
strengthening local healthcare and 
addressing funding challenges

•	 Community activities organised 
by the Group and through Mazda 
Medicare Fund (“MMF”)

•	 Materiality surveys

Regularly

Biennially

Media •	 Informing the public and customers 
of the Group’s policies, practices and 
products in a positive, consistent, 
transparent and credible manner

•	 Media releases and interviews

•	 Annual General Meetings

•	 Corporate events via new car 
launches

•	 Materiality surveys

As required

Annually

As required

Biennially

Local vendors •	 Providing job opportunities and 
efficient supply chain processes

•	 Engagement with vendors

•	 Corporate visits

•	 Events

•	 Materiality surveys

As required

As required

Regularly

Biennially

Stakeholder Group FrequencyKey Emphasis Communication Channel

BAuto is committed to building a long-term business, developing lasting relationships, 
maintaining high governance standards and meeting societal responsibilities. The Group 
regularly publishes updates on its ESG performance. 

BAuto’s material topics can directly or indirectly impact its ability to create, preserve or erode economic, environmental 
and social value for the Group, its stakeholders and society. Opportunities and risks most important to stakeholders, the 
economy, environment, society and the organisation merit particular focus in the corporate sustainability strategy and 
framework, therefore deserving significant attention in this Sustainability Statement.

As an organisation committed to reporting on sustainability topics, sharing the process and thresholds used to determine 
which issues are material is an essential part of this commitment.

  OUR MATERIALITY PROCESS

In FY2021, BAuto commissioned a detailed materiality assessment covering 18 material issues. Grouping stakeholders 
into nine distinct categories for the materiality survey, the study defines the future priorities and areas of focus with a 
weighted-ranking process.

BAuto reviewed these materiality results for the current financial year and found that they are still relevant given the similar 
focus areas.

OUR PROACTIVE APPROACH TO MATERIALITY
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The following table maps the Group’s commitment to each materiality area against the United Nations Sustainable 
Development Goals (“UNSDGs”), showing how initiatives support these global goals. 

Stakeholder Groups Completing the Survey as Part of the Materiality Assessment 

Areas Covered by the Materiality Assessment

Employees Customers Dealers

Shareholders
Government bodies

 & regulators 

Principal 
manufacturers, 

AP holders & 
local assemblers

VendorsLocal communities Media

Economic

Industrial advancement Developing the automotive industry 
through local and regional trade

•	 Indirect economic 
impacts

Corruption and fraud Reporting BAuto’s management 
approach to corruption and fraud 
including risk assessments, 
training, non-compliance and 
monitoring processes

•	 Anti-corruption

Environment

Energy & water Managing energy and water 
effectively to reduce usage 
whenever possible

•	 Energy
•	 Water and effluents

Materiality Issue Related UNSDGsDescription Related GRI Topic
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Environment

Emissions & climate change Managing greenhouse gases, 
ozone-depleting substances and 
other harmful emissions

•	 Emissions

Waste management Disclosing effluent discharges and 
the disposal of wastes 

•	 Water and effluents
•	 Waste

Social

Employment and benefits Addressing all employment 
aspects and benefits to boost 
morale and reduce turnover

•	 Employment

Diversity, equal opportunity & 
non-discrimination

Promoting diversity and equal 
opportunities and eliminating all 
forms of discrimination in the 
workplace

•	 Diversity and equal 
opportunity

•	 Non-discrimination

Occupational safety & health Keeping all workers safe through a 
stringent management system and 
safety procedures

•	 Occupational health 
and safety

Societal contributions Supporting all local communities 
that are economically, socially 
or environmentally impacted by 
operations

•	 Local communities
•	 Market presence

Human rights Protecting all aspects of human 
rights including those of the 
indigenous population, security 
staff and children while eliminating 
all aspects of forced labour

•	 Human rights 
assessment

•	 Rights of indigenous 
peoples

•	 Security practices
•	 Child labour
•	 Forced labour

Employee engagement & 
volunteerism

Respecting employees’ rights 
to joint representation and 
consultative practices

•	 Labour/management 
relations

•	 Freedom of 
association and 
collective bargaining

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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Social

Career development Hiring, recruitment and retention, 
training and career development

•	 Employment
•	 Training and 
education

Vehicle safety Protecting drivers through cutting-
edge safety standards and 
technology

•	 Customer health and 
safety

Transparent marketing Providing accurate and transparent 
information in all disclosure

•	 Marketing and 
labelling

Quality & customer service Promoting quality throughout 
all aspects of vehicle assembly, 
delivery and aftercare

•	 Non-GRI topic

Customer privacy Protecting the privacy of customers 
and members of the public

•	 Customer privacy

Governance

Regulatory compliance Complying with all economic, 
environmental and social 
legislation

•	 Anti-competitive 
behaviour

•	 Environmental 
compliance

•	 Socio-economic 
compliance

Corporate governance Implementing corporate 
governance best practices 
to ensure the appropriate 
management of risks and level of 
internal controls

•	 Non GRI topic

  OUR MATERIALITY MATRIX

BAuto tailors its activities according to the assessment results and addresses the issues identified as most material to 
the business. It is important not to view these issues in isolation as they are increasingly interconnected and often impact 
each other. BAuto is adopting a more integrated, holistic approach to managing sustainability, developing realistic goals to 
accomplish the best possible level and supporting automobile industry advancement. 

The materiality matrix graphically presents the assessment results with their position relative to the degree of stakeholder 
interest and potential business impact. 
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BAuto Materiality Matrix 

Employee Engagement 
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Regulatory Compliance
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Industrial Advancement
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The automotive industry is capital-intensive, knowledge-intensive and an essential driver of global economic 
development. Primarily, BAuto Group is engaged in:

•	 Distributing Mazda marque vehicles in Malaysia and the Philippines;
•	 Distributing PEUGEOT and Kia marque vehicles in Malaysia;
•	 Retailing Mazda, PEUGEOT and Kia marque vehicles in Malaysia; and 
•	 Providing after-sales services and spare parts for Mazda, PEUGEOT, Citroen, DS and Kia marque vehicles in Malaysia. 

The Group’s performance is affected by regulations and policies governing the importation of CBU vehicles (domestic 
and the Philippine markets). Foreign exchange fluctuations, changes in consumer preferences and spending trends 
also impact operations. Economic, social and political conditions in countries where operations are based, vehicles are 
manufactured, global market conditions and credit market volatility also affect the Group’s overall performance.

BAuto is optimistic that possible future growth would come from the domestic market and car exports due to the 
following factors that would help boost sales.

ECONOMIC

Healthy Growth 
(sales volume)

Introduction of new 
models and facelifts from 
the Mazda, PEUGEOT and 
Kia marques

Resumption of economic 
activities in Malaysia and 
the Philippines

Launch of several 
electric vehicles

The Mazda complete-
knocked down (CKD) 
models such as CX-5 
and CX-8 Growing demand for 

PEUGEOT and Kia 
marques

Aggressive 
marketing initiatives

Improved after-sales and 
ownership experience

  ENSURING BUSINESS CONTINUITY

The pandemic brought the importance of continuity planning into sharp focus in crisis and preparation for other events. 
Business continuity is a critical concern. Efforts to ensure a safe and healthy work environment have allowed the distribution, 
dealership and service sites to continue operating with minimal disruption. 

In parallel, BAuto sustained its businesses, with many employees working from remote locations supported by transparent 
governance and effective information technology. Support teams have worked closely with customers to ensure that they 
do everything possible to minimise the impacts on their pleasure driving and ownership experience. 
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The automotive industry is experiencing an era of 
profound transformation. T he industry observes several 
new entrants and disruptive technologies that will change 
the future mobility landscape. Future competitors are no 
longer limited to automakers. The aim is not just to sell but 
to deliver what consumers want and what is good for them. 

New generations of consumers are rapidly rising, with new 
brands frequently entering the market. Additional features 
such as the Neighbourhood E lectric Vehicle (“NEV”), 
connectivity, intelligent connectivity and autonomous 
driving are becoming increasingly prominent. Autonomous 
technology demonstrates the ability of vehicle systems 
to take over an increasing number of tasks that the driver 
currently performs. T he after-sales market continued to 
change; competition is also intensifying. Considering this, 
BAuto intensified its efforts to identify potential crises, 
seize opportunities and lay out a longer-term development 
strategy for the Group.

 ADVANCING THE INDUSTRY THROUGH MEMBERSHIP

BAuto contributes to industry advancement by playing its 
role in various industry organisations. BMTSB and MMSB 
are members of multiple industry organisations and 
participate in workshops and industry or topic-specific 
discussions important to the business and stakeholders. 
Typically, this engagement covers the automotive industry, 
import and export development, and Malaysia’s skilled and 
semi-skilled workers. BAP is a member of the Chamber 
of Automotive Manufacturers of the Philippines, Inc. 
(“CAMPI”) technical working group. E ach month, CAMPI 
meets to discuss technical guidelines on hybrid electric, 
electric vehicles and other alternative fuels. 

�	 Contribute and enhance BAuto’s commercial 
and operational experience in formulating 
activities in these associations through talks, 
seminars, workshops and conferences.

�	 Help and learn from other members and 
industry players to improve their productivity, 
management, quality, cost-effectiveness 
and delivery.

Benefits of these associations

(“DOE”) and Department of E nvironment and Natural 
Resources (“DENR”), to support the inclusive development 
of the Automotive Industry. 

BAuto’s Group Head of After-sales, Tuan Haji Shamsuddin, 
is currently an executive committee member of the 
Zero E mission Vehicle Association (“ZEVA”). T his non-
governmental organisation is the first association in 
Malaysia to bring together all like-minded stakeholders 
in a transportation ecosystem to advocate for a cleaner 
environment via the adoption of battery electric vehicles 
(“BEV”). ZEVA provides a platform for all association 
members to express their concerns to key industry 
stakeholders. BAuto contributes by helping:

•	 Develop applicable laws, policies and standards on 
BEV issues;

•	 Improve public knowledge of BEV’s contributions 
toward a cleaner environment by organising events; 
and

•	 Promote stakeholders’ interest through networking 
and BEV-related activities. 

 DEVELOPING TOTAL SUPPLY CHAIN SUSTAINABILITY

With global suppliers, BAuto is making efforts throughout the 
supply chain to realise a sustainable society while considering 
the environment, safety, human rights, compliance and 
social responsibilities. T he Group’s purchasing processes 
evaluate its adherence to social, ethical and environmental 
principles. BAuto recognised that its supply chain ESG has 
significant influences on the Group. 

Personnel representing BAuto in industry associations, 
such as the Auto ASEAN Federation (“AAF”), maintain 
good rapport and healthy relationships with industry peers. 
Representatives engage with Government agencies and 
authorities, including the Department of E nvironment 

Working with supplier base to 
improve education and raise awareness

Involving Group CEO and CFO in 
engagement with supply chain partners 

Providing a dedicated email contact 
to answer specific questions

Communicating expectations of major 
suppliers and dealers through Bermaz 
Group’s regular engagement channels 

and training including emails and meetings 

Conducting periodic webinars
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BAuto achieves excellence in managing customers’ 
ownership experience by providing quality, comfortable 
driving, aesthetics, high-performance vehicles and 
good after-sales services to customers. Implementing 
responsible and efficient supply chain management helps 
the management select suppliers and partners that can 
meet its exceptionally high standards. BAuto evaluates 
suppliers’ qualifications and certifications, including 
manufacturing licenses. The Group prefers suppliers with 
formal certifications such as the ISO 9001:2015 Quality 
Management Systems including safety requirements; 
ISO/TS 16949:2009 and IATF 16949:2016 Automotive 
Quality Management Systems Safety Management 
Standards; ISO 14001:2015 Environmental Management 
System and OHSAS 18001:2007 Occupational Health 
& Safety Management System. The Group also ensures 
suppliers comply with their quality management system, 
materials selection, treatment of workers and general 
sustainable practices, in line with Malaysian laws. In 
mitigating the social and environmental impacts of its 
supply chain partners, BAuto encourages its suppliers 
to monitor, report and measure the impact of their social 
and environmental practices.

BAuto Suppliers’ Environmental and Social Principles, 
Codes and Expectations 

�	 The supplier sourcing assessment includes 
social and environmental elements such 
as energy use, climate change impact 
measurement including greenhouse gas 
emissions, water use, biodiversity impacts, 
pollution, waste reduction, resource use and 
other environmental issues.

�	 Complying with applicable environmental 
laws and regulations and conducting 
business with respect and care for the local 
environment by utilising energy & natural 
resources efficiently and managing waste, 
emissions and discharges responsibly.

Environmental Supply Chain

�	 Ensuring supply chain partners adhere 
to all social standards stipulated by 
Malaysian Labour Law and the International 
Labour Organisation (“ILO”). T here must 
be policies and standards governing the 
prevention of child labour, forced labour, 
equal opportunities and non-discrimination, 
freedom of association, right to collective 
bargaining, and a safe and healthy workplace.

�	 Eliminating excessive working hours by 
offering fair overtime pay and limiting working 
hours, meeting the nation’s minimum wage 
and minimum legal working age.

Social Supply Chain

BAuto encourages business partners, suppliers and dealers 
to adopt and share sustainable practices. All suppliers are 
required to respect the BAuto Code of Conduct and Business 
Ethics, which:

•	 Includes the values recognised, abided by and promoted 
by the Group;

•	 Lists specific guidelines for respecting human rights 
and conflicts of interest; and

•	 Highlights the best practice of business conduct 
followed by third parties, including long-lasting 
relationships and business partners such as suppliers, 
dealers, advisors and agents. 

The procurement and supply chain team meets regularly 
to align operational procedures used by the purchasing 
department to qualify new vendors with Group policy 
and guidelines. BAuto communicates the social and 
environmental conduct expected from major suppliers 
through Bermaz Group’s purchasing policy, supplier contract 
and training. 

Major suppliers of Bermaz Group are encouraged to inform 
workers of their social obligations in a language they can 
understand. As part of due diligence, potential, new and 
existing major suppliers are subjected to a social and 
environmental risk assessment to comply with Bermaz 
Group’s standards. This assessment is especially important 
for ‘high-risk’ suppliers. Periodically, BAuto conducts supplier 
visits and requests suppliers provide documents that support 
their business operations, such as licenses for manufacturing 
and from local town councils. Suppliers must comply with 
Malaysian Labour Law for their Manufacturing Licenses to be 
approved by the relevant Government Ministries.
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Bermaz Group regularly engages with its suppliers and 
other industry players to share best practices and support 
each other in building capacity in areas that include social 
issues. T here has been no significant non-compliance 
concerning suppliers’ conduct during this reporting year. 

  LOCALISATION

Localisation is an essential tenet of the value chain. BAuto 
builds where it sells and buys where it builds. Vehicles 
are more competitive as they enjoy pricing benefits 
and suit unique local requirements that drive customer 
enthusiasm and brand loyalty. Localisation also lowers 
risks by increasing supply chain flexibility and responds 
to disruptions caused by natural, political or other causes. 
Working with local suppliers allows BAuto to support 
the local economies of communities where operations 
are based. Minimising shipping reduces fossil fuel use, 
carbon emissions and packaging materials. 

BAuto works cross-functionally through its supply chain, 
sourcing and logistics planning to maximise localisation 
benefits. 

MMSB, Malaysia’s largest car exporter, creates local 
employment and opportunities for local vendors. T he 
appointment of Inokom as Mazda and Kia marque vehicles’ 
assembler increased local employment opportunities for 
the communities living close to its plant in Kulim, Kedah

100% 
of our planning and distribution 
personnel are locals

100% 
of our suppliers are local companies

BAP only sells Mazda CBU models in the Philippines; 100% 
of BAP’s dealers are local. BAP sources all materials, 
technology and expertise locally unless unavailable in the 
Philippines.

  ETHICS

Ethical behaviour is an established part of BAuto’s 
strategy. It includes complying with its principles and 
policies and the unwavering commitment to adhering 
to these principles – regardless of economic and social 

challenges faced. BAuto’s ethical obligation starts at the 
top; the Board is committed to upholding the highest legal 
and ethical conduct in fulfilling its responsibilities. T he 
Employee Handbook and Code of Conduct and Business 
Ethics:

•	 Reinforce BAuto’s commitment to a working 
environment that is founded on mutual respect, trust 
and accountability; and

•	 Outline the policies and obligations that govern 
business conduct. 

Strengthening the trust of customers and business 
partners must apply to all business operations. BAuto 
expects all its suppliers to abide by the same high 
standards. The Company’s Code of Conduct and Business 
Ethics also applies to all supply chain partners and 
describes these ethical principles. 

Examples of Corrupt Practices Outlawed at BAuto

Bribery Obstruction 
of justice

Fraud Trading 
in influence

Embezzlement Money 
laundering

All forms of corruption are forbidden. BAuto Group has zero 
tolerance for corruption and states these ethical standards 
in its Code of Conduct and Business E thics, contractual 
terms and other governing documents. Any employee 
involved in bribery will face disciplinary action, which can 
lead to termination of employment.

The Board oversees compliance with anti-corruption 
policies. E very employee is responsible for preventing 
and reporting suspicious activity or wrongdoing that may 
lead to bribery using dedicated whistleblowing channels. 
Employees are encouraged to report any unethical 
behaviour and misconduct to the following person:

•	 In Malaysia: the Executive Chairman, Group CEO, Group 
Head of Human Resource or Group Head of Legal; and

•	 In the Philippines: the President/CEO or Head of Human 
Resources.
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Corruption risks, including bribery, are included in BAuto Group’s risk register. BAuto Group designs effective mitigation 
strategies and strategically deploys resources to mitigate potential instances of bribery, corruption and fraud, focusing on 
high-risk areas.

Anti-corruption and anti-bribery are essential. BAuto communicates this position to all employees. E mployees receive 
the E mployee Handbook upon joining and must return their acknowledgement to the Human Resource Department. 
BAuto reminds employees of the Group’s firm opposition to corruption during regular engagement sessions and training 
programmes.

BAuto Group also communicates the anti-corruption policy to all its associated suppliers, contractors, business partners 
and third parties. Each contractor and third party is subject to corruption and bribery risk assessments and must declare 
their lack of involvement in any misconduct, corrupt, unethical or illegal behaviour. BAuto Group screens new and existing 
business partners for corruption and bribery, as part of its due diligence compliance requirements. 

There were no disciplinary cases for corrupt practices during the reporting period. Except for minor traffic offences, the 
authorities issued no fines and penalties during the reporting period, demonstrating BAuto Group’s stringent anti-corruption 
policies and practices.
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By adopting the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (“UNSDGs”) and the Paris Agreement in 2015, Malaysia 
has promoted initiatives to create a sustainable society on the national level. Many programmes have been established, 
including those supporting setting reduction targets for CO2 emissions. These initiatives facilitate the introduction of 
renewable energy among companies. 

BAuto has identified vital environmental matters for priority engagement, including responding to climate change and 
energy issues, resource recycling initiatives, deploying supply chain sustainability initiatives, conserving resources, 
preventing pollution and preserving biodiversity. The Group promotes initiatives connected to these issues in every 
stage of its operations, from procurement, distribution, sales, after-sales, training, product use and disposal.

Based on societal demands regarding environmental initiatives and changes in mobility society, such as the Internet of 
Things (“IoT”), autonomous driving technologies and electric vehicle technologies, BAuto is working on studies for a 
new environmental vision by setting targets and promoting environmental initiatives.

ENVIRONMENTal

  ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNANCE

The E nvironmental Performance Monitoring Committee 
and E nvironmental Regulatory Compliance Monitoring 
Committee monitor environmental compliance and the 
policy’s effectiveness. A chairman, who reports to BAuto’s 
Executive Chairman, heads both committees. E ffective 
communication has helped integrate BAuto’s Environmental 
Policy with supply chain partners. Supplier training covers 
elements of BAuto Group’s Environmental Policy. 

  COMMITMENT TO SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
  AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT  
  THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE

MAZDA

Mazda reduces CO2 on a “well-to-wheel” basis, considering 
fuel extraction, manufacturing and shipping. This well-to-
wheel process significantly reduces greenhouse gases.

BAuto Group is committed to addressing the requirements 
in minimising the impact of our activities on the 
environment. T he key points of the Group's strategy to 
achieve this are to: 
•	 Minimise waste by evaluating operations and ensuring 

they are as efficient as possible;
•	 Minimise toxic emissions through the selection and 

efficient use of its toxic reduction equipment and the 
sources of our power requirements; 

•	 Actively promote recycling both internally and amongst 
its suppliers; 

•	 Source and promote products that minimise the 
environmental impact of all its activities; 

•	 Meet or exceed all the environmental legislation that 
relates to industry; and 

•	 Use an accredited programme to offset any toxic, 
greenhouse gas emissions and wastage discharge 
generated by the Group's activities. 

Environmental Policy

Well-To-Wheel (From Fuel Extraction To Driving)

Material manufacture, assembly & disposal

Oil Well

Refinery
Tank Wheel

Wheel

Tank
Power 

Generation

Combustion Engine

Electric Vehicle/ 
Plug-in Hybrid 
Electric Vehicle

Mazda’s Corporate Average “Well-to-Wheel” CO2 Emissions 
Target

2010 2030 2050

Baseline levels

50% reduction

90% reduction
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Mazda reduces CO2 emissions through research and development (“R&D”) efforts that maximise greenhouse gas 
reductions under real-world conditions such as:

•	 Continuing to work on perfecting the internal combustion engine;
•	 Combining the ideal internal combustion engine with effective electrification technologies; and
•	 Introducing electric vehicles and other electric drive technologies in regions that use clean energy to curb global warming 
or restrict certain vehicles to reduce air pollution.

REDUCING EMISSIONS FROM MANUFACTURING

Mazda takes responsibility for the emissions produced by its cars, not just when driven, but during their manufacture 
and once they reach their end of use. Mazda employs a Life Cycle Assessment to reduce CO2 emissions throughout the 
vehicle’s life. This assessment pinpoints areas that can reduce the environmental burden of car manufacture, delivery, use 
and recycling.

RESOURCE COLLECTION

MANUFACTURING
DI

SP
OS

AL
 / R

ECYCLING

DRIVING
SHIPPIN

G

STUDYING THE IMPACT ON FUEL USED

BAuto collaborated with the Ministry of Primary Industries, Malaysian Palm Oil Board (“MPOB”), Japan Automobile 
Manufacturers Association (“JAMA”) and automotive experts from Bermaz Group and the Malaysia Automotive, Robotics 
and IoT Institute (“MARii”)  to analyse the impact of fuel used by the Mazda CX-5. The study results show that both Mazda 
CX-5 diesel vehicles and Euro 5 B7 and B20 meet the factory specification for exhaust gas temperature profile, fouling and 
clogging, diesel particulate filter regeneration, oil dilution and injector deposits. 
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PEUGEOT

PEUGEOT  is the world’s second-oldest car manufacturer 
and the oldest continuous car brand. Since 1850, PEUGEOT 
has been represented by the “Lion” symbol, symbolising 
toughness, flexibility, strength and speed.

PEUGEOT  is a world leader in innovation and uses the 
latest technology to deliver an intuitive driving experience. 
PEUGEOT has made a global commitment to electrification 
and aims to have a full range of electrified models by 
2023. From the design phase through to the end-of-life 
of the vehicles, PEUGEOT limits its environmental impact 
by leading the way in sustainable mobility and devoting 
substantial means to reduce the ecological footprint of its 
vehicles. 

PEUGEOT’s Environmental Commitment Throughout its 
Life Cycle

traditional auto manufacturer into a sustainable mobility 
solution provider.

Kia diminishes pollution by thoroughly evaluating the 
entire value chain of upcoming products. As a result, Kia 
classifies pollutants in the value chain and evaluates the 
results to improve the eco-friendliness of manufacturing. 
Kia focuses on achieving carbon neutrality. It pursues 
a net-zero environmental impact with a carbon-neutral 
management system by strategically analysing greenhouse 
gas emissions from procurement to production, logistics, 
use and disposal.

The Power of Choice 
The new generation of electrified cars offers customers 
the possibility of choosing the type of energy that best 
suits their needs and use without sacrificing design, 
comfort, level of equipment, spaciousness, load capacity 
or driving pleasure.

Battery Recycling
PSA PEUGEOT  Citroën (Paris:UG) has teamed up with 
SNAM (Société Nouvelle d’Affinage des Métaux), the 
European leader in battery collection and recycling, as part 
of its commitment to reduce the environmental impact of 
its vehicles over their entire life cycle. SNAM can recycle up 
to 80% of the weight of this type of battery, far exceeding 
the 50% minimum target for recycling efficiency set by 
European regulations.

Environmental Management
From the design phase through to the end-of-life of 
vehicles, PEUGEOT strives to limit its environmental impact 
by devoting substantial means to reducing the ecological 
footprint of its vehicles.

Green Materials
PEUGEOT uses recycled materials to meet the commitment 
to building vehicles with 30% recycled or biomaterials. 

As part of its initiative to reduce carbon emissions 
throughout the value chain, Kia became the first Korean 
automaker to achieve the “Product Carbon Footprint” 
certification with its E V6. Kia pursues eco-friendliness 
in the entire manufacturing process by measuring and 
reducing the environmental impact (carbon emissions) of 
its EV6, from raw materials to procurement, parts delivery, 
vehicle assembly, distribution, usage and scrapping. A 
range of eco-friendly materials introduced to the E V6 
includes PET  recycled plastics, floor mats and seat 
coverings — one model contains the equivalent of 107 
500ml PET bottles.

The “Product Carbon Footprint” certification aims to 
transform the country into a sustainable, low-carbon 
economy. T he Carbon T rust comprehensively measures 
the environmental impact of carbon emissions from 
manufacturing to the disposal of products and awards 
certification once companies meet set criteria.

Carbon Trust Measured

KIA

For over 75 years, Kia has been putting people on the 
move, delivering solutions that help people move from one 
location to another, connecting them, and bridging physical 
and emotional distances between them.

Kia has a new purpose of inspiring consumers through 
products, services and experiences. It signifies the new 
strategy, which will break away from the image of the 

Kia EV6
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  RESPONDING TO CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENERGY 
  ISSUES BEGINS WITH OUR PRODUCTS 

BAuto identified climate change as a critical issue in its 
sustainability risk assessment due to extreme weather 
events, rising sea levels, droughts and water shortages. 
Sharing the responsibility for reducing greenhouse gas 
(“GHG”) emissions begins with those associated with 
personal vehicle use.

OUR 
PRINCIPALS' 
COMMITMENT 
TO PLANET 

EARTH
�	 100% of Mazda products will be electrified by 

2030, with pure-electric vehicles accounting for 
at least 25%. Mazda targets to introduce 13 new 
electrified models between 2022 and 2025: five 
hybrid electric, five plug-in hybrid electric and 
three electric vehicles.

�	 Mazda will achieve carbon neutrality by 2050 
during the entire life cycle of its vehicles and the 
whole supply chain.

�	 PEUGEOT  has made a global commitment to 
electrification and aims to have a full range of 
electrified models by 2023.

�	 In 2020, Kia announced its mid/long-term future 
strategy, ‘Plan S’, to transform into a mobility 
solution provider to lead the future mobility 
industry. T he introduction of E V6, the first 
dedicated electric vehicle, is part of ‘Plan S’.

BAuto takes the challenge of climate change very seriously, 
as the automotive sector is a significant contributor 
to global GHG emissions. T he vision of the future in 
addressing the issue is zero emissions. BAuto prioritises 
climate change and sustainability, incorporating them into 
enterprise risk management. Placing these issues at the 
forefront of daily decision-making ensures that the highest 
levels of the organisation manage them. 

BAuto’s commitment to energy management focuses 
on reducing the impact from its use and improving 
efficiency. T he Group supports various initiatives such 
as electric vehicle technologies, low-energy equipment 

in the manufacturing process and renewable energy on 
its premises. It also introduced various energy-efficient 
and emissions reduction features in its Mazda vehicles, 
including Kinematic Posture Control, Mazda Radar Cruise 
Control and G-Vectoring Control (“GVC”) Plus. 

REDUCING REAL-WORLD EMISSIONS FROM MAZDA 
VEHICLES

Mazda offers a multi-solution approach, providing a range 
of efficient internal combustion, hybrid, plug-in hybrid, 
and electric cars to suit customers’ needs and power-
generation situations worldwide.

Clean Energy (WIND/HYDRO/SOLAR)

Carbon-neutral fuel

wind

solar

hydro

carbon 
neutral fuel

Pure-EV =  + 

Plug-in HEV =  +  + 

ICE =  / HEV =  +  
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Choosing the best Mazda vehicle for a customer and the planet depends 
on where and how the customer lives. 

Mazda evaluated the CO2 emissions in the life cycle of internal combustion engine 
vehicles and electric vehicles in five world regions. It found that these CO2 emissions 
vary depending on circumstances such as electric power generation, fuel economy, 
electric efficiency for each region and total distance travelled. Based on the Life Cycle 
Assessment results, Mazda has adopted a multi-solution approach to provide the right 
vehicle in the right place. 

If the electricity generated in the region is low-emission and the journeys are typically 
short, then a battery electric vehicle may be preferable. However, for places that rely 
heavily on fossil fuels to generate electricity, charging an electric car will still create 
carbon emissions. In that case, a fuel-efficient combustion-powered or hybrid vehicle 
may be a better choice.

DEVELOPMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE TECHNOLOGIES

Reducing emissions is more complicated than simply 
switching to battery electric vehicles. The emissions are 
merely transferred to power stations if these vehicles are 
not charged with sustainably generated electrical energy. 
If charged with carbon-neutral electricity, electric cars have 
the potential to have a carbon-neutral use phase. 

Through life-cycle assessment, BAuto acknowledges that a 
vehicle charged with a global electricity mix has a smaller 
carbon footprint than a comparable internal combustion 
engine car. However, the promise of the electric vehicle is 
not gradual improvements but potentially carbon neutrality. 

BAuto introduces BEVs, which do not emit CO2 and 
other exhaust gases while driving. In April 2022, BAuto 
previewed the MX-30, its first electric vehicle, to the public. 
The car uses an EV powertrain, the e-SKYACTIV, consisting 
of a 35.5-kWh, 355-volt lithium-ion battery mounted under 
the vehicle floor that can cover a maximum distance of 

SKYACTIV-G

	 Mazda’s highly efficient new generation 
direct-injection petrol engine achieves 
the world’s highest compression ratio 
(14.0:1) & delivers 15% better fuel 
economy & 15% more torque in the 
low- to mid-range

SKYACTIV-D

	 The low compression ratio diesel 
engine improves fuel efficiency by 20% 
& has clean combustion, producing 
only 138g/km of CO2

199 km. The battery powers an electric motor rated at 145 
PS (143 hp or 107 kW) and 271 Nm of torque that drives 
the front wheels through a single-speed transmission 
(reduction gear). The MX-30 takes 9.7 seconds from 0 to 
100 km/h and has a top speed of 140 km/h.

The MX-30 comes with an onboard 6.6 kW AC charger 
(Type 2 port) and a DC fast charging (CCS2 port). T he 
Group is exploring partnership possibilities with local 
charging providers such as TotalEnergies to support MX-
30 customers.

MAZDA SKYACTIV TECHNOLOGY

Mazda MX-30
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PEUGEOT PURETECH THREE-CYLINDER ENGINE

The PEUGEOT 1.2L PureTech engine uses advanced three-
cylinder petrol engine technology that offers a drive and 
performance typically associated with much bigger engines 
but significantly improved fuel consumption and CO2 
emissions. PEUGEOT developed the engine in line with its 
engine down-sizing strategy. The three-cylinder PureTech 
engine is lighter and more compact than a four-cylinder 
engine of the same horsepower. The engine’s output and 
performance are increased, its power is constant over 
a wide usage range, and it maintains a high degree of 
acoustic comfort. Optimising the combustion chamber 
aerodynamics and variable valve timing for the inlet and 
exhaust have significantly lowered fuel consumption and 
pollutant gas emissions. 

The new PureTech three-cylinder 1.2-litre turbo petrol 
engine represents a significant technological step forward. 
Its compact size, reduced weight and innovative low-friction 
materials are critical factors in the virtuous search for 
performance and economy. A high specific power output of 
130 hp and 230 Nm of torque represents improved engine 
efficiency while concurrently reducing engine capacity.

PEUGEOT GEARBOX EFFICIENT AUTOMATIC 
TRANSMISSION 6 (“EAT6”)

The PEUGEOT models feature a state-of-the-art automatic 
transmission, the E AT6, that combines driving pleasure 
with environmental efficiency. The 6-gear EAT6 is designed 
and developed in collaboration with Aisin AW, a world 
leader in automatic gearbox technology.

POWER 

130 hp @5,500 rpm

TORQUE 

230 nm @1,750 rpm

FUEL EFFICIENCY 

4.5L /100km

* Fuel efficiency information is based on a combined fuel test cycle (Urban & 
Extra Urban). Test method: NEDC. Origin: United States

Quick and easy gear changing allows more controlled and 
user-friendly driving in all conditions. It also reduces fuel 
consumption and CO2 emissions significantly compared to 
earlier gearboxes. 

KIA SMARTSTREAM TECHNOLOGY

Smartstream is the next-generation brand name for the 
powertrain line to lead the world’s next generation of 
mobility. It responds to various and divergent needs of 
modern drivers, preparing for the coming years in which 
HEVs (“Hybrid-Electric Vehicles”) and PHEVs (“Plug-
in Hybrid E lectric Vehicles”) will become mainstream. 
As both HEVs and PHEVs still require the traditional 
internal combustion engine (“ICE”), Smartstream R&D 
also includes continued efforts to improve the existing 
technologies for ICE  vehicles. Significant changes could 
come from combined minor improvements by starting 
from the smallest unit of parts and rethinking the engine 
specs and design. T he finished Smartstream lives up to 
its high expectations: Kia applied the ‘Smart’ technological 
objectives of saving fuel, improving performance, and 
reducing gas emissions to every step of the ‘Stream’.

PEUGEOT 5008

Kia Carnival
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MAX. POWER 

199 hp @3,800 rpm

MAX. TORQUE 

440 nm @1,750 - 2,750 rpm

Smartstream 2.2L Turbo Diesel

KIA SMARTSTREAM WET EIGHT-SPEED DUAL-CLUTCH 
TRANSMISSION (“8DCT”)

By optimising gear arrangements, installing a new 
electronic oil pump system, and applying a DCT-tailored 
control logic algorithm, the 8DCT  has achieved a 
multidimensional evolution that will appeal to a broader 
segment of consumers. T he 8DCT  offers the smooth-
shifting characteristics of a conventional automatic and 
improved fuel efficiency over a conventional eight-speed 
automatic. Depending on the application, it can achieve 
a 93.8% power transmission efficiency. T he 8DCT  has 
drastically reduced needless oil pump activities, leading to 
significant fuel economy improvements. It stays clean for 
far longer, providing a longer-term maintenance advantage.

  CLIMATE CHANGE MANAGEMENT

Recognising climate change as a critical element of 
sustainability management, BAuto Group evaluates 
it comprehensively and holistically in terms of the 
environment and risk management. T he Group is 
committed to reducing its impact by improving efficiency.

BAuto Group’s climate change strategy includes working 
with employees and supply chain partners to save energy 
through fuel efficiency and perform a complete climate 
change risk assessment. BAuto has made significant 
progress by balancing risks and opportunities from 
innovation. Principals of the Vehicle Marques continue to 
develop green vehicles and technologies that reduce their 
short- and long-term environmental impact.

For example, the Smartstream 2.2L Turbo diesel engine of 
the new Kia Carnival offers significant fuel savings through 
advanced technologies such as improved cooling and 
reduced friction. The eight-speed automatic transmission 
provides smooth gear changes, with more gear ranges to 
achieve the perfect balance of economy and power.

The wide range of vehicles distributed by BAuto Group 
under the Vehicle Marques achieves efficiency gains and 
lower ownership costs through adaptation by adopting new 
technology, cleaner fuels and fuel efficiency measures. 
BAuto’s management team, headed by Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon 
San, Executive Chairman and Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan, Group 
CEO, who sits at the Board, devises strategies to manage 
and minimise its environmental footprint. Progress reports 
and proposals on energy management, climate change 
and pollution reduction, supported by financial indicators 
and cost-benefit analysis, are tabled for discussion at 
management and/or Board meetings.

Climate change-related risks and opportunities are defining 
factors for long-term value creation. BAuto Group plans 
to progressively develop its environmental Governance, 
strategy, metrics and goals in line with the Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”) and other 
relevant recommendations. Mazda Japan’s research team 
uses the International Energy Agency’s (“IEA”) 2°C scenario 
and a 1.5°C sensitivity analysis from the Intergovernmental 
Panel on Climate Change to understand the implications of 
climate change. Over the past decade, through the products 
it distributes, BAuto’s approach has:

•	 Evolved to address issues associated with climate 
change while pursuing the opportunities of a changing 
world; and

•	 Helped limit the global temperature increase to less than 
2°C by delivering CO2 reductions in its materials and 
processes. 

BAuto Group is working to manage and measure its carbon 
emissions as part of its Carbon Management Plan. T he 
Group uses the internationally recognised Greenhouse 
Gas (“GHG”) Protocol established by the World Business 
Council for Sustainable Development (“WBCSD”) and World 
Research Institute (“WRI”) and bases emissions accounting 
on the GHG Protocol classification of direct and indirect 
emissions.

Consolidation method in 
calculating the carbon footprint

Organisational boundary in
calculating the carbon footprint

Operational

Accounts for 100% of GHG emissions 
where BAuto has the authority to 
implement operational policies
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derived from the emission factor published by 
the IPCC Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas 
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factor published by the Malaysian Green 
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•	 In the Philippines were derived using the 
combined margin emission factor published by 
the Department of Energy for the Luzon-Visayas 
Grid 2015-2017.
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Air travel GHG emissions were calculated point to 
point, including the number of employees on board 
and the distance travelled. Performing separate 
calculations for business and economy class 
flights, BAuto used online tools derived from the 
WRI Greenhouse Gas Protocol to calculate the CO2 
emissions from air travel.

KIA’S CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

The international community adopted the Paris 
Agreement in 2015 to tackle climate change and promised 
to hold the increase in the global average temperature 
to below 2°C above pre-industrial levels. U nder these 
circumstances, in 2015, the Financial Stability Board 
(“FSB”), an international financial organisation, launched 
the Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures 
(“TCFD”) to demand that companies disclose climate-
related information. Kia declared its support for the TCFD 
in December 2020 and issued its first climate change-
related financial information in 2021. Based on this, Kia 
promises to continue disclosing related information 
transparently.

Kia introduced an energy management system (Global 
Energy-Greenhouse Gas Management System or “GEMS”) 
at its domestic plants. GEMS predicts and manages 
current and future greenhouse gas emissions and 
addresses climate-related scenarios, including a 2°C or 
lower scenario. Based on the forecast derived from this 
system, Kia makes improvements and investments to 
reduce GHG emissions, and the related information helps 
in setting management strategies and goals. 

Solar power project at BAuto’s headquarters office at Lot 7, Glenmarie, 
Shah Alam

RENEWABLE ENERGY

Reduced greenhouse gas emissions are one of solar 
energy’s most well-known benefits. Solar power reduces 
CO2 emissions by providing a clean and renewable energy 
source. Converting sunlight into electricity does not pollute 
the waterways like fossil fuels do.

BAP installed 270 solar panels on the Mazda Center of 
Excellence (“MCOE”) in the Philippines. Constructed with 
precast panels, these panels provide insulation and strength. 
The centre has been fully operational since 2020. Solar 
electricity generated from these panels was 55,220 kWh. 

A 171.08kWp solar panel array was recently installed 
at BAuto’s corporate headquarters in Glenmarie and is 
expected to generate approximately 207,000kWh of energy 
for the first year. The Group aims to achieve at least 16% 
energy savings from embarking on this renewable energy. 
The system comes with a Smart Photovoltaic (“PV”) 
Controller, which converts sunlight directly into electricity. 
The PV Controller is safe, reliable and efficient, recording 
maximum efficiency of over 98%.

CARBON OFFSET WITH SHELL

BAP is the first automotive distributor in the Philippines to 
participate in a CO2 offsetting programme for its fleet as 
part of the new collaboration with Pilipinas Shell Petroleum 
Corporation. T he Voluntary Carbon Offset programme 
recognises that, while the industry is trying to avoid or reduce 
emissions, the need for traditional fuel options remains 
during the transition. T hrough Pilipinas Shell, participating 
companies, including BAP, can offset their fleet’s unavoidable 
CO2 emissions from the fuel purchased from Shell-branded 
service stations. 
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The programme calculates a fleet’s overall fuel expenditure 
and associated CO2 emissions. T he emissions are 
compensated by carbon credits purchased by Pilipinas Shell 
for the customers from a global portfolio of nature-based 
projects. T hese projects are independently verified to the 
highest internationally recognised standards.

BAP’s collaboration with Pilipinas Shell aligns with its long-
term vision of “Sustainable Zoom-Zoom 2030,” which aims to 
achieve carbon neutrality through developing hybrid systems 
and electrification while championing innovations that lessen 
carbon emissions car engines. All Mazda vehicles are equipped 
with SKYACTIV T echnology, improving fuel efficiency and 
emitting less CO2 than their previous powertrain technology.

  BIODIVERSITY AND CONSERVATION

BAP sponsored a special edition pick-up truck, the Mazda 
BT-50 3.2-liter 4x4 Pangolin Edition, to Katala Foundation 
for its conservation activities. The Katala Foundation is a 
non-profit, non-governmental organisation (“NGO”) that 
conserves threatened endemic wildlife in the Philippines, 
such as the Philippine Pangolin and Red-vented Cockatoo. 
The new truck helps monitor and check the population 
of pangolins around Puerto Princesa, Palawan Island, 
Western Philippines. 

Katala Foundation representative and volunteers with the Pangolin Edition 
Mazda BT-50

BAP also collaborated with the Department of Environment 
and Natural Resources (“DENR”) – Mount Pulag 
Conservation to produce a Visitor E ducation short video 
which BAP fully sponsored at a cost of Php448,000 (about 
MYR35,000). Mount Pulag is the third highest mountain 
in the Philippines and is very popular among mountain 
climbers. DENR plans to preserve Mount Pulag’s beauty 
and safety as it is a crucial watershed which supplies water 
for domestic and industrial use, irrigation, hydroelectric, 
power production and aquaculture to the community. 
The short video is compulsory to be viewed by all visitors 
before entering the park. T he short video will educate 
and encourage visitors to protect the mountain’s natural 
resources.

Presentation of new ranger suits by BAP to DENR representatives at Lake 
Tabeyo, Mount Pulag in support of its movement to preserve the mountain’s 
natural resources

BAuto’s Human Resources Department organised a 
beach cleaning programme in Malaysia at Pantai Remis 
Jeram, Kuala Selangor. E mployee volunteers and trainees 
participated in the event. 

  WATER USE

BAuto Group reduces its water footprint by promoting water-
saving practices to employees and adopting water-efficient 
technologies and equipment. Its after-sales operations and 
employees consume the majority of the Group’s water. 

Reducing freshwater use is prioritised despite the Group 
using several water sources. BAuto aims to reduce the 
Group’s water usage by introducing more water-efficient 
processes, educating employees on the importance of water 
conservation and monitoring the water usage in each division. 
The Mazda Center of Excellence (“MCOE”) in the Philippines 
practises rainwater harvesting for washing vehicles entering 
and exiting the warehouse. BAP collected 42,560 m3 of 
rainwater during the year. 

Shell & Mazda Philippines Carbon Offset Contract Signing Ceremony
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BAuto Group Scheduled Waste (tonnes)

Type of Waste Waste Code FY2020* FY2021 FY2022

Spent lubricating oil SW305 178.66 200.23 193.45

Spent mineral oil-water emulsion SW307 3.10 1.50 2.08

Waste oil or oily sludge SW311 - - -

Oil interceptor sludge SW312 1.40 2.10 0.94

Used thinners SW322 1.15 1.52 0.44

Waste of thermal fluids (heat transfer) such as 
ethylene glycol

SW327 4.68 4.26 2.78

Disposed containers, bags or equipment 
contaminated with chemicals, pesticides, 
mineral oil or scheduled wastes

SW409 8.63 20.21 16.33

Rags, plastics, papers or filters contaminated 
with scheduled wastes

SW410 15.01 20.13 22.88

Waste inks, paints, pigments, lacquer, dyes or 
varnish

SW417 - 0.10 -

Discarded or off-specification inks, paints, 
pigments, lacquer, dye or varnish products 
containing organic solvent

SW418 - - 0.72

Total 212.63 250.05 239.62

* Scheduled waste in FY2020 comprised BMTSB branches only. With effect from FY2021, BAuto improved its scheduled waste monitoring processes to include 
BAP

  WASTE REDUCTION

BAuto incorporated the circular economy concept into 
its business approach, focusing on reducing waste in the 
value chain from distribution, use, after-sales and eventual 
reuse of materials. Waste is minimal as operations mainly 
focused on distribution and after-sales. BAuto is committed 
to reducing waste and pollutants, conserving resources and 
recycling materials at each stage of the operations’ life cycle. 

The Group complies with the E nvironmental Quality 
(Scheduled Waste) Regulation 2005 for scheduled waste 
disposal. All scheduled wastes are removed from the site 
within 180 days and disposed of by a licensed contractor. 
The E nvironmental Performance Monitoring Committee 
branch representatives are responsible for scheduled 
waste disposal through the E lectronic Scheduled Waste 
Information System according to the Environmental Quality 
Act 1974 (EQA 1974). Every branch service administrator 
monitors the movement of waste through this system.
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The Principals of BAuto’s Vehicle Marques are aligned with its business strategy, which is to contribute to society and 
customers by creating quality vehicles and technologies while coexisting harmoniously with the communities that host 
their operations. As a Group, BAuto continues to be active in philanthropic initiatives designed to strengthen ties with 
local communities and support initiatives that reflect local circumstances in its corporate activities. The Group’s focus 
areas include (but not limited to) Education, Healthcare, Sports and Community Wellbeing. BAuto will continue to pursue 
various social contribution activities while communicating with customers and local stakeholders. 

SOCIAL: SOCIETY

  MAZDA MEDICARE FUND

Established on 4 June 2015, Mazda Medicare Fund 
(“MMF”) is a community project jointly initiated by BMTSB 
and its Mazda Approved Permit (“AP”) holder cum mega 
dealer, Prima Merdu Sdn Bhd (“PMSB”). T here are no 
administration charges, with 100% of funds raised given to 
charity. BMTSB employees fully manage MMF voluntarily.

Total Impact

FY2022 Impact

Sponsored RM3,700,000 of dialysis 

Helped more than 267 patients 

Contributed RM1,205,000 in cash and in-kind

Donated  3 oxygen ventilator machines 

costing RM178,000

Helped at least 36 patients
Contributed RM93,000 in cash

MMF also actively supports charitable communities such 
as old folks' homes, the disabled, children with down 
syndrome and orphanages through financial aid and 
charity events. The communities are carefully selected and 
vetted by the MMF team to maximise the effectiveness of 
the donations. 

Through MMF, the Group has set up specific structures 
to facilitate employee engagement in its community 
programmes. BAuto acknowledges, recognises, highlights 
and rewards employees involved in its employee 
volunteering programme. 

MMF DIALYSIS SPONSORSHIP

MMF provides life-saving haemodialysis treatment for 
financially-constrained renal patients in collaboration with 

B.Braun Avitum Renal Services Sdn Bhd. This collaboration 
subsidises quality haemodialysis treatment at B. Braun's 
12 dialysis centres in Malaysia. BAuto also contributed a 
Mazda CX-8 vehicle for transporting patients. 

Besides the above, BAuto has also been contributing 
to the Y ASA Haemodialysis Centre, which provides 
haemodialysis treatment for those in the B40 and M40 
household income group.

Yang di-Pertuan Agong, Al-Sultan Abdullah Ri’ayatuddin Al-Mustafa Billah 
Shah and Raja Permaisuri Agong, Tunku Hajah Azizah Aminah Maimunah 
Iskandariah at the Y ayasan Al-Sultan Abdullah (“YASA”) Haemodialysis 
Centre talking to patient undergoing haemodialysis treatment

CONTRIBUTIONS TO FIGHTING COVID-19 PANDEMIC

MMF continued with its initiatives in supporting the 
fight against the COVID-19 pandemic. In June 2021, 
MMF donated Personal Protective E quipment ("PPE") 
worth RM30,000 to Jabatan Kesihatan Negeri Selangor 
at Malaysia Agro E xposition Park Serdang (“MAEPS”), 
Serdang, Selangor comprising 90 PPE jumpsuit coveralls, 
900 face shields and 10 shoe covers.

In August 2021, in recognition of the doctors, nurses, health 
workers, police officers and other volunteers working hard 
and risking their lives during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
MMF sponsored 1,800 packed meals and drinks for the 
frontliners at the MAEPS Quarantine and Treatment Centre 
in Serdang, Selangor.
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During the sudden surge in COVID-19 cases in September 
2021, MMF donated RM100,000 in cash to the Ministry of 
Health ("MoH") and purchased three oxygen ventilators 
valued at RM178,000 for Hospital T engku Ampuan 
Rahimah ("HTAR") in Klang, Selangor.

BAuto had spent close to RM254,000 on various 
measures and initiatives in its fight against the COVID-19 
pandemic, such RM160,000 for preventives measures 
such as providing face masks, hands sanitiser and 
Antigen Rapid T est Kits ("RTK-Ag") and RM94,000 for 
Real-Time Polymerase Chain Reaction ("RT-PCR") tests 
for its employees.
 
MAZDA MX5 CHRISTMAS CHARITY DRIVE 2021

In October 2021, MMF collaborated with BMTSB in 
organising Mazda MX5 Christmas Charity Drive for 
the Pertubuhan Kebajikan Perlindungan Jothi Viyasar 
orphanage home in Negeri Sembilan. Thirty participants 
and 23 Mazda MX-5 cars participated in this event and 
raised RM5,000. MMF also provided 50 lunch boxes, 
drinks and goodie bags to the 50 residents. Entertainers 
dressed as popular movie characters entertained the 
children before distributing gifts, candy and chocolates. 

MMF held the Bermaz Iftar Charity 2022 in April 2022, 
organising a scrumptious Iftar dinner pack for the 140 
residents of the two homes and donated RM5,000 cash to 
each of the homes.

  FLOOD RELIEF ASSISTANCE

In Dec 2021, Malaysia was hit by one of its worst floods 
in history following a torrential downpour for three 
consecutive days. T he floods affected eight Peninsular 
Malaysia states, resulting in massive damage to properties, 
roads, vehicles, water and electricity supply disruption and 
loss of human lives. BAuto responded by distributing food 
and clothing and providing Mazda BT-50 pick-up trucks to 
assist the flood victims.

  BAASB IS THE MALAYSIAN HOCKEY 
  CONFEDERATION (“MHC”) OFFICIAL  
  AUTOMOBILE SPONSOR

BAASB became the official automotive partner of the MHC 
in March 2022. MHC is the national governing body for 
the country’s national men’s and women’s field and indoor 
hockey teams. Under the sponsorship, BAASB has provided 
four PEUGEOT 5008s to MHC. BAuto’s Executive Chairman, 
Dato’ Sri Y eoh Choon San and MHC president, Dato’ Sri 
Subahan Kamal, officiated the sponsorship ceremony at 
the PEUGEOT Sales Showroom in Glenmarie, Shah Alam.

MMF Iftar Charity 2022 at Pusat Jagaan Titian OKU Nur

Madza MX5 Christmas Charity Drive

BAuto and MHC representatives at the sponsorship ceremony

CERIA RAMADHAN WITH MMF

During the Ramadhan month, BAuto (through MMF) 
celebrated the festive event with an old folks home, 
Pusat Jagaan Titian OKU Nur at Rawang, Selangor and 
an orphanage home, Pusat Jagaan T elaga Kasih Nur 
Muhammad at Kota Damansara, Selangor.
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BAASB’s sponsorship will support MHC’s efforts to uplift 
the standard of hockey in Malaysia. This event was also 
attended by BAuto’s Group CEO, Dato’ Francis Lee, and 
its Director of Group Operations, Dato’ Wong Kin Foo; 
and MHC Deputy President, Mr Jadadish Chandra and its 
Chief Executive Officer, Cik Norfaraha Hashim.

  MAZDA-MFI SCHOLARSHIP

Mazda-MFI scholarship is a continuous programme in 
its ninth year. BAP collaborates with MFI Polytechnic 
Institute, a non-stock, non-profit science foundation 
based in Pasig, Metro Manila, on developing new talent 
to increase the sustainability of the automotive industry. 
This programme aims to enrich the lives of young 
Filipinos through meaningful learning.

The Mazda-MFI Scholarship has a total of 133 graduates 
to date. Scholars undergo a two-year Industrial Technician 
Programme (“ITP”), which includes a one-year academic 
component at MFI and 1,440 hours of On-The-Job 
Training (“OJT”) with BAP and Mazda Dealership network 
utilising a TE SDA accredited Dual T raining System 

Despite the challenges faced during the pandemic, the 
scholarship programme is gradually gaining momentum. 
It has deployed eight scholars for OJT  during the last 
financial year, while five others who had just completed the 
programme are pending deployment.

Mazda-MFI Dual Training System

People are the key to creating sustainable growth and 
improving corporate value in an ever-changing operating 
environment. T he Group’s family atmosphere remained 
the same with the inclusion of the two new brands into 
the Group, PEUGEOT  and Kia, extending to employees, 
customers, dealers, suppliers and the community.

Stringent yet fair employment standards and practices are 
stipulated in the Code of Conduct and Business Ethics of 
the Company. T he Code of Conduct and Business E thics 
is communicated to all employees in E nglish as it is the 
most commonly used business language. This document is 
translated into other languages, including Bahasa Malaysia 
if necessary.

Periodically, BAuto participates in workshops or industry/
topic-specific collaboration projects that provide industry 
solutions that improve labour standards in Malaysia. As 
part of its risk assessment procedure, the Group review the 
labour standards of existing and potential operations as part 
of due diligence. All parties are familiarised with the Code 
of Conduct and Business Ethics from time to time. There 
were no instances of non-compliance with labour standards 
during this reporting period.

SOCIAL: SUPPORTING OUR EMPLOYEES

(“DTS”). T his training provides scholars with the best 
possible job qualifications through practical application 
and occupational-related theoretical instructions.

  EMBRACING DIVERSITY AS WE GROW

BAuto aims to grow sustainably while flexibly responding 
to the changing business and market environment resulting 
from diversifying customer needs. T he Group needs 
employees with different values and ideas working together 
to introduce automobiles with new appeal and features 
and to manage customers’ ownership experience for better 
brand loyalty and value for its customers.

BAuto has created an environment where each person 
can energetically work without difficulty with respect for 
employee diversity, including gender, age, nationality, 
disability, sexual orientation, race, religion, ability or other 
personal characteristics.

BAuto’s longstanding commitment to equal opportunity 
also covers all forms of payment, including base salary, 
incentives and bonuses. BAuto’s ratio of average female to 
male salaries is 1:1. Although this ratio indicates pay equity, 
it does not account for individual circumstances such as job 
titles, education and experience. Such factors may explain 
much of the difference between female and male averages. 
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FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

63 65

73

654 675

821

Malaysia Philipines Total

Workforce Breakdown by Country

717

894

740

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

627 649

770

90 91
124

Managerial Non-managerial Total

Workforce Breakdown by Employment Type

717

894

740

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

505 529

622

212 211
272

Female Male Total

Workforce Breakdown by Gender

717

894

740

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

34 33

43

683 707

851

Workforce Breakdown by Employment Contract

717

894

740

Permanent staff Non-permanent staff Total
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FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

189

91

73

218

93

82

288

123

91

364 347
392

Workforce Breakdown by Age Group

717

894

740

<30 years old 30 - 40 years old

>40 - 50 years old >50 years old Total

Employee Turnover 

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022
Employee Turnover Rates (%)
Malaysia 8.30% 9.00% 11.00%
Philippines 14.30% 9.20% 20.30%
Employee Turnover (Number of People)
Malaysia 54 61 129
Philippines 9 6 14

BAuto offers various programmes to increase the 
proportion of women at management levels within the 
Group and ensure greater equality of opportunity and equal 
rights in career development. 

WORK-LIFE BALANCE

Employees must be able to respond flexibly and at short notice 
in various life situations. BAuto constantly works to improve 
its employees’ work-life balance through flexible working time 
models. Working-from-home options are possible, on a case-
by-case basis, subject to approval from the line manager.

Women Empowerment

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022
% Women in Management
Malaysia 28 28 28
Philippines 30 36 33
% Women in Top Management
Malaysia 24 29 33
Philippines - - -

  LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Cars are becoming large smart devices; the automotive 
industry is a step closer to a more connected and digitised 
environment. Currently, vehicles focus on more fuel-efficient 
rides with zero emissions. Predictive Vehicle Technology, 
Artificial Intelligence (“AI”) and Machine Learning (“ML”) 
have essential roles in the future of the automotive industry 
as predictive capabilities are becoming more prevalent in 
cars. The industry examines ways to map technology for 
autonomous driving using self-driving technology and a 
personalised driving experience. The need for job training 
has never been greater.

BAuto introduced reskilling and upskilling strategies 
to ensure employees are constantly at the forefront of 
meeting customers’ expectations and being on par with 
technology evolvement. 

Examples of Major Training Programmes Held During the 
Year

Brand immersion training

Ownership 
experience training

Practical salesmanship and 
practical drive training

Digital 
communication training

Brand and 
product training

Compliance training
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Leadership training

Safety and health training

Technical training

Product training

Soft skills training

LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (“LMS”)

BAuto’s sales and aftersales team are essential as they 
represent the Group at the forefront; they carry the image 
and reputation of the brands under the BAuto Group. Sales 
consultants and the after-sales team must undergo a three-
day online training programme focusing on brand heritage 
and product knowledge. T he sales and aftersales team 
receive constant updates concerning the brands’ latest 
features and technologies. For BAP, sales personnel must 
undergo refresher courses periodically to boost their product 
knowledge and customer service skills. 

14
Branches

140
Dealers’ centres

7
Training centres

The nature of work of the sales and aftersales team 
requires them to attend to customers' needs. LMS is a new 
electronic learning platform ("e-Learning") launched in July 
2021 for the after-sales team. T his system reduces the 
Group’s reliance on classroom and physical training and 
moves towards remote learning, which is more suitable 
and efficient for the after-sales team.

The Company has also lined up strategies to address 
automotive aftersales challenges, including a lack of 
highly-skilled technicians and uberisation. 

Uberisation – rapid demand for a 
skilled workforce that can handle new 

technologies

Establish a new reskilling training 
centre to provide training in line with 

the demand use of future technologies 
especially electric vehicles, IoT and AI

Skilled technician – less highly skilled 
technicians at a diagnostic level

Collaborate with other companies, 
technical institutes and agencies to 
exchange knowledge and increase 

productivity

Challenges
How BAuto 
Addressed

SALESMANSHIP AND PRACTICAL DRIVE TRAINING

BAuto has unique Salesmanship and Practical Drive Training for its sales consultants. The training equips sales consultants with 
the necessary product knowledge and soft skills such as sales, grooming, market awareness, customer service and feedback 
handling. 

The practical drive training is a hands-on driving programme for sales consultants to understand the true unique driving dynamics 
by experiencing it. This programme allows sales consultants to feel the difference and compare it with other brands’ cars. 

Maintaining a good customer relationship is vital at each 
purchase stage, even after a sale. Delighting repeat customers 
with unique after-sales service is as important as obtaining new 
ones. Managing the customer ownership experience is crucial, 
and the Group seeks to achieve this at the following venues.

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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BAUTO TRAINING SCHOOL

Mazda Training Centre is now known as the BAuto Training School to cater for the future amalgamation of the Group’s different 
Vehicle Marques. Primarily, the school provides Technical and Vocational Education and Training (“TVET”) on EV technology. It 
prepares the next generation with greater knowledge and exposure to cope with advancing technology. Objectively renaming 
three programmes suits the future demand of the BAuto Service Industry. BAuto hopes to help curb youth unemployment rates 
in Malaysia while giving opportunities to individuals from underprivileged groups, including those from deprived backgrounds 
with no formal education or qualifications. 

Previously Now Intake since 
Programme 

Inception

Graduated

Mazda Apprenticeship Programme 
(“MAP”)
•	 2 years training
•	 SKM Level 3

BAuto Mechatronic Programme 
(“BMP”)
•	 3 years training
•	 AT-01 Mechatronic

255 238

Mazda Mechanic Programme (“MMP”)
•	 1.5 years training
•	 SKM Level 2

BAuto Mechanic Programme (“BAMP”)
•	 2 years training
•	 SKM Level 2 & 3

166 150

Body & Paint Programme (“BPP”)
•	 1.5 years training
•	 SKM Level 2

BAuto Body & Paint Programme 
(“BABP”)
•	 2 years training
•	 SKM Level 3

156 140

BAuto Mechatronic 
Programme (“BMP”)

BAuto Mechanic 
Programme (“BAMP”)

BAuto Body & Paint 
Programme (“BABP”)

Upgraded syllabus to meet 
current and future sophisticated 
vehicles preparing towards EV 

readiness Developed by PMSB with the 
objective of producing more 

skilled technicians for the 
automotive industry

Graduates are awarded 
Certificate Level 3 in Light 
Vehicle – Repair Service 

(National JPK–SLDN) and IMI 
International Level 2 Diploma 

in Vehicle Fitting (International 
IMI, UK)

Aligned with the Malaysian 
Skill Certificates and the 

International Institute of Motor 
Industry

Graduates are offered 
Certificate Level 2 in 

Automotive Spray Painting 
or Automotive Panel Beating 
(National JPK–SLDN) and IMI 
International Level 2 Diploma 

in Vehicle Accident Repair 
Paint or IMI International Level 
2 Diploma in Vehicle Accident 
Body (International IMI, UK)

Developed by PMSB with the 
objective of producing more 

skilled technicians for the 
automotive industry

Graduates are offered a four-
year bond with guaranteed 
employment and attractive 

packages

Employment offered upon 
completion of the programme 
with the Group or at BAuto’s 

dealers 

Enhanced curriculum to focus 
on knowledge in sustaining the 

quality of a vehicle
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Training Figures at a Glance 

Training Unit FY2020 FY2021 FY2022
Malaysia Philippines Malaysia Philippines Malaysia Philippines

Total training time hours 14,610 120 5,741 42 6,320 41
Average hours per 
employee

hours 22.30 1.90 8.50 0.08 11.00 0.09

Average days per 
employee

Days 2.80 0.20 1.06 0.02 2.00 0.03

SUCCESSION PLANNING

Succession planning is critical for organisational growth and sustainability. BAuto considers it a strategic move. The Group 
constantly refines its performance management system, engages high-performing employees to set key performance 
indicators, and assumes more significant roles and responsibilities. BAuto Group’s succession planning has been 
successful, with 144 successors produced in the past two years, the equivalent of 17.5% of the total manpower. 

BAuto allows successors to develop their Individual Development Plan (“IDO”) with their respective superiors to align their 
goals with the Company’s direction. The Group promoted 29 successors from the recent talent pool in the current financial 
year. 

According to the Succession Planning year-end review, the top three improvements identified in the following areas were:
•	 Change management – 20% of successors
•	 Positive culture – 13% of successors
•	 Strategic leadership – 10% of successors

BAuto Leadership Development Programme Content

BAuto Leadership 
Development 
Programme 

	 VUCA Leadership - Transformation in the New Norm
	 Building Mental Resilience Programme
	 Team Synergy Boosting Unity & Creativity
	 Embrace the Hero in You 
	 Strategic Leadership
	 Lead the Ship
	 Becoming a Corporate Athlete
	 Applied EQ for Remote Working Productivity
	 Leading High-Performance Team
	 Strategic Thinking & Communication
	 We Are the Champions - DNA of 21st century Leadership
	 Applied EQ in Critical Thinking and Problem Solving
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  EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT 

Employee engagement is one of the most critical indicators in gauging work satisfaction. E mployees today want to 
be involved in their work and enthusiastic about their organisation. The table below summarises BAuto’s engagement 
programmes and their outcomes.

Event
Date of Event/
Launched Date

No. of Pax 
(Approx.)

Venue Outcome

Virtual Townhall 
session with Executive 
Chairman

23 September 2021 452
Microsoft 

Team

The Executive Chairman delivered his 
keynotes on the Group's direction and 

addressed questions in the Q&A session

Donation Drive for 
Affected Victims of 
the Central Flood (18 
& 19 December 2021)

21 December 2021
69

(Donors)

Human 
Resource 

Department

RM57,000 was raised and distributed 
equally to the 57 affected employees in 

Klang Valley

  HEALTH AND SAFETY

Throughout BAuto’s facilities, plants, sites and offices, the Group aims to provide all employees with a safe, healthy 
and productive work environment. BAuto’s safety team identifies and evaluates safety and health risks, implements 
health, safety and ergonomics standards, and monitors national and local legislation and applicable health and safety 
regulations. 

BAuto formalised its goal of achieving zero injuries in the targets set by the Company. The practical implementation 
of health and safety standards on BAuto premises is made possible through a combination of preventive measures 
and the collaboration of employees. Employees and suppliers receive training that focuses on safeguarding health 
and safety, complying with policies and procedures, adopting additional safety measures and promoting appropriate 
prevention behaviours across all organisational levels and roles. 

The Chairman of Environmental, Safety and Health (“ESH”) heads BAuto’s Safety and Health Committee, assisted by 
one ESH advisor, one secretary, one safety coordinator, three assistant coordinators, 16 management representatives, 
16 employee representatives and 21 sub-committee members. The chairman of the committee reports to the Executive 
Chairman of BAuto. BAuto’s Safety and Health Committee is responsible for:

•	 Assisting in the development of safety and health rules and safety systems of work;
•	 Reviewing the effectiveness of safety and health programmes;
•	 Ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, including the Occupational Safety and Health Act 1994, 

Factories and Machinery Act and Regulations 1967 and Environmental Quality Act 1974;
•	 Conducting studies on accidents, near-miss accidents, dangerous occurrences, occupational poisoning or 

occupational diseases occurring at the place of work;
•	 Reporting any unsafe or unhealthy conditions or practices at the workplace together with recommendations for 

corrective actions; and
•	 Reviewing and recommending the revision of workplace safety and health policies. 

BAuto has an Emergency Response Team (“ERT”) with 188 members. This team is responsible for managing emergency 
response and recovery.
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BAuto is committed to implementing an adequate level of environmental, safety and health guidelines in the performance of its work and 
providing a safe and healthy workplace for employees, subcontractors and visitors. It is BAuto’s policy to:

•	 Understand and commit to comply with legal and statutory requirements

•	 Review environmental objectives and targets and set guidelines for the reduction of environmental carbon footprint

•	 Evaluate the effectiveness of and continually improve the ESH system and educate those working for or on behalf of the Company, 
where it is applicable, to meet legal and other requirements

•	 Prevent injury through disciplined business and work-control processes that systematically integrate applicable regulations, standards 
and requirements into services and work activities

•	 Evaluate the effectiveness of and continually improve the ESH processes and performance to achieve sustained excellence

Environmental, Safety And Health Policy Statement

All safety and health officers must attend the Company's safety induction and Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
("OSHA") training to maintain a strong safety culture for the Company as a whole.

BAuto's hazard identification, risk assessment and incident investigation process follows the highest voluntary international 
and national health and safety standards. Periodic meetings with the management review safety issues, complementing 
formal discussions with employee representatives. 

Description FY2020 FY2021 FY2022
Fatality Cases 0 0 0
Lost Workday Cases (“LWC”) 0 0 0
Restricted Workday Cases (“RWC”) 0 0 0
First Aid Cases (“FAC”) 0 0 0
Near Miss Cases 0 0 0
Dangerous Occurrence Cases 0 0 0
Fire Cases 0 0 0

Property Damage Cases
1 

(caused by a flood)
0 0 

Vehicle Accident Cases 0 0 0
No. of Days Lost 0 0 0

  NOTICE PERIOD FOR SIGNIFICANT OPERATIONAL CHANGE 

BAuto communicates any operational changes occurring that potentially affect employees throughout BAuto Group 
through emails or other means. All Letters of Employment issued contain a notice period clause that adheres to the notice 
period regulations in the First Schedule of the Employment Act 1955 and the Employment Handbook. The notice period for 
any significant operational change can vary depending on its severity, priority and impact. 
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The respect and support of fundamental human rights 
are essential for building a better future for the Group 
and communities. BAuto relays this position in its Human 
Rights statement, which the Group promotes within 
its sphere of influence. BAuto expects its suppliers, 
contractors and other business partners to adhere to 
these standards. 

Bermaz Group adheres to the Employment Act 1955, the 
primary labour legislation in Malaysia. The Employment 
Act 1955 provides minimum terms and conditions for 
paid leave and holidays, the minimum living wage, sick 
leave, overtime pay and working hours. Bermaz Group 
also adheres to all relevant laws and regulations related 
to the hiring and treatment of workers. 

SOCIAL: HUMAN RIGHTS AND BUSINESS PRACTICES

Children and Young Persons 
(Employment) Act 1966

Occupational Safety and Health 
Act 1994

Minimum Wages 
Order 2016

Workman’s Compensation
Act 1952

Employment (Restriction) 
Act 1968

Factories and Machinery 
Act 1967

Minimum Retirement 
Age Act 2012

Elimination of excessive 
working hours

Periodically, Bermaz Group participates in workshops 
or industry/topic-specific collaboration projects that 
improve industry solutions for Malaysian labour standards 
and employment rights. Bermaz Group's human rights 
practices also:

•	 Recognise human rights as a key management issue 
when conducting business

•	 Respect the human rights of all stakeholders, including 
employees and supply chain partners

•	 Raise awareness of human rights
•	 Promote the use of a grievance mechanism, such 

as the formal whistleblowing channel, to address 
employee concerns, including incidences of bullying 
and harassment throughout Bermaz Group. All senior 
managers are trained to handle such reports and 
instances

BAuto Group’s Principles, Codes and Commitments on 
Human Rights

BAuto Group is committed to aligning its human rights 
practices with local and international instruments, 
including the United Nations Guiding Principles on Human 
Rights. It adheres to all applicable employment and human 
rights regulations where operations are based. The Code 
of Conduct and Business Ethics of BAuto summarises its 
human rights policy, and suppliers are expected to adhere 
to these high standards. T he Group regularly reviews 
its labour standards of existing and potential business 
and supply chain partners as part of its risk assessment 
procedure. BAuto Group familiarises all parties with its 
Code of Conduct and Business Ethics from time to time.

Prohibits 
physical 
abuse and the 
harassment of 
associates as 
well as threats 
of either

Provides 
mechanisms 
that allow 
employee 
representatives 
to engage 
with company 
management

Ensures work-
life balance 
by prohibiting 
excessive 
working hours 
and exceeding 
the local 
minimum wage

Supports 
freedom of 
association 
and collective 
bargaining 

Provides a safe 
and healthy 
workplace for 
associates

Does not use 
forced, prison, 
indentured, 
bonded or 
involuntary 
labour

Does not use 
child labour

Prohibits 
discrimination 
in hiring and 
employment 
practices  
including 
gender, race, 
religion, age, 
disability and 
nationality
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BAuto Group’s Human Rights Record

NO!
	 Instances of non-compliance or violations of the 

Group’s labour standards during this financial 
year

	 Incidents or risks of child, forced or compulsory 
labour reported

	 Violations of human rights involving the rights of 
indigenous people at any time in BAuto Group’s 
history

  NO DISCRIMINATION OR HARASSMENT 

BAuto Group’s approach to equal treatment and non-
discrimination emphasises that equal opportunities must 
be provided to all employees regarding hiring, pay rates, 
training and development, promotions and other terms of 
employment. The Group also emphasises the importance 
of diversity during its training programmes.

In BAuto’s human rights statement, executives and 
employees must respect diversity and create equal 
opportunities. Unfair discrimination or harassment based 
on gender (whether or not of a sexual nature), race, colour, 
national origin, religion, age, disability, sexual orientation 
and gender identity is not allowed. 

BAuto Group does not tolerate any acts of discrimination 
or harassment when dealing with employees, customers or 
suppliers. Offenders are subject to strict disciplinary action, 
including the possible termination of employment. T he 
Group’s training programmes also reiterate the importance 
of diversity.

The Group’s employment and hiring practices do not 
discriminate against individual differences, including those 
from deprived backgrounds, poor social status and with no 
formal qualifications. T he Group’s hiring policy does not 
discriminate against disabled people; however, it has not 
employed any (0%) disabled people to date. 

  COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AND FREEDOM OF  
  ASSOCIATION 

BAuto Group respects the Industrial Relations Act 1967 
and relevant local laws that protect workers’ rights to 
bargain collectively in the context of International Labour 
Organisation (“ILO”) standards. Although no formal 
unions exist, employees are free to join any they wish. 
BAuto engages in ongoing dialogue with employees about 
improving their health and safety with the employee-
representative bodies from time to time according to 
current laws and the collective agreements applied in 
Malaysia and the Philippines. T he Group ensures that 
collective bargaining agreements present employees on 
issues such as health and safety. The Group will respect 
and support them in addressing any matters raised. 

The Group’s whistleblowing channel also allows employee 
representatives to engage with the management 
confidentially.

BAuto Group introduces products with technologies 
and innovation that provide a premium and pleasurable 
driving experience and ensure vehicles distributed under 
its Vehicle Marques deliver quality, comfort, pleasure and 
safety. With customers at the business’s core, BAuto Group 
offers a premium and sustainable customer experience 
while building a community with a shared vision. 

SOCIAL: PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

BAuto’s sustainable brands 
can relate to the changing 
environment and competitive 
technologies.

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)

/    66    /



Sustainability Statement

  SAFETY 

BAuto’s engineering and quality teams study how vehicles 
perform in less predictable environments. Reliability test 
fleet vehicles are test-driven extensively worldwide by 
the Principals of the Vehicle Marques on various road 
conditions at high and low altitudes and through harsh 
conditions such as blizzards, dry, desert heat and hot, 
humid locations. All vehicles distributed by BAuto Group 
have undergone stringent safety tests. 

MAZDA Advanced Safety Technologies - I-ACTIVSENSE

Adaptive Front-
Lighting System 
(“AFS”)

The headlights pivot in the direction of 
the driver's turn to improve visibility

Adaptive LED 
Headlights (“ALH”)

ALH increases night visibility to help 
drivers remain vigilant by combining 
three technologies: Glare-free High Beam, 
Wide-range Low Beams and Highway 
Mode

High Beam Control 
(“HBC”)

HBC improves a driver's night vision by 
maximising the opportunities to use the 
high beams

Lane Departure 
Warning System 
(“LDWS”)

At speeds of 65 km/h and above, the 
LDWS monitors road markings and alerts 
the driver when the vehicle deviates from 
its lane

Lane-Keep Assist 
System (“LAS”)

LAS enhances the LDWS by performing 
minor steering corrections to recentre a 
vehicle that unintentionally veers from its 
lane

Blind Spot Monitoring 
(“BSM”) & Rear Cross 
Traffic Alert (“RCTA”)

BSM and RCTA are sensors for detecting 
blind spots and will alert drivers 
accordingly. BSM sensors are activated 
during lane change, whilst RCTA sensors 
are activated when reversing

Driver Attention Alert 
(“DAA”)

The DAA system is activated at speeds 
above 65 km/h. It learns driving habits 
and alerts the driver before fatigue 
becomes a factor

Smart City Brake 
Support (“SCBS”) 
Front & Rear

SCBS automatically applies the brakes if 
it detects a potential collision at forward 
speeds of 4 to 80 km/h and reverse 
speeds of 2 to 8 km/h

Smart Brake Support 
(“SBS”) Front & Rear

SBS helps drivers avoid or reduce the 
severity of frontal collisions (between 15 
and 145 km/h”) by automatically applying 
the brakes if there is a danger of collision

Mazda Radar Cruise 
Control (“MRCC”)

MRCC maintains a set speed and 
minimum following distance from the 
car in front; if the car in front reduces 
speed, the vehicle automatically slows as 
required

PEUGEOT

3D I-COCKPIT The 3D i-cockpit cluster projects 
information in staggered layers 
for an outstanding 3D effect. T he 
instrument panel is positioned high and 
superimposed on the road. T his safety 
feature allows drivers to monitor the 
panel without looking away from the road

Adaptive Cruise 
Control With Stop & 
Go Function

PEUGEOT vehicles embed a radar in the 
front bumper with a maximum range 
of 150 metres. Between 30 km/h and 
180 km/h, Adaptive Cruise Control with 
Stop Function (“ACC Stop”) provides two 
functions:
•	 Automatic Vehicle Speed 

Maintenance at the value 
programmed by the driver

•	 Automatic adjustment of the distance 
from the vehicle in front with three 
predefined levels: Far, Normal and 
Near

Active Safety Brake The Active Safety Brake (“automatic 
emergency braking”) occurs when the 
driver does not react quickly enough and 
does not activate the vehicle’s brakes. 
With no action required by the driver, it 
helps avoid a collision or limits its severity 
by reducing the vehicle’s speed

Hill Assist Descent 
Control (“HADC”)

Hill Assist Descent Control is a new 
downhill aid function for the complete 
and safe control of one’s vehicle and its 
trajectory on steep slopes. The innovative 
system can maintain the car at a speed 
of 3 km/h, providing control and safety 
in stressful situations. T he driver can 
release the accelerator and brake pedals 
on a light slope or in the absence of 
difficulty. For increased safety, the speed 
maintained downhill is slower

PEUGEOT Active Safety Brake feature
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Kia

Rear Cross-Traffic 
Collision-Avoidance 
Assist (“RCCA”)

Rear corner radars detect cross-traffic 
entering the lane from the right or left. 
If a vehicle is detected, the system will 
alert the driver

Lane Keeping Assist The Lane Keeping Assist alerts the 
driver and steers back into place 
when it detects a driver drifting off to 
another lane

Smart Cruise Control Smart Cruise Control uses a radar 
sensor at the front of the car to monitor 
the distance to vehicles ahead. If the 
predetermined safe distance is not 
maintained, the system will reduce 
speed or stop the car until the vehicle 
proceeds

Lane Following Assist 
(“LFA”)

Lane Following Assist tracks the 
vehicle in front during high traffic 
conditions and identifies appropriate 
spaces in other lanes to move into 
safely and gain more ground in heavy 
congestion. The system uses external 
sensors to maintain a safe distance 
from the vehicle in front at all times 
and only manoeuvres when safe 
spaces are available

Blind-Spot Collision 
Warning (“BSW”)

Blind-Spot Collision Warning 
eliminates areas the driver cannot 
see. T his smart technology feature 
monitors blind spots and visually 
alerts the driver in the side-view mirror 
if another vehicle enters a blind spot

Forward Collision-
Avoidance Assist 
(“FCA”)

Warning signals and automatic 
braking if the driver doesn't react to 
avoid or mitigate an accident. Sensors 
on the car's front bumper and camera 
on the windscreen detect potential 
dangers in the car's path, including 
pedestrians and cars

ENSURING CHILD SAFETY THROUGH PASSIVE SAFETY 
TECHNOLOGY 

BAuto Group seeks to manage customers’ ownership 
experience in all its Vehicle Marques and provide an 
enjoyable experience for its drivers and passengers. The 
Group supports children’s rights in its operations through 
programmes by protecting children’s safety throughout 
the journey. This commitment is aligned with Principle 4 of 
the Children’s Rights and Business Principles which looks 
into ensuring the protection and safety of children in all 
business activities and facilities. A child safety seat is the 
best protection for children travelling by car.

Besides certain pickup truck models, all BAuto vehicles 
have ISOFIX-compliant child seat attachment points. 
ISOFIX makes it easier to securely install a child seat by 
pushing the connector mounted underneath the child seat 
into the attachment point on the vehicle side. A top tether 
anchorage and a pivot link structure mitigate the impact by 
minimising the distance a child is thrown forward, offering 
a higher level of safety performance.

  QUALITY

BAuto delights its customers by bringing new technologies 
and products to market with improved quality and reliability. 
Customers’ needs and expectations vary between markets 
due to differences in driving experiences and preferences. 
The Group adopts a customer-focused approach to quality 
in all the vehicles it distributes. 

The vehicles distributed by BAuto Group must pass various 
inspection stages before being delivered to customers. 
Skilled technicians perform these inspections from 
arrival at the Pre-delivery Centre until the final delivery to 
customers.

BMSB obtained the ISO 9001:2015 Quality Management 
System (“QMS”) from SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd., 
which is valid until July 2023. The scope of certification 
covers Sales, Marketing, Planning and distribution, Pre-
delivery Inspection and After-sales Service of Motor 
Vehicles. BAuto is committed to the principle of risk-
based thinking methodology through structured staff skills 
development programmes and aligning procedures to the 
requirements of ISO 9001:2015.

Kia Blind-Spot Collision Warning (“BSW”) feature
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The Group also participated in the Carlist.my Drive Auto 
Fair at the Setia Alam Convention Centre in Shah Alam, 
Selangor, in December 2021. A range of models was 
available for a test drive, including the Mazda CX-5, Mazda 
CX-30, Mazda3 and the new PEUGEOT 3008 and 5008.

MAZDASPORTS ACADEMY

The MazdaSports Academy unleashes a driving experience 
for sales consultants (Practical Drive) and Mazda owners 
(Advance Driving).

Practical Drive is a hands-on driving programme for sales 
consultants to understand and experience Mazda’s unique 
driving dynamics and safety technologies. It also compares 
Mazda with competitors’ cars.

The ‘Advance Driving Course’, delivered by the MazdaSports 
Academy, offers Mazda owners an opportunity to 
experience the true spirit of Mazda’s Jinba-Ittai (sense 
of oneness between horse and rider) philosophy. T he 
programme also helps Mazda owners understand the 
various driving dynamics of their vehicles and learn safe 
driving by engaging and creating a bond with the Mazda 
brand. The MazdaSports Academy temporarily suspended 
the programme due to the COVID-19 pandemic but expects 
it to resume in the second half of 2022. 

DEALERS

Regular engagement with the dealers’ network ensures 
they uphold the Group’s Vehicle Marques quality standards. 
Presenting the same consistent image and outlook 
provides all customers with the same brand experience. 
BAuto Group constantly monitors and evaluates its dealers 
to improve customer experience levels.

CERTIFIED TO ISO 9001:2015
CERT. NO.: QMS 02740

The Group monitors its performance on quality 
management through various parameters, including 
a customer satisfaction index, planned audits and 
management reviews. An internal audit helped evaluate the 
conformity level of each process and track any potential 
non-conformity.

  BUILDING POWERFUL CONNECTIONS 

BAuto engages with its stakeholders through various 
engagement sessions, dialogue and driving experiential 
events. Stakeholders learn about the Group’s brands during 
these events. With personalised interactions, BAuto hopes 
to build lasting relationships with every stakeholder. 

CUSTOMERS AND OWNERS

EVENTS AND ROADSHOWS

In November 2021, BAASB launched the new PEUGEOT 
3008 and 5008 at Sunway Pyramid, Bandar Sunway, 
Selangor, followed by a roadshow at Starling Mall, 
Damansara Utama, Selangor.

Launching of the new PEUGEOT  3008 and 5008 at Sunway Pyramid, 
Bandar Sunway, Selangor
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MEDIA 

Media drives provided media partners with a first-hand 
experience of the various vehicle attributes under the Vehicle 
Marques distributed by the Group. BAASB held the new 
PEUGEOT 3008 and 5008 Media Drive in November 2021. 
DMJSB held its Kia Carnival Media Drive in January 2022. 

  CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE 

Changing customer sentiment, expectations and 
technology impact the Group’s customer interactions. The 
focus is on providing convenient communication channels 
and positive experiences. 

BAuto Group’s dealer network is the primary face-to-face 
connection with customers. T he Group worked with its 
network to help them update sales and service processes 
that accommodate brand values, local requirements and 
customer needs. 

The Group monitors customer experiences through surveys 
that provide insight into customer advocacy and satisfaction 
with the product and services they receive. BAuto Group 
integrates the results into the dealer process, after-sales 
training modules, customer contact centre management 
and relevant departments’ strategy documents. 

BAuto’s customer-centric business strategy is possible due 
to close collaboration with dealership partners. Customer 
relationships evolve from a single transaction to a lifetime 
relationship with continuous interaction.

  CUSTOMER SATISFACTION, OUR INSPIRATION 

BAuto promotes brand value management. By enhancing 
its brand value, the Group increases the number of 
enthusiastic customers and attains its business growth, 
consequently enhancing its corporate value. BAuto 
considers all touchpoints to establish an emotional 
connection with customers and the period before purchase 
when they are due for replacements rather than during 
vehicle delivery.

The Group is implementing various customer service 
enhancement initiatives and is enhancing its approaches 
to exceed customers’ expectations. 

Connect Customer Portal
Through this portal, customers can access 
vehicle ownership information, schedule 
service appointments, track vehicle service 
and view essential vehicle information

Peace of Mind 5+5
BAuto is the first automotive distributor 
company in Malaysia to set the benchmark for 
5+5 offerings in the market. An additional five-
year free maintenance service complements 
the five-year original warranty

Contactless Service
BAuto is the first automotive distributor to 
offer door-to-door servicing. BAuto also 
provided a ‘Collect and Delivery’ service to 
collect vehicles within a 10-km radius as part 
of its service

Every touch point

2 6

1 5

3 7

4 8

Having interest 
& search for 
information

Contacts with 
showrooms & staff

Test-drive & 
negotiation

Contacts with the 
brand

Purchase contract 
& delivery

Ordinary 
automotive 
lifestyle

Inspection, repair & 
loaner car

Considering 
replacement with a 
new car

Dealership Audit and Evaluation Criteria

Dealer performance

Customer experience processes

Employee competence

Dealer standard and 
quality certificates

Participation in digitalisation
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Global trends such as technological developments, climate 
crises, and demographics change consumer demands 
and expectations in the automotive sector. The experience 
surpasses customers' expectations by integrating 
technological developments into the process. 

BAuto obtains customers' frank opinions about driving 
comfort and product satisfaction. This information and key 
learning about customers' preferences and requirements 
are crucial for understanding current trends and customer 
needs to help improve quality and services. It is also a 
driving force as it compels BAuto Group to enhance its 
quality and service.

Customer Surveys Conducted in Malaysia

Financial Year Total Surveyed Positive Feedback
2020 6,027 98.50%
2021 4,829 96.48%
2022 10,553 97.08%

BAP engaged a third-party expert to conduct an independent 
customer satisfaction survey in the Philippines. The survey 
was conducted online, with 4,945 customers reaching 
out and 94.23% responding positively in 2021. Due to the 
prolonged COVID-19 lockdown in the Philippines, BAP 
temporarily suspended its customer satisfaction survey 
but expects to resume it next year. 

  PRIVACY AND DATA PROTECTION

Personal data is part of the Group’s accountability to its 
customers and is processed safely and transparently. 
The Group secures confidential customer information by 
protecting the network from security risks and incidents. 
Preventing cyberattacks also guarantees the security and 
confidentiality of customer information. 

BAuto Group has adopted a progressive approach to 
comply with data protection and privacy law requirements 
such as:

•	 Implementing ICT and security systems;
•	 Enhancing internal policies and procedures;
•	 Guaranteeing an effective and prompt response to 

requests from data subjects; and
•	 Updating privacy notices.

Regular training sessions raise awareness of data privacy 
regulations and requirements for employees who process 
personal data. Department heads and the IT department 
perform the safekeeping and recording of customer 
data. All customers must sign Data Privacy Disclosure 
Agreements included in repair orders, warranty booklets, 
service invoices and sales invoices. 

Bermaz Group’s professionals attended online training on 
cyber security in the new norm, protecting web applications 
from hackers. Responding to evolving cyber challenges 
facing the COVID-19 landscape is extremely important. 
BAP trains all employees and dealers on the requirements 
of the Data Privacy Act 2012 and the National Privacy 
Commission of the Philippines. 
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Corporate Governance 
Overview Statement
The Board of Directors (“Board”) of Bermaz Auto Berhad 
(“the Company”) recognises the importance of corporate 
governance towards promoting business growth, 
increasing financial strength and well-being and corporate 
accountability to protect and enhance shareholders’ value 
as well as the interest of the Company.

The Board takes note of the updates on the Malaysian 
Code on Corporate Governance (“MCCG”) issued by the 
Securities Commission Malaysia which became effective 
on 28 April 2021 (“MCCG 2021”). MCCG 2021 introduces 
new practices and additional guidance to strengthen the 
corporate governance culture of public listed companies.

This Corporate Governance Overview Statement 
(“Statement”) provides a summary of the corporate 
governance practices of the Company for the financial year 
ended 30 April 2022 (“FYE 2022”) and where applicable, up 
to the date of this Statement with reference to the three (3) 
key principles of good corporate practices as set out in the 
MCCG 2021 as follows:

(a) Principle A : Board Leadership and Effectiveness
(b) Principle B : Effective Audit and Risk Management
(c) Principle C : Integrity in Corporate Reporting and 

Meaningful Relationship with Stakeholders

This Statement is also in compliance with Paragraph 
15.25 of the Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing 
Requirements”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad 
(“Bursa Securities”) and should be read in conjunction with 
the Company’s Corporate Governance Report (“CG Report”), 
which is available on its website at www.bauto.com.my 
and on Bursa Securities’ website at www.bursamalaysia.
com. The CG Report sets out the various practices under 
the MCCG 2021, their applicability and departure (if any) 
including measures and/or timeframes to address such 
departures by the Company. 

PRINCIPLE A: BOARD LEADERSHIP AND EFFECTIVENESS

Board Responsibilities

The Board is responsible for the performance and affairs 
of the Group and to provide leadership and guidance for 
setting strategic direction for the Group.

The Board is led by the E xecutive Chairman and is 
supported by the Group Chief E xecutive Officer (“Group 
CEO”) and other Board members with experience in a wide 
range of expertise and they collectively play an important 
role in the stewardship of the direction and operations of 
the Group.

The Board delegates the day-to-day management of the 
Group to the E xecutive Chairman and the Group CEO, 
who manages them in accordance with the approved 
Board strategies and policies. T he E xecutive Chairman 
and the Group CEO lead the management in deciding, 
implementing and managing the Group’s daily operations, 
its resources and any associated risks thereof while 
pursing the corporate objectives of the Group.

The Executive Chairman and the Group CEO meets regularly 
with the management to review, discuss and monitor the 
Group’s performances and its operations and brief the 
Board during board meetings.

Non-Executive Directors are not involved in the daily 
operations of the Group. They have however contributed 
their invaluable expertise and experience in the 
development of the Group’s overall business strategies 
and policies. T hey made insightful contributions and 
participated actively in Board and Board committee 
meetings, which further enhanced the Group’s corporate 
governance and controls.

Separation of Positions of the Executive Chairman and 
Group CEO

The positions of the Executive Chairman and Group CEO 
are held by two (2) different individuals. T he roles and 
responsibilities of the E xecutive Chairman and Group 
CEO are distinct and separated to ensure that there is a 
balance of power and authority. The Executive Chairman 
is responsible for providing leadership to the Board and 
ensuring the smooth and effective functioning of the Board. 
The Executive Chairman also lead the Board in establishing 
and monitoring good corporate governance practice of 
the Group. The Group CEO is responsible for overseeing 
the day-to-day management of the Group’s businesses 
and implementing Board’s policies and decisions. T he 
Executive Chairman and the Group CEO jointly oversees the 
divisional function of the Group and their respective roles 
and responsibilities are formalized in the Board Charter of 
the Company. 

Board Committees

The Board has established the following Board Committees 
which consist of a majority of Independent Non-Executive 
Directors to support the Board in discharging its oversight 
function and to ensure that there are appropriate checks 
and balances in place:

•	 Audit Committee
•	 Nomination Committee
•	 Remuneration Committee
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•	 Risk Management Committee 
•	 Sustainability Committee 
•	 Employees’ Share Scheme Committee

These Committees play a significant part in reviewing 
matters within each Committee’s T erms of Reference 
(“TOR”) and facilitate the Board in discharging its duties and 
responsibilities. E ach of these Committees has specific 
TOR, scope and specific authorities to review matters 
and report to the Board with their recommendations.  The 
Board may also form such other committees from time 
to time as dictated by business imperatives and/or to 
promote operational efficiency. Notwithstanding the above, 
the ultimate responsibility for decision making still lies with 
the Board.

Company Secretaries 

The Board is supported by suitably qualified, experienced 
and competent Company Secretaries who advise the Board 
and Board Committees on issues relating to compliance 
with laws, rules, procedures and regulations affecting 
the Group. Board members have unlimited access to 
the professional advice and services of the Company 
Secretaries. T he Company Secretaries ensure that all 
Board and Board Committees’ meetings are properly 
convened, and that accurate and proper records of the 
proceedings and resolutions passed are recorded and 
maintained in the statutory register of the Company. The 
roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretaries have 
been formalized in the Board Charter of the Company.

The Company Secretaries also advised the Board on 
the adoption of corporate governance best practices as 
recommended under the MCCG 2021.  

The Company Secretaries, who oversee adherence with 
Board policies and procedures, brief the Board on the 
proposed contents and timing of material announcements 
to be made to regulators. The Company Secretaries also 
keep the Directors and Principal Officers informed of the 
closed period for trading in the Company’s shares.

The Company Secretaries ensure that deliberations at 
the Board and/or Board Committees meetings are well 
minuted and matters arising from the Board and/or Board 
Committees meetings are subsequently communicated to 
the Management for appropriate actions.

The Company Secretaries have also been continuously 
attending the necessary training programmes, conferences, 
seminars and/or forums so as to keep themselves abreast 
with the current changes in laws and regulatory requirements 

that are relevant to their profession and enabling them to 
provide the necessary advisory role to the Board.

Board Meetings and Meeting Materials

In order to discharge their responsibilities effectively, the 
Board meets regularly on a quarterly basis. Board and Board 
Committee meetings are scheduled and communicated 
in advance prior to each calendar year to encourage 
maximum attendance rates. Besides the quarterly 
meetings, additional Board and/or Board Committee 
meetings may be convened as and when necessary to 
consider urgent proposals or matters that requires the 
Board’s consideration and approval. Board and/or Board 
Committee members will deliberate and assess the 
viability, rationale and impact of such proposals/matters 
to the Group. All Board and/or Board Committee approvals 
sought are supported by relevant information and/or 
explanations required for an informed decision to be made.

In the intervals between Board and/or Board Committee 
meetings, any matters requiring urgent Board and/or Board 
Committee decisions or approvals will be sought via circular 
resolutions to the Board and/or Board Committee members 
together with the relevant information and/or explanation 
for an informed decision to be made.

For predetermined Board and/or Board Committee 
meetings, the relevant agenda and papers will be provided 
at least five (5) business days prior to date of meeting to 
allow sufficient time for the Board and/or Board Committee 
to go through the papers and understand the purpose for the 
meeting as well as to discuss or seek further clarification 
at the meeting. The Board and/or Board Committee papers 
normally include minutes of preceding meetings, summary 
of dealings in shares by the directors or affected persons, 
circular resolutions, reports on the Group’s financials, 
operations, corporate developments/proposals as well as 
reports from external parties, where applicable.

There is also a schedule on matters reserved for Board and/
or Board Committee’s deliberations and decisions which 
include, among others, the review, evaluation, adoption and 
approval of the Group’s policies and strategic plans.

The schedule is to ensure that strategic plans of the Group 
support long term value creation including strategies 
on economic, environmental and social considerations 
underpinning sustainability. It also includes the review, 
evaluation and approval for any material acquisition and/
or disposal of undertakings or assets and any new major 
venture in the Group.
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Access to information and advice

The Directors have unrestricted access to the advice and 
services of the Company Secretaries and management 
staff in the Group to assist them in carrying out their duties. 
They may also obtain independent professional advice 
at the Company's expense in furtherance of their duties 
whenever the need arises.

Board Policies

The Board has the following in place:

(a)	 Board Charter

	 The Board has adopted a Board Charter to promote the 
standards of corporate governance to set out, among 
others, the roles and responsibilities of the Board, 
Board Committees and individual Directors. 

	 The Board Charter is reviewed periodically by the Board 
to ensure that it remains consistent with the Board’s 
roles and responsibilities and reflects the latest 
updates on the prevailing legislation and practices. 
The Board Charter is available on the Company’s 
website at www.bauto.com.my.

(b)	 Code of Ethics for Directors

	 The Board has also adopted a Code of E thics for 
Directors (“Code”) which was incorporated in the 
Board Charter. The Code was formulated to enhance 
the standard of corporate governance and to promote 
ethical conduct of the Directors.

(c)	 Code of Conduct and Business Ethics

	 The Group has established and adopted a Code of 
Conduct and Business Ethics to cover business ethics, 
workplace safety and employees’ personal conduct for 
the Executive Directors and employees of the Group. 
This is to ensure that the E xecutive Directors and 
employees maintain and enforce the highest standards 
of ethics and professional conduct in the performance 
of their duties and responsibilities throughout the 
organisation. All E xecutive Directors and employees 
of the Group are required to declare that they have 
received, read and understood the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct and Business Ethics and agreed to 
comply with its terms throughout their employment or 
tenure with the Group.

	 The Board reviews the Code of Conduct and Business 
Ethics periodically, which is available on the Company’s 
website at www.bauto.com.my.

(d)	 Whistleblowing Policy and Procedures

	 The Company acknowledges the importance of 
lawful and ethical behaviours in all its Group business 
activities and is committed to adhere to the values of 
transparency, integrity, impartiality and accountability 
in the conduct of the Group’s business affairs and 
workplace.

	 The Group has in place a Whistleblowing Policy which 
serves as an internal disclosing channel in relation to 
whistleblowing at work place to enable employees to 
raise genuine concerns, disclose alleged, suspected or 
actual wrongdoings or known improper conduct at the 
workplace on a confidential basis and in accordance 
with the Malaysian Whistleblower Protection Act 
2010 or other similar prevailing law in the countries 
where the Group operates, without fear of any form of 
victimization, harassment,  retribution or retaliation.  

	 Employees may raise any concern of non-compliances 
directly with the E xecutive Chairman and/or Group 
CEO. 

	 The Whistleblowing Policy is available on the 
Company’s website at www.bauto.com.my.

 
(e)	 Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy

	 The Group has adopted a zero-tolerance approach 
against all forms of bribery and corruption in all its 
business dealings.

	 The establishment of the Anti-Bribery and Corruption 
Policy demonstrates the Group’s commitment to the 
highest possible standards of openness, honesty, 
transparency and accountability in all the Group’s 
business dealings and operations.

	 The Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy sets out the 
Group’s expectations of its Directors and employees 
and the requirements relating to the prohibition, 
recognition, reporting and investigation of suspected 
bribery, corruption and other similar irregularities.

	 The Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy is available on 
the Company’s website at www.bauto.com.my.
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(f)	 Fit and Proper Policy

	 The Group has adopted a Fit and Proper Policy to ensure 
a formal and transparent process for the appointment 
and re-election of Directors and the appointment of 
Key Senior Management of the Group. The execution 
is delegated to the Nomination Committee, which will 
be reviewed and approved by the Board. 

	 The Board reviews the Fit and Proper Policy periodically, 
which is available on the Company’s website at www.
bauto.com.my.

Sustainability Strategies

The Board views the commitment to promote sustainability 
strategies in the economic & environmental, social 
responsibilities & governance aspects as part of its 
broader responsibility to all its various stakeholders and 
the communities in which it operates.

The Group strives to achieve a long-term sustainability balance 
between meeting its business goals, preserving the environment 
to sustain the ecosystem and improving the welfare of its 
employees and the communities in which it operates. T he 
Group’s efforts to promote sustainability initiatives for the 
communities in which it operates and its employees are set out 
in the Sustainability Statement in the Annual Report.

Board Composition

As at the date of this Statement, the Board consists of seven 
(7) Directors, which is made up of four (4) Independent Non-
Executive Directors, one (1) Non-Independent Non-Executive 
Director, one (1) Executive Chairman and one (1) Group CEO. 
On 7 October 2021, Dato’ Abdul Manap Bin Abd Wahab 
retired as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of the 
Company. In his replacement, Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman 
Bin Wan Ahmad was appointed as Non-Independent Non-
Executive Director of the Company on 8 October 2021. 
Profiles of the existing Directors of the Company are set out 
in the Profile of Directors in the Annual Report.

The present composition of the Board is in compliance 
with Chapter 15.02 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Securities which requires at least two (2) or one-third 
(1/3) of the Board members, whichever is the higher, to 
be Independent Directors. In addition, the Company is 
categorized as a Large Company. Hence, the present Board 
composition of the Company is also in compliance with 
the requirements under Practice 5.2 of the MCCG which 
states that the Board members shall comprise a majority 
of Independent Directors. The current board composition 
comprises 57% Independent Directors.

The current Board composition provides an adequate mix 
of knowledge, skills and expertise which assist the Board in 
effectively discharging its stewardship and responsibilities. 

The presence of a majority of Independent Directors 
provides effective checks and balances on the decision-
making process of the Board. The significant contributions 
of the Independent Directors in the decision making process 
is evidenced by their active participation as members of 
the various Board Committees. The Independent Directors 
perform their roles and duties independently, unfettered 
and unbiased in judgement or decision making and 
promote good corporate governance to the Group.

Boardroom Diversity

The Board acknowledges the importance of boardroom 
diversity in terms of age, gender, nationality, ethnicity and 
recognises the benefits of such diversity.

The Board also recognises that having a range of different 
skills, backgrounds, experience and diversity is essential 
to ensure a broad range of viewpoints to facilitate optimal 
decision making and effective governance.

The Board is of the view that while promoting boardroom 
diversity is essential, the normal selection criteria of a 
Director, based on an effective blend of competencies, 
skills, extensive experience and knowledge to strengthen 
the Board, should remain a priority. T hus, the Company 
does not set any specific target for boardroom diversity 
but will continuously strive to meet the targets for gender 
diversity requirements and will actively take the necessary 
measures towards promoting a corporate culture that 
embraces gender diversity in the boardroom.

Currently, the Board has two (2) female and they represent 
about 29% ratio of the Board.

It is noted that the Company takes diversity not only in the 
boardroom but also in the workplace as it is an essential 
measure of good governance, critically attributing to a well-
functioning organisation and sustainable development of 
the Group.

The Company is committed to maintaining an environment 
of respect for people regardless of their gender in all 
business dealings and achieving a workplace environment 
free of harassment and discrimination on the basis of gender, 
physical or mental state, ethnicity, nationality, religion or age. 
The same principle is applied to the selection of potential 
candidates for appointment to the Board.
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The Board has in place a Diversity Policy, a copy of which is 
available on the Company’s website at www.bauto.com.my.

Time Commitment

The Board is satisfied with the level of time commitment 
given by the Directors towards fulfilling their roles and 
responsibilities as Directors of the Company. All pertinent 
issues discussed at the Board meetings in arriving at the 
decisions and conclusions are properly recorded by the 
Company Secretaries. During the FYE 2022, the Board met 
five (5) times and the attendances of the Directors at the 
Board meetings were as follows:

Directors Attendance
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San 
Executive Chairman

5/5

Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan
Group CEO

5/5

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
Senior Independent Non-Executive 
Director

5/5

Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. Rahman
Independent Non-Executive Director

5/5

Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ 
Daud
Independent Non-Executive Director

5/5

Mr Martin Giles Manen
Independent Non-Executive Director

5/5

Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan 
Ahmad
Non-Independent Non-Executive 
Director
(Appointed on 8 October 2021)

2/2*

Dato’ Abdul Manap Bin Abd Wahab
Non-Independent Non-Executive 
Director
(Retired on 7 October 2021)

3/3*

Note:
*	 Reflects the attendance and the number of meetings held during the 

financial year since the Director held office.

All the Directors have remained fully committed in 
carrying out their duties and responsibilities and are able 
to give sufficient time commitment to their duties and 
responsibilities as reflected in their attendance at the 
Board meetings held during FYE 2022.

All the Directors of the Company have confirmed that they 
do not hold more than five (5) directorships in listed issuers 
pursuant to paragraph 15.06 of the Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Securities. T hey are required to notify the E xecutive 
Chairman of the Board before accepting new directorships 
outside the Group and indicating the time that will be spent on 
the new directorship, if any. Similarly, the Executive Chairman 
of the Board shall also do likewise before taking up any 
additional appointment of directorships outside the Group.

Directors’ Training

All the Directors of the Company including the newly 
appointed Director, have completed the Mandatory 
Accreditation Programme as required by Bursa Securities. 
The Board and/or the Directors individually will, on a 
continuous basis, evaluate and determine their respective 
training needs to assist them in the discharge of their 
duties as Directors.

The Board believes that continuous training for Directors 
is vital for the Board members to enhance their skills 
and knowledge and to enable them to discharge their 
duties effectively. As such, the Directors will continuously 
attend the necessary training programmes, conferences, 
seminars and/or forums so as to keep themselves abreast 
with the latest developments in the automotive and related 
industries and in the statutory and regulatory requirements.

The Company Secretaries will continuously update the 
Board on the relevant training programmes relating to 
regulatory, governance and current issues pertaining to the 
automotive and related industries.

During the FYE 2022, the training programmes, seminars 
and conferences attended by the Directors were as follows:

Corporate Governance Overview Statement
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Directors Training Programmes/Seminars/Conferences
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San -	 Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance 2021 – Raising the Bar on Corporate 

Governance in Malaysia
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan -	 Asia-Pacific Board Leadership Centre I Board and Audit Committee Priorities 

2021
-	 Panelist at the RAM Ratings’ Credit Summit 2021

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir -	 Corporate Director’s Summit themed “Governance 4.0: Transforming Business, 
Transforming Boards” 

-	 Cybersecurity: A Boardroom Agenda
-	 SC Guidelines on the Conduct of Directors of Listed Corporations and their 
Subsidiaries (‘SC Guidelines’) – their implications to the Group, Directors and 
Management, including what need to be done

Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. Rahman -	 Environmental Social and Governance: What Is It And Why Should It Matter To 
You?

-	 Webinar on Total Climate Financial Disclosure 
Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ 
Daud

-	 MIA Webinar Series: Digital Signature – How does it work and what is the legal 
impact

-	 PNB Knowledge Forum 2021: Climate change – A new green deal for Malaysia
-	 PNB Knowledge Forum 2021: Shariah Awareness – Strengthening Shariah 
Culture 

-	 Audit Oversight Board Conversation with Audit Committees
Mr Martin Giles Manen -	 Discussion on Differential Levy System for Takaful Operators

-	 Briefing on Mega T rends and Digital Disruption in Banking, Insurance and 
Stockbroking (Megatrends in Banking, Insurance and Stockbroking, Case 
Studies on Digital Disruption in Banking, Digital Shift in Insurance Industry)

-	 Digitalisation
-	 Section 17A MACC Act and parallels with UK
-	 Implementing Amendments in the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance
-	 JC3 Annual Flagship Conference – #FinanceForChange
-	 Board Diversity, Sustainability and Governance
-	 ICiFIL 2021 webinar
-	 Overview of Valuation for Insurance and Takaful
-	 Risk Based Capital Framework for Insurers and Takaful Operators
-	 AML/CFT Training – Asset Management
-	 Dialogue on Women on Board
-	 AML/CFT Training – Insurance and Takaful
-	 Corporate Governance Guide (4th Edition): Invitation to Survey and Focus Group 
-	 The Regulatory Development of Takaful and Retakaful Windows
-	 Audit Oversight Board Conversation with Audit Committees 
-	 Hong Kong Directors Training – Duties and responsibilities of Directors under 
Hong Kong laws, regulations and listing requirements

-	 MyFintech Week webinars
-	 Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Conversation: Elevating Investability – Why are 
the Big Investors looking into your Board?

-	 Engagement with CEOs/Chairmen of Insurance Companies/Takaful Operators 
and Insurance/Takaful Associations in conjunction with the release of BNM’s 
Annual Report 2021, Economic & Monetary Review 2021, and Financial Stability 
Review Second Half 2021

Corporate Governance Overview Statement

/    77    /

ANNUAL REPORT 2022



Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan 
Ahmad

-	 EPF Strategic Asset Allocation Workshop
-	 Board Knowledge Sharing Session #1: Behavioral Insight
-	 Board & Leadership Talk Series #2: Trends in Customer Behaviours
-	 Majlis Amanat GLIC – Perkukuh Pelaburan Rakyat
-	 Microsoft Teams Onboarding Session (Session 3)
-	 Board & Leadership Talk Series #3: Best Practices in Pension Design
-	 Board & Leadership Talk Series #5: Data Culture
-	 World Pension Summit 2021
-	 Strategic Asset Allocation Workshop
-	 Board & Leadership Talk Series #6: Managing Cyber Risk in a Rapidly Evolving 
Threat Landscape

-	 Corporate Governance Guide (4th Edition): Invitation to Survey and Focus Group

Appointment to the Board

The Nomination Committee comprises majority 
Independent Non-Executive Directors and the composition 
is as follows:

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
Chairman/Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud
Member/Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad
(Appointed on 8 October 2021)
Member/Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Abdul Manap Bin Abd Wahab
(Retired on 7 October 2021)
Member/Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

The Chairman of the Nomination Committee, Datuk Syed 
Hisham Bin Syed Wazir, is an Independent Director and has 
been identified as the Senior Independent Non-Executive 
Director of the Board to whom concerns may be conveyed.

The composition, authority as well as the duties and 
responsibilities of the Nomination Committee are set out 
under its TOR and is available on the Company’s website at 
www.bauto.com.my.

The Board delegates to the Nomination Committee the 
responsibility of recommending the appointment of any 
new Director. T he Nomination Committee is responsible 
to ensure that the procedures for appointing new Directors 
are transparent and rigorous and that appointments are 
made based on merits.

In compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Securities, the Company has in place a Fit and Proper Policy, 
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which sets out the selection criteria for the appointment 
and/or re-election of Directors and appointment of Key 
Senior Management.

The process for the appointment of a new Director is 
summarised in the sequence as follows:

1.	 The candidate is identified upon the recommendation 
by the existing Directors, Senior Management, 
shareholders and/or other independent source such 
as external consultants;

2.	 In evaluating the suitability of a candidate to the Board, 
the Nomination Committee considers, inter alia, the 
competency, experience, commitment, contribution 
and integrity of the candidate, and in the case of a 
candidate proposed for appointment as Independent 
Non-Executive Director, the candidate’s independence;

3.	 Recommendation to be made by Nomination 
Committee to the Board. T his also includes 
recommendation for appointment as a member of the 
various Board Committees, where applicable; and

4.	 Decision to be made by the Board on the proposed 
new appointment, including appointment to the 
various Board committees as recommended by the 
Nomination Committee.

The Nomination Committee had assessed and 
recommended to the Board on the appointment of Dato’ 
Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad as Non-Independent 
Non-Executive Director of the Company on 8 October 2021.

The Nomination Committee is of the opinion that Dato’ 
Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad’s vast experience 
and knowledge in treasury, finance and business advisory 
will enable him to complement the Board’s existing mix of 
skills.
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Annual Assessment

The Nomination Committee reviews annually, the 
effectiveness of the Board and Board Committees, the 
performance of each Director, as well as the independence 
of each Independent Director. T he evaluation involves 
individual Directors and Committee members completing 
separate evaluation questionnaires regarding the processes 
of the Board and its Committees, their effectiveness and 
where improvements could be considered.  T  he criteria 
for the evaluation are guided by the Corporate Governance 
Guide issued by Bursa Securities.  The evaluation process 
also involved a peer and self-review assessment, where 
Directors will assess their own performance and that of 
their fellow Directors. Directors’ evaluation for the FYE 2022 
was facilitated by the in-house Secretarial Department. The 
assessments and comments made by the Directors are 
summarised and discussed at the Nomination Committee 
meeting which are then reported to the Board at the Board 
Meeting. All assessments and evaluations carried out by 
the Nomination Committee in the discharge of its duties 
are properly documented.

Based on the evaluation results of the assessment on 
the performance of the Board, the Board Committees 
and individual Directors during the review period, the 
Nomination Committee was satisfied that the respective 
parties have discharged their duties and responsibilities 
effectively. 

During the FYE  2022, the Nomination Committee had 
carried out the following activities:

-	 reviewed and assessed the mix of skills, expertise, 
composition, size and experience of the Board.

-	 recommended to the Board, the Directors who are 
retiring and being eligible, for re-election.

-	 reviewed and assessed the performance of each 
individual Director and Key Senior Management, 
independence of the Independent Directors, 
effectiveness of Board and Board Committees.

-	 reviewed the performance of the Audit Committee and 
its members.

-	 reviewed and assessed the financial literacy of the 
Audit Committee Members.

- 	 recommended to the Board on the appointments of 
additional Director and members of Board Committees.

Re-elections of Directors

The Nomination Committee also conducted an 
assessment of the Directors who are subject to retirement 
at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) in 

accordance with the provisions of the Constitution of the 
Company and the relevant provisions of the Companies 
Act 2016.

Clause 117 of the Company’s Constitution provides that 
one-third (1/3) of the Directors shall retire by rotation and 
they are eligible to seek re-election at each AGM and that 
each Director shall submit himself/herself for re-election 
once every three (3) years. The Constitution also provides 
that a Director who is appointed during the year shall be 
subject to re-election at the next AGM to be held following 
his/her appointment pursuant to Clause 107 of the 
Company’s Constitution.   

The Nomination Committee is also responsible for 
recommending to the Board those Directors who are 
eligible to stand for re-election at the AGM.

At the forthcoming AGM of the Company, the following 
Directors who are due for retirement based on the schedule 
rotation and are eligible for re-election pursuant to Clause 
117 of the Company’s Constitution are as follow:

Directors
1)	 Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 
2)	 Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
3)	 Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud

Pursuant to Clause 107 of the Company’s Constitution, 
Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad, who was 
appointed as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director 
on 8 October 2021, shall retire and is eligible for re-election 
at the forthcoming AGM of the Company.

Tenure of Independent Directors

Pursuant to Practice 5.3 of the MCCG, the tenure of an 
Independent Director does not exceed a cumulative term 
of nine (9) years. U pon completion of nine (9) years, an 
Independent Director may continue to serve on the Board 
as a Non-Independent Director.

However, the retention of Independent Directors after serving 
a cumulative term of nine (9) years shall be subject to annual 
shareholders’ approval in line with the best practice of the 
MCCG. T he tenure of an Independent Director shall not 
exceed a cumulative term of twelve (12) years.

The Board is of the view that the independence of the 
Independent Directors should not be determined solely or 
arbitrarily by their tenure of service. The Board believes that 
continued contribution will provide stability and benefits to 
the Board and the Company as a whole, especially their 
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invaluable knowledge of the Group and its operations 
gained through the years. T he calibre, qualification, 
experience and personal qualities, particularly of the 
Director’s integrity and objectivity in discharging his/her 
responsibilities in the best interest of the Company should 
be the predominant factors to determine the ability of a 
Director to serve effectively as an Independent Director.  

The Board is also confident that the Independent Directors 
themselves, after having provided all the relevant 
confirmations on their independence, will be able to 
determine if they can continue to bring independent and 
objective judgement during Board deliberations and 
decision making.

Annual Assessment of Independence

The Board recognises the importance of independence and 
objectivity in its decision making process. T he presence 
of the Independent Non-Executive Directors is essential 
in providing unbiased and impartial opinion, advice and 
judgment to ensure the interests of the Group, shareholders, 
employees, customers and other stakeholders in which the 
Group conducts its businesses are well represented and 
taken into account.

The Board, through the Nomination Committee, has 
assessed the independence of its Independent Non-
Executive Directors on an annual basis based on criteria 
set out in the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

The current Independent Directors of the Company have 
fulfilled the criteria of “independence” as prescribed under 
Chapter 1 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. 

Remuneration policies and procedures

The Company has a Remuneration Committee which 
comprises a majority of Independent Non-Executive 
Directors. The members are as follows:

Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad
(Appointed on 8 October 2021)
Chairman/Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
Member/Senior Independent Non-Executive Director
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Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. Rahman
Member/Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Abdul Manap Bin Abd Wahab
(Retired on 7 October 2021)
Chairman/Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

The composition, authority as well as the duties and 
responsibilities of the Remuneration Committee are set out 
under its TOR and is available on the Company’s website at 
www.bauto.com.my.

The Board has in place a Remuneration Policy that supports 
the Directors and Key Senior Management in carrying 
out their responsibilities and fiduciary duties in steering 
the Group to achieve its long-term goals and enhance 
shareholders’ value. The Board’s objective in this respect 
is to offer a competitive remuneration package in order to 
attract, motivate, retain and reward Executive Directors and 
Key Senior Management who will manage and drive the 
Company’s success. 

The Board has delegated to the Remuneration Committee 
to implement the Group’s   Remuneration Policy. T he 
Remuneration Policy is subject to regular review by 
the Remuneration Committee and will be amended as 
appropriate to align with the current market practices and 
requirement of the MCCG and any other new requirements. 
The Remuneration Policy is available on the Company’s 
website at www.bauto.com.my.

The primary function of the Remuneration Committee is to 
set up the policy framework and to recommend to the Board 
on remuneration packages and other terms of employment 
of the Executive Directors. The remuneration of Executive 
Directors is determined at levels which enables the 
Company to attract and retain Executive Directors with the 
relevant experience and expertise to manage the business 
of the Group effectively.

The remuneration of Key Senior Management is 
determined at a level which enables the Group to attract, 
develop and retain high performing and talented individual 
with the relevant experience, level of expertise and level of 
responsibilities. 

Both the remuneration of E xecutive Directors and Key 
Senior Management are structured so as to link rewards to 
the achievement of individual and corporate performance. 
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The Remuneration Committee also reviews the remuneration packages of the Non-Executive Directors of the Company and 
thereafter recommend to the Board for their consideration with the Director concerned abstaining from deliberations and 
voting on decision in respect of his/her individual remuneration package. The recommended level of remuneration shall reflect 
the experience and the level of responsibilities undertaken by each Non-Executive Director. The Board will then recommend 
the yearly Directors’ fees and other benefits payable to Non-Executive Directors to the shareholders for approval at the AGM 
in accordance with Section 230(1) of the Companies Act 2016.

Details of the Directors’ remuneration paid or payable to all Directors by the Company and the Group for the FYE 2022 are 
as follows:

(a) 	 Individual Director on a named basis

Company RM

Fees Allowance Salary Bonus 
Benefits
in-kind

Other
emoluments Total

Executive Directors
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San - - - - - - -
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan - - - - - - -
Non-Executive Directors
Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed 
Wazir 60,000 16,600 - - - - 76,600

Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. 
Rahman 60,000 10,300 - - - - 70,300

Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti 
Ismail @ Daud 60,000 14,000 - - - - 74,000

Mr Martin Giles Manen 60,000 15,800 - - - - 75,800
Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin 
Wan Ahmad

(Appointed on 8 October 
2021) 33,535 2,400 - - - - 35,935

Dato’ Abdul Manap  
Bin Abd Wahab

(Retired on 7 October 2021) 26,137 8,900 - - - - 35,037
Total 299,672 68,000 - - - - 367,672
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Group RM

Fees Allowance Salary Bonus 
Benefits
in-kind

Other
emoluments Total

Executive Directors
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San - 32,160 2,325,948 2,134,000* 24,600 717,643^ 5,234,351
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan - 29,520 2,193,948 492,000 24,600 599,684^ 3,339,752
Non-Executive Directors
Datuk Syed Hisham Bin 
Syed Wazir 60,000 16,600 - - - - 76,600

Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. 
Rahman 60,000 10,300 - - - - 70,300

Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti 
Ismail @ Daud 60,000 14,000 - - - - 74,000

Mr Martin Giles Manen 60,000 15,800 - - - - 75,800
Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman 
Bin Wan Ahmad

(Appointed on 8 October 
2021) 33,535 2,400 - - - - 35,935

Dato’ Abdul Manap  
Bin Abd Wahab

(Retired on 7 October 2021) 26,137 8,900 - - - - 35,037
Total 299,672 129,680 4,519,896 2,626,000 49,200 1,317,327^ 8,941,775

Notes:
^  Comprises employers’ provident fund contributions, social security welfare contributions, employees’ insurance scheme and COVID-19 relief fund.
*  Comprises performance incentives and bonus.

(b)	 The remuneration of top five (5) senior management in bands of RM50,000 on an aggregate basis

	 The number of top five (5) senior management and their total remuneration from the Group are categorized into the 
various bands as follows: 

Number of Senior 
Management

RM750,001 to RM800,000 2
RM550,001 to RM600,000 2
RM500,001 to RM550,000 1

5

Although the MCCG has recommended that the Company should disclose on a named basis, the detailed remuneration 
of the top five (5) senior management, the Board is of the view that the detailed disclosure of senior management’s 
remuneration on a named basis with various components will not be in the best interest of the Group, as it will give rise 
to recruitment and talent retention issues and may lead to the performing senior management staff being lured away by 
competitors and hence, the Group may lose high calibre personnel who have been contributing to the Group’s performance. 
Such disclosures may also cause disharmony and/or unhealthy rivalry among the senior management.
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PRINCIPLE B: EFFECTIVE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee is established by the Board and 
comprises three (3) members, all of whom are Independent 
Non-Executive Directors. The members are as follows:

Mr Martin Giles Manen
Chairman / Independent Non-Executive Director

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
Member / Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud
Member / Independent Non-Executive Director

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is appointed 
by the Board and is not the Chairman of the Board. 
The composition, authority as well as the duties and 
responsibilities of the Audit Committee are set out under 
its T OR approved by the Board and is available on the 
Company’s website at www.bauto.com.my.

The members of the Audit Committee possess a mix 
of skills, knowledge and experience to enable them to 
discharge their duties and responsibilities pursuant to 
the T OR of the Audit Committee. In addition, the Audit 
Committee members are financially literate and are able 
to understand, analyse and challenge matters under the 
purview of the Audit Committee including the financial 
reporting process.

The Board is assisted by the Audit Committee to oversee 
the Group’s and Company’s financial reporting process 
and the quality of financial reporting and ensuring that 
the financial statements comply with the provisions of 
the Malaysian Companies Act 2016 and the applicable 
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International 
Financial Reporting Standards. 

In presenting the annual audited financial statements to 
the shareholders, the Board takes responsibility to present 
a balanced and meaningful assessment of the Group’s 
and Company’s financial performance and prospects 
and ensure that the financial statements are prepared 
in accordance with the provisions of the Malaysian 
Companies Act 2016, the applicable Malaysian Financial 
Reporting Standards and International Financial Reporting 
Standards so as to present a true and fair view of the 
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of 
the Group and Company. 

A statement by the Directors of their responsibilities in 
the preparation of financial statements is set out in the 
ensuing section.

The Audit Committee also reviews the quarterly financial 
results and recommend to the Board for approval.

Besides overseeing the Group’s accounting and financial 
reporting process, the Audit Committee also assist the 
Board to review the nature, scope and results of the external 
audit, its cost effectiveness and the independence and 
objectivity of the external auditors, to oversee and monitor 
the Group internal audit functions, risk management 
activities and other activities such as governance matters. 
Details of the Audit Committee’s composition and a 
summary of the activities during the financial year are set 
in the Audit Committee Report in the Annual Report.

The performance of the Audit Committee is reviewed 
annually by the Nomination Committee. T he evaluation 
covered aspects such as the members’ financial literacy 
levels, its quality and composition, skills and competencies 
and the conduct and administration of the Audit Committee 
meetings.

During the FYE  2022, the Nomination Committee has 
evaluated and concluded that the Audit Committee 
has been effective in the performance of its duties in 
accordance with the TOR.

Assessment of External Auditors

The Board maintains a transparent and professional 
relationship with the E xternal Auditors through the Audit 
Committee. T he Audit Committee invites the E xternal 
Auditors to attend its meetings and to discuss their audit 
plans and findings on the Company’s financial statements. 
In addition, the Audit Committee will have private meetings 
with the E xternal Auditors without the presence of the 
Executive Chairman, Group CEO, Chief Financial Officer 
(“CFO”) and Senior Management to enable exchange of 
views on any issues requiring attention.

The Board has delegated to the Audit Committee to 
perform an annual assessment of the quality of audit 
which encompassed the performance and calibre of the 
External Auditors and their independence, objectivity 
and professionalism.  T  he assessment process involves 
identifying the areas of assessment, setting the minimum 
standards and devising tools to obtain the relevant data.  
The areas of assessment include, among others, the 
External Auditors’ calibre, quality processes, audit team, 
audit scope, audit communication, audit governance and 
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independence as well as the audit fees. Assessment questionnaires were used as a tool to obtain input from the Company’s 
personnel who had constant contact with the external audit team throughout the year.  

The Audit Committee has adopted the External Auditors Policy (“EA Policy”) which outlines the policies and procedures 
for the Audit Committee to govern the assessment and to monitor the performance, calibre, independence, objectivity 
and professionalism of the External Auditors. The EA Policy covers, among others, the appointment and assessment of 
External Auditors, their independence and approval from the CFO/Group CEO/Executive Chairman/Audit Committee for 
any non-audit services up to a certain threshold and the annual reporting and rotation of the External Audit Engagement 
Partner. The EA Policy also included a requirement for a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least 
three (3) years before they can be considered for appointment as a member of the Audit Committee and/or the Board.

To support the Audit Committee’s assessment of their independence, the E xternal Auditors will provide the Audit 
Committee with a written assurance confirming their independence throughout the conduct of the audit engagement 
in accordance with the relevant professional and regulatory requirements. The External Auditors are required to declare 
their independence annually to the Audit Committee as specified in the By-Laws issued by the Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants. The External Auditors have included such declaration in their presentation of the annual audit plan and final 
audit report to the Audit Committee of the Company.  

The Audit Committee also ensures that the External Auditors are independent of the activities they audit and will review the 
contracts for provision of non-audit services by the External Auditors. The recurring non-audit services were in respect of 
tax compliance and the annual review of the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control. 

During the FYE 2022, the amount of the statutory audit fees and non-audit fees paid/payable to the External Auditors and 
its affiliates by the Company and the Group respectively for the FYE 2022 are as follows:

Company Group
FYE2022

RM
FYE2021

RM
FYE2022

RM
FYE2021

RM
Statutory audit fees paid/payable to:-
-	 Ernst & Young PLT (“EY”) Malaysia 54,450 45,000 337,480 193,000
-	 Affiliates of EY Malaysia - - 29,115 27,270
Total (a) 54,450 45,000 366,595 220,270
Non-audit fees paid/payable to:-
-	 EY Malaysia 62,200* 7,000 62,200* 7,000
-	 Affiliates of EY Malaysia 4,250 3,900 55,075 45,850
Total (b) 66,450 10,900 117,275 52,850
% of non-audit fees (b/a) 122% 24% 32% 24%

Note:
*	 Includes review fee for the Purchase Price Allocation report in respect of the additional 35% equity interest in Bermaz Auto Alliance Sdn Bhd acquired by 

Bermaz Auto Berhad during the financial year.

In considering the nature and scope of non-audit fees, the Audit Committee was satisfied that they were not likely to create 
any conflict or impair the independence and objectivity of the External Auditors.  

Upon completion of the assessment, the Audit Committee will make recommendation for the re-appointment of the 
External Auditors to the Board. The Board will in turn recommend the proposed re-appointment to the shareholders for 
approval at the AGM.

Corporate Governance Overview Statement

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)

/    84    /



Risk Management and Internal Control Framework

The Company has a Risk Management Committee (“RMC”) 
which comprises a majority of Independent Directors. The 
members are as follows:

Mr Martin Giles Manen
Chairman / Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San
Member / Executive Chairman

Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan
Member / Group CEO

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
Member / Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. Rahman
Member / Independent Non-Executive Director

The Board regards risk management and internal controls 
as integral parts of the overall management process. 
The following represents the key elements of the risk 
management and internal control framework:

(a)	 An organisational structure in the Group with formally 
defined lines of responsibility and delegation of 
authority;

(b)	 Quarterly review of the Group’s business performance 
by the Board, which also covers the assessment of 
the impact of changes in business and competitive 
environment;

(c)	 Active participation and involvement by the Executive 
Chairman and Group CEO (both who are also 
RMC member) together with the Director of Group 
Operations and CFO in the daily running of the business 
and regular discussions with the management on 
operational matters; and 

(d)	 Monthly financial reporting to the Executive Chairman 
and Group CEO.

The Board has tasked the RMC, the responsibility to oversee 
the risk management framework of the Group, reviews the 
risk management policies formulated by management 
and makes appropriate recommendations to the Board 
for approval. T his enables the management to identify, 
evaluate, control, monitor and report to the Board the 
principal business risks faced by the Group on an on-going 
basis, including remedial measures to be taken to address 
the risks. T he Group continues to maintain and review 
its risk management and internal control procedures to 
ensure, as far as it is possible, the protection of its assets 
and its shareholders’ investments.

The RMC has adopted an E nterprise Risk Management 
(“ERM”) framework to proactively identify, evaluate and 
manage key risks to an optimal level. In line with the Group’s 
commitment to deliver sustainable value, this framework 
aims to provide an integrated approach entity-wide. It 
outlines the ERM methodology focussing on risk ownership 
and continuous monitoring of key risks identified. 

Internal Audit Function

The Board acknowledges the Internal Audit’s role in 
reviewing the effectiveness, adequacy and integrity of the 
overall internal control system to safeguard the Group’s 
assets and shareholders’ investments. As in previous 
financial years, the internal audit function is outsourced 
to an external professional firm, PKF Risk Management 
Sdn Bhd, to maintain independency and integrity of the 
internal audit.

Details of the Group’s Risk Management and Internal 
Control Framework are set out in the Statement on Risk 
Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report.

PRINCIPLE C: INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING 
AND MEANINGFUL RELATIONSHIP WITH STAKEHOLDERS 

Communication with Stakeholders

The Company maintains an effective channel of 
communication with its stakeholders such as shareholders, 
institutional investors and the public at large with the 
objective of providing a clear and complete picture of the 
Group’s performance and financial position. The provision 
of timely information is of paramount importance to 
assist the stakeholders to make an informed decision 
on their investments. However, whilst the Company 
endeavours to provide as much information as possible to 
its stakeholders, it is mindful of the legal and regulatory 
framework governing the release of material and price-
sensitive information. 

The various channels of communications are through the 
quarterly announcements on the Group’s financial results 
to Bursa Securities, relevant announcements and circulars, 
meetings with analysts and fund managers, general 
meetings of shareholders and through the Company’s 
website at www.bauto.com.my where shareholders can 
access, among others, corporate information, annual 
reports, press releases, financial information and 
announcements of the Company.
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The above channel of communication will enable 
stakeholders to have a better understanding of the Group’s 
overall business and its operations and facilitate them in 
making an informed decision.

Conduct at General Meetings 

The Company regards the AGM as the principal forum for 
dialogue and interactions with private and institutional 
shareholders and aims to ensure that the AGM provides 
an important opportunity for effective communication 
with and constructive feedback from the Company’s 
shareholders. T he AGM will provide an opportunity 
for shareholders to seek clarifications from the Board 
and its management on the information set out in the 
Company’s Annual Report, the Group’s operations and/or 
its businesses. The Executive Chairman, Group CEO, CFO 
and other Board members (where required) will respond to 
questions posed by shareholders during the AGM. 

The External Auditors will also be present to address any 
questions raised by the shareholders relating to the audited 
financial statements.

Relevant professional advisors will also be present to 
address questions raised by shareholders pertaining to 
certain corporate exercise of the Company during the AGM 
or in other general meeting, where required.

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, for the safety and 
well-being of the Company’s shareholders, Board and its 
employees, the Company has conducted its AGMs on 
a virtual basis through an online platform by using the 
Remote Participation and E lectronic Voting (“RPEV”) 
facilities. Such virtual online meeting served to encourage 
higher attendance numbers, greater representation across 
the shareholder base, better engagement and lower 
overheads for the Company.
 
Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 provides that 
online meeting platform can be recognised as the meeting 
venue or place provided it is located in Malaysia.

The Company despatches its notice of meeting at least 
twenty-eight (28) days before the AGM together with a 
copy of the Administrative Details which set out all the 
details of the RPEV facilities and voting procedures to 
the shareholders of the Company. Notice of AGM was 
circulated in a nationally circulated newspaper together 
with an announcement on the website of Bursa Securities. 
The Company’s Annual Report and Circular/Statement to 
Shareholders can be viewed and downloaded from the 
website of the Company and Bursa Securities at www.
bauto.com.my and www.bursamalaysia.com respectively.

The additional time given to shareholders allow them to 
make the necessary arrangements to attend and participate 
in person or through corporate representatives, proxies or 
attorneys. More importantly, it enables the shareholders to 
consider the resolutions and make an informed decision 
in exercising their voting rights at the AGM. E ach item 
of special business included in the Notice of AGM is 
accompanied by a brief explanatory statement to provide 
an overview on the resolution being proposed.

With the RPEV facilities, the shareholders are able to 
register online with the Company’s share registrars prior to 
closing date as provided in the Administrative Details. Upon 
successful registration, shareholders are able to exercise 
their rights as members of the Company to participate and 
pose questions with regard to the proposed resolution(s), 
the Group’s financial performance and/or its operations, to 
the Board and its management before and during the AGM 
and where applicable, at other general meetings.

Members of the Board and Board Committees, the CFO, the 
management and External Auditors were present at the last 
AGM and provided meaningful responses to the questions 
posed by the Company’s shareholders during the said 
meeting. Questions that were not addressed during the 
AGM due to time constraint were accordingly responded in 
the Minutes of AGM.

Poll voting

Pursuant to Clause 82 of the Constitution of the Company 
and Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Securities, the Company is required to ensure that 
all resolutions set out in the notice of general meetings are 
voted by poll. 

As the AGM is conducted on virtual basis, the voting is 
done entirely via the RPEV facilities and shareholders are 
briefed on the online voting procedures at the AGM. The 
poll voting is conducted entirely via electronic means and 
results of the poll are verified by an independent scrutineer. 
Details on the number of votes cast for and against for 
each resolution together with the respective percentages 
are displayed for the shareholders’ information.

The Company will also announce the poll results to Bursa 
Securities on the same day and the Minutes of the AGM 
are make available on the Company’s website after the 
Chairman of the AGM approves it.

This CG Overview Statement was approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Company on 3 August 2022.

Corporate Governance Overview Statement
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Statement On Risk Management 
and Internal Control
INTRODUCTION

This Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control 
(“Statement”) is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 15.26(b) 
of the Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing 
Requirements”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad 
(“Bursa Securities”) and as guided by the “Statement on 
Risk Management and Internal Control: Guidelines for 
Directors of Listed Issuers” and Practice Note 9 issued by 
Bursa Securities.

This Statement outlines the state of risk management and 
internal control of Bermaz Auto Berhad and its subsidiaries 
(“the Group”) that are in place for the financial year ended 30 
April 2022 and up to the date of approval of this Statement. 

The Board of Directors (“the Board”) is committed 
to maintaining a sound system of risk management 
and internal control whilst continuing to uphold and 
implementing a strong culture and environment for the 
proper conduct of the Group’s business operations.
 
1.	 BOARD’S RESPONSIBILITY
 
	 The Board recognises its overall responsibility for the 

oversight of the Group’s System of Risk Management 
and Internal Control (“the System”) and for assessing 
and reviewing the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
System. The Board’s primary objective and direction 
are to enhance the Group’s ability to achieve its 
business objectives.

	 The Board ensures that the System is able to identify, 
evaluate and manage risks relevant to the Group 
within acceptable risk appetite. Notwithstanding 
that, in view of the limitations that are inherent in 
any system of internal control, the System can only 
provide reasonable assurance against material 
misstatement or loss, as it is designed to manage 
rather than to eliminate the risk of failure to achieve 
business objectives. T he System covers not only 
financial controls but also operational, organisational 
and compliance controls, as well as processes to 
review and assess the adequacy and effectiveness 
of these controls.

	 The Board has delegated duties of oversight of 
critical areas to the Audit Committee (“AC”) and 
the Risk Management Committee (“RMC”). AC 
comprises solely of Independent Non-Executive 
Directors whilst RMC comprises majority of 
Independent Non-Executive Directors and the Head 
of Risk Management and Investor Relations who acts 
as Secretary of RMC. Despite this, the Board remains 
responsible for the review outcome of its committee, 
and this includes disclosure on key risks and internal 
controls in the Group’s annual report.

	 The Board has formed its view on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the System based on information 
and assurances provided by the Management, who 
in turn is responsible to implement and monitor the 
System. T he management of the Group is led by 
the Executive Chairman (“EC”) and the Group Chief 
Executive Officer (“Group CEO”), whom regularly 
reported to the Board on key risks identified and 
action taken to mitigate and/or minimise such risks 
for the Board’s review and assessment. Prior to 
forming its view, the Board via its AC has deliberated 
audit findings reported by the internal auditors, based 
on the scope and coverage of internal audit’s remit 
for the financial year under review. Besides, the Board 
has also solicited observations of the independent 
external auditor for risks and controls related to the 
financial statements of the Group.

2.	KE Y RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL 
SYSTEM

	 The Board and the management have ensured that 
risk management and internal control frameworks 
are embedded into the Group’s governance 
framework. T he key risk management and internal 
control systems that are implemented within the 
Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2022 and 
up to the date of approval of this statement are set 
out below. We wish to highlight that this system of 
risk management and internal control does not apply 
to associate companies which the Group has no 
direct control over their operations.
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Statement On Risk Management and Internal Control

2.1	 Risk Management & Internal Control Governance

	 Overview of the Group’s risk management and internal control governance

Internal Control

Board of Directors

Audit Committee

External Auditors Internal Auditors

Sustainability 
Committee

Risk Management 
Committee

Risk Management

Line Managers Regional Heads

Senior Management

Heads of Department

Risk Management Governance Key Responsibilities

Board of Directors •	 Oversight of Risk Management System.
•	 Establish risk parameters and entrust oversight of critical areas to 

Risk Management Committee.
Risk Management Committee •	 Monitor, review and assess the risk management programme to 

ensure that it is consistently adopted throughout the Group and is 
within the parameters established by the Board of Directors.

•	 Ensure the risk management programme is in compliance with 
relevant regulatory requirements.

Sustainability Committee •	 Entrusted by Board of Directors to determine the Group’s overall 
sustainability strategy, framework and policies.

Senior Management •	 Lead and steer in implementation of the risk management 
programme; work closely with Heads of Business Unit and Heads 
of Department in formulating risks management strategies and 
monitoring of control processes.

•	 Provide assurance to the Board of Directors that the risk 
management processes have been carried out adequately and 
effectively.

Heads of Business Unit and 
Heads of Department

•	 Identify, analyse, evaluate risks/sustainability issues.
•	 Establish controls to keep risks at acceptable level.
•	 Develop, implement and monitor risk mitigation plans.
•	 Ensure the processes of risk management are carried out 

adequately and effectively at operation levels and in compliance 
with policies set.

Line Managers and Regional 
Heads

•	 Execute processes of risk management.
•	 Ensure compliance with risk policies.
•	 Report risk issues to respective Head of Department.

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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Statement On Risk Management and Internal Control

Internal Control Governance Key Responsibilities

Board of Directors •	 Oversight of Internal Control System.
•	 Entrust oversight of internal control system to Audit Committee.

Audit Committee •	 Review and recommend, amongst others, the appointment of 
external auditors, audit fees.

•	 Discuss with external and internal auditors, amongst others, on 
audit findings, system of internal controls, scope of audit.

•	 Review the Group’s quarterly results and year-end financial 
statements.

•	 Review related party transactions to ensure management integrity 
and disclosure of such transactions in the Group’s annual report.

External Auditors •	 Conduct audit of the Group’s financial statements and express 
their opinion on the true and fairness of the financial statements.

•	 Provide reasonable assurance that there is no material 
misstatement of the financial statements.

Internal Auditors •	 Provide reasonable assurance to the Audit Committee on the state 
of the Group’s internal control system whereby proper and adequate 
internal control processes have been put in place in meeting 
the Group’s business objectives and all relevant stakeholders’ 
requirements and expectations.

•	 Recommend for improvement in the Group’s internal control 
system.

2.2	 Risk Management System

2.2.1	Risk Management Framework

	 The RMC has adopted an Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) framework to proactively identify, evaluate 
and manage key risk issues critical to achieving the Group’s strategic objectives and opportunities for 
competitive advantage. 

	 The ERM framework supports better risk structuring, reporting and analysis, it allows RMC to strategically 
manage risks from the Group’s perspective, determine risk response strategies and make holistic 
decisions to optimise the Group as a whole.

	 In order to provide a structure for risk analysis, and to help allocate responsibility for managing different 
types of risk, RMC classifies risks into two broad categories as set out below:

(i)	 Strategic risks are primarily caused by events that are external to the Group, but have significant 
impact on the Group’s strategic objectives and activities. T he Board, E C and Group CEO are 
responsible for managing strategic risks.

(ii)	 Operational risks are inherent within the Group, including foreign exchange risk, credit risk, 
competency risk, technology risk, recruitment risk. Senior management, Heads of Business Unit/
Department and corresponding line managers/regional heads are responsible for managing 
operational risks.

	 In this context, ERM aligns the Group’s strategies, processes, people, technology and knowledge to create 
greater value.
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2.2.2	Summary of Key Risks Management Activities

	 Key risk management activities carried out during the year under review are set out below.

Risk management 
process

Key activities carried out
Strategic risks Operational risks

Risk identification Senior management and the Board 
have reviewed and identified current 
and emerging strategic risks that 
may impact the Group in achieving 
its business objectives, taking 
into consideration events that had 
occurred or may occur, amongst 
others, local political instability, 
changes in regulation and policies 
due to change of government, 
COVID-19 pandemic, global trade 
disruption, technological changes 
and cyber security.

Respective process owners (line 
managers and regional heads), 
together with Heads of Business Unit/
Department, have identified risks 
originated from business operations, 
amongst others, from the aspect 
of supply chain, human resource 
management, dealer network 
management and service excellence.

Risk analysis Risks were assessed and risk-rating were calculated based on severity of the 
impact on the Group’s business and likelihood of the risk events occurring, after 
mitigation controls been imposed. 

Risk-ratings were reviewed and evaluated during RMC meeting.
Risk controls & 
mitigation

Mitigation controls have been developed and put in place to manage risks to 
acceptable level. 

Risk monitoring Management and the Board have 
observed changes in business 
circumstances and have deliberated 
the adequacy of existing measures in 
addressing risk/issues emerged.

Corrective strategies were formulated 
in response to changes of risks 
whenever it is necessary.

Management has also attended to 
various stakeholders’ feedback, mainly 
via Investor Relations function and 
Customer Relationship Management 
function, for opportunities to 
improve the risk management and 
sustainability controls, amongst 
others, in the aspects of ESG, product 
competitiveness, service excellence.

Respective Head of Business U nit/
Department has continuously 
monitored the application of policies 
and risk management processes at 
operational level, by, amongst others, 
conducting routine meetings with 
process owners, visiting outlets, 
reviewing trend reports, conducting 
customer satisfaction survey. 

Risks were assessed periodically 
and control measures were adjusted 
in response to changes or for 
improvement whenever needed. 

Senior management has been 
updated with the progress of 
the risk management processes 
during management meetings; the 
effectiveness of the processes was 
also scrutinised during management 
discussion.
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Risk management 
process

Key activities carried out
Strategic risks Operational risks

Risk reporting Key risks were registered in the Group’s risks registers alongside with risk-
ratings and measures to control and to mitigate respective risks. 

The risk registers and risk map were presented to the RMC for the committee’s 
review and assessment during RMC meetings. For the financial year ended 30 
April 2022, the RMC held one meeting. The Board has reviewed and noted the 
minutes of the RMC meeting.

2.2.3	The Group’s Key Risks

	 Key risks identified during the year under review are set out below.

Key Risks Description Key Mitigating Measures Risk Trend
Macroeconomic 
risk

Turbulent trade condition, 
impending global economic 
recession, Russian invasion of 
Ukraine, weakening of Ringgit 
Malaysia due to higher interest 
rates in the U nited States, 
inflationary pressures are among 
the factors that could lead to low 
levels of consumer confidence 
and contraction of sales.

Focus on sustaining sales growth 
while weathering downturns by 
proactively recognises threats 
and act promptly to changes.

Introduce variety of products 
to enhance the Group’s 
competitiveness.

Unchanged

COVID-19 
pandemic

Malaysia is entering the endemic 
phase of COVID-19 with 
increased economic activities in 
local markets.

However, some other countries 
are still imposing movement 
controls/ “closed-border” 
policies, resulting in some 
disruptions to global logistics 
and supply chains.

Continue to enforce SOPs 
recommended by the Ministry of 
Health, maintain cleanliness and 
hygiene in the workplace, and 
disinfecting common facilities 
within the business environment, 
so as to protect its employees, 
customers and business 
associates. 

Digitalisation in working 
environment has been 
implemented to enable remote 
working and to reach out to 
customers and vendors virtually. 
The Group will continue to 
digitalise its businesses.

Contingency plans have been 
formulated for any unexpected 
circumstances/events.

Decreasing 
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Key Risks Description Key Mitigating Measures Risk Trend
Dependence on 
key principals

The Group was deriving 
its revenue from single 
distributorship awarded by 
Mazda Motor Corporation, 
Japan.

In December 2020, the Group had 
announced of being awarded 
the sole distributorship right 
of PEUGEOT  marque vehicles 
in Malaysia, and later in April 
2021, the Group was awarded 
the distributorship right of Kia 
marque vehicles in Malaysia. 

The Group will continue to 
explore for new business 
opportunities that could further 
enhance shareholders’ value, and 
continuously carrying out brand 
enhancement activities, also, to 
work closely with its principals 
for sales growth strategies and 
to increase profitability.

Decreasing

Technology 
advancement

Malaysian government announced 
incentive for E V car owners, 
including full waiver of import duty, 
excise duty & road tax, as well as 
certain sales tax exemption.

The Group is expanding its 
product range to include 
electrification models to gain 
benefits from these incentives.

The Group is exploring new range 
of products from non-conflicting 
manufacturers to further grow 
its revenue base.

Decreasing

Cyber-security Security breach could lead 
to data loss and/or system 
corruption, thus jeopardise the 
Group’s reputation and cause 
financial loss.

Cyber-security is crucial for the 
Group.

The Group continuously 
educates its employees the 
importance of maintaining a 
safe IT  environment. It has 
also implemented various IT 
policies to govern the operating 
environment. 

Investment in advanced systems 
and applications are one of the 
Group’s strategies to maintain 
competitiveness.

Decreasing

Regulatory 
Environment

Changes to local regulatory 
regime and/or government 
policies may cause delays in 
operations.

Failing to observe or comply 
with latest regulations may also 
trigger penalties being imposed 
by the authorities.

The Group is taking initiative 
to communicate with various 
government agencies to gain 
forefront knowledge of new 
regulations and/or policies; it 
also participates in open talks 
conducted by the agencies to 
share insights of the industry.

The Group is proactive in 
adapting to changes whenever it 
is required to conform.

Decreasing
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2.3	 Internal Control System

2.3.1	Key Features of the Group’s Internal 
Control System

	 Some key features of the Group’s internal 
control system include:
•	 Clear organisation structure with 
defined reporting lines;

•	 Capable workforce and continuous 
training efforts;

•	 Periodical review of financial and 
operational reports, and scheduled 
management meetings;

•	 Conduct staff performance appraisal 
to enable two-way communication 
between superiors and subordinates, 
and to reward staff based on 
performance;

•	 Formal operating procedures which 
set out the expected standards for its 
operations;

•	 Surprise checks on branch and 
overseas operations to ensure 
compliance with the Group’s policies	
and procedures;

•	 Independent assurance on the system 
of internal control from regular internal 
audit visits;

•	 Business continuity planning; and
•	 Succession planning to ensure that 
key positions in the Group are always 
being held by capable employees who 
are well aware of the Group’s risks, and 
operating policies and procedures.

2.3.2	Control Environment & Key Control 
Activities

	 Board Committees 
	 The Board has delegated authorities of 

oversights to its committees, namely the 
RMC, the AC, the Nomination Committee, 
the Remuneration Committee,   the 
Sustainability Committee and the 
Employees’ Share Scheme Committee. By 
having these sub-committees to oversee 
dedicated areas, the Board can carry out 
its fiduciary obligation more efficiently 
and to maintain “check and balance” by 
segregating its duties amongst the Board 
members. E ach of these committees 
has its specific responsibilities based 
on terms of reference approved by the 

Board, such terms of references can 
be accessed on the Group’s website at  
www.bauto.com.my.

	 Audit Committee
	 The Board assigned the AC with the 

duty of reviewing and monitoring the 
effectiveness of the Group’s system of 
internal control. It is stated in the terms 
of reference that AC shall consist of not 
less than three (3) members, all of whom 
shall be Non-Executive Directors with 
a majority of them being independent. 
During the financial year under review, 
the AC has carried out its duties and 
responsibilities as set out in the Audit 
Committee Reports of the Annual Report.

	 Management
	 The E C, Group CEO and other key 

management of the Group are 
based in the Group’s Head Office in 
Malaysia. Notwithstanding that, the key 
management team practises “close 
to operations” policy, of which various 
scheduled management meetings have 
been conducted throughout the financial 
year under review with each business 
units and regional offices, either at site 
or by virtual meetings. The management 
has also regularly reviewed the financial 
and operational reports of the business 
units/regional offices. T hese provide 
the platform for timely identification 
of the Group’s risks and opportunities 
to improve the Group’s internal control 
system. Business units/regional offices 
are managed by capable/experienced 
personnel whom are accountable and 
committed to execute the Group’s 
strategies and policies. The EC and Group 
CEO have also made timely updates 
to the Board of any significant matters 
which require the latter’s attention.

	 Internal Audit Function
	 The Board recognises that effective 

monitoring on a continuous basis is 
a vital component of a sound internal 
control system. In this respect, the 
internal auditors provide the AC with 
independent and objective reports on the 
state of internal control of the operating 
units within the Group to assist the 
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AC in monitoring and assessing the 
effectiveness of the internal control 
system. T he Internal Auditors report 
directly to the AC. T he scope of work 
covered by the internal audit function 
is determined by the AC after careful 
consideration and discussion with the 
Board. Observations from the internal 
auditors together with management’s 
responses and proposed action plans 
are presented to the AC for review. 
The action plans are then followed up 
during subsequent internal audits with 
implementation status reported to the 
AC. The Group has engaged an external 
service provider, PKF Risk Management 
Sdn. Bhd., as Internal Auditors, led by Dr. 
Wong Ka Fee, to carry out the internal 
audit function. The Internal Audit function 
reviews the internal controls of the key 
activities of the Group and carry out 
the duties guided by the International 
Standards for the Professional Practice of 
Internal Auditing. It organises the auditing 
work in according to the principles of the 
internal auditing standards covering the 
conduct of the audit planning, execution, 
documentations, communication of 
findings and consultation with senior 
management and the Board on the audit 
concerns. Summary of works carried 
out by the Internal Auditors during the 
financial year under review are set out in 
the Audit Committee Report of the Annual 
Report.

	 Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy
	 With the Board’s approval, the Group has 

established and implemented its Anti-
Bribery and Corruption Policy during 
the financial year. T he Policy can be 
accessed on the Group’s website at  
www.bauto.com.my. Road shows and 
virtual road shows have been conducted 
to educate all staff and relevant trade 
contacts of the Group, particularly 
the dealers, on the significance of the 
relevant regulations and the Group’s 
policies; subsequent to the road shows, 
attendees have also completed the Anti-
Bribery and Corruption Declaration Forms 
to indicate their commitment to comply 
with the policies set. 

	 Whistleblowing Policy
	 The Group has put in place a 

Whistleblowing policy designed to enable 
all its employees (including Directors) 
with the appropriate mechanisms 
to confidentially and anonymously 
provide information in an independent 
and unbiased manner, on any genuine 
concerns, without fear of recrimination, 
so as to enable prompt corrective 
action to be taken where appropriate. 
The Whistleblowing policy can be 
accessed on the Group’s website at  
www.bauto.com.my. 

3.	 REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT BY EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

	 The external auditors have performed limited 
assurance procedures on the Statement pursuant to 
the scope set out in Audit and Assurance Practice 
Guide (“AAPG”) 3 (previously Recommended Practice 
Guide 5 (Revised 2015)), Guidance for Auditors 
on E ngagements to Report on the Statement on 
Risk Management and Internal Control (“SORMIC”) 
included in the Annual Report issued by the 
Malaysian Institute of Accountants, for inclusion in 
the Annual Report of the Group for the financial year 
ended 30 April 2022 and reported to the Board that 
nothing has come to their attention that causes them 
to believe the Statement intended to be included 
in the Annual Report is not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the disclosures required 
by Paragraphs 41 and 42 of the SORMIC : Guidelines 
for Directors of Listed Issuers, or is not factually 
inaccurate.

	 AAPG3 does not require the auditors to consider 
whether the Directors’ SORMIC covers all risks and 
controls, or to form an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Group’s risk management and 
internal control system including the assessment 
and opinion by the Directors and Management 
thereon. The report from the external auditors was 
made solely to the Board in connection with their 
compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Malaysia and for no other purposes or parties. The 
external auditors do not assume responsibility to any 
person other than the Board in respect of any aspect 
of this report.
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4.	 CONCLUSION

	 The Board has received assurance from the Group’s 
EC, Group CEO and Chief Financial Officer that the 
Group’s risk/sustainability management and internal 
control systems are operating adequately and 
effectively, in all material aspects.

	 The Board remains committed towards operating 
a sound system of risk management and internal 
control and recognises the need for the system to 
continuously evolve to support the type of business 
and size of operations of the Group. T he Board, in 
striving for continuous improvement will put in place 
appropriate action plans, when necessary, to further 
enhance the Group’s system of risk management and 
internal control.

	 The system of risk management and internal control 
were satisfactory and there has been no material 
losses, contingencies or uncertainties that would 
require disclosure in the Group’s Annual Report.
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Audit Committee Report

The Board of Directors of Bermaz Auto Berhad (“BAuto”) is 
pleased to present the report of the Audit Committee for 
the financial year ended 30 April 2022 (“FYE 2022”).

MEMBERS AND MEETING ATTENDANCE

The members of the Audit Committee are as follows:
 
Mr Martin Giles Manen
Chairman / Independent Non-Executive Director

Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir 
Member / Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud
Member / Independent Non-Executive Director

The Audit Committee held five (5) meetings during the FYE 
2022. The details of attendance of the Audit Committee 
members are as follows:

Name Attendance
Mr Martin Giles Manen 5/5
Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir 5/5
Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud 5/5

The Audit Committee meetings were convened with 
proper notices and agenda and these were distributed 
to all members of the Audit Committee with sufficient 
notification. The minutes of each of the Audit Committee 
meeting were recorded and tabled for confirmation at the 
next Audit Committee meeting and thereafter tabled at the 
Board Meeting for the Board’s review and notation.

The Group Chief Executive Officer (“Group CEO”), the Director 
of Group Operations and the CFO were invited to attend the 
Audit Committee meetings to provide clarifications on any 
audit, financial and/or risk related matters as well as on the 
overall operations of the Group. The Internal Auditors was 
invited to brief the Audit Committee (“AC”) on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Group’s system of internal controls, 
operating procedures and compliances with the relevant 
laws and regulations. The External Auditors were invited to 
attend three (3) of these meetings and had private sessions 
with the Audit Committee members without the presence 
of the executive Board members and Management.

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES AND WORK OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

The duties and responsibilities of the Audit Committee are 
set out in its Terms of Reference (“TOR”), a copy of which is 

available on the Company’s website at www.bauto.com.my.

In discharging its duties and responsibilities, the Audit 
Committee had undertaken the following activities and 
work during the FYE 2022:

Financial Reporting 

(a)	 Reviewed the Group’s financial statements and the 
Company’s draft announcements pertaining thereto, 
and made recommendations to the Board for approval 
of the same as follows:

Date of Meetings Review of the Group’s 
Financial Statements

18 June 2021 Fourth quarter results and the 
12-month financial results for 
the FYE 2021

3 August 2021 Audited statutory accounts 
for the FYE 2021

13 September 2021 First quarter results for the 
FYE 2022

13 December 2021 Second quarter results for the 
FYE 2022

10 March 2022 Third quarter results for the 
FYE 2022

	 The above reviews are to ensure that the Company’s 
financial reporting and disclosures present a true 
and fair view of the Group’s financial position and 
performance and are in compliance with the Malaysian 
Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134 - Interim 
Financial Reporting Standard and International 
Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 - Interim Financial 
Reporting, requirements of the Companies Act 2016 
as well as applicable disclosure provisions of the Main 
Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) 
of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa 
Securities”).

(b)	 Reviewed and made recommendations to the Board 
in respect of the audited financial statements of the 
Company and the Group for the FYE 2021 in August 
2021 and ensured that it presented a true and fair view 
of the Company and the Group’s financial position and 
performance for the financial year and in compliance 
with the relevant regulatory requirements. Prior to 
that, the Audit Committee had reviewed the status 
report on the Audit Plan for the FYE 2021 prepared by 
the External Auditors at the meeting held on 18 June 
2021. 	
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(c) 	 Considered and reviewed the integrity of information 
in the financial statements and quarterly reports, focus 
particularly on any changes in accounting policies 
and practices, significant adjustments resulting from 
the audit, going concern assumption, completeness 
of disclosures and compliance with applicable 
accounting standards.

External Audit  

(a)	 Evaluated the performance of the E xternal Auditors 
for the FYE  2021 covering areas such as calibre, 
quality processes, audit team, audit scope, audit 
communication, audit governance and independence 
as well as the audit fees of the E xternal Auditors.  
The Audit Committee, having been satisfied with the 
independence, suitability and performance of Messrs 
Ernst & Y oung PLT  (“EY”), had recommended to the 
Board at its meeting held on 3 August 2021 to table and 
seek shareholders’ approval for the re-appointment of 
EY as External Auditors for the ensuing financial year 
of 30 April 2022.

(b)	 Discussed and considered the significant accounting 
adjustments and auditing issues arising from the 
interim audit as well as the final audit with the External 
Auditors including key audit matters namely, provision 
for warranty which was raised in the External Auditors’ 
Report for the FYE 2021.

	 The Audit Committee also had private sessions with 
the E xternal Auditors on 18 June 2021, 3 August 
2021 and 10 March 2022 without the presence of the 
executive Board members and its Management to 
discuss, inter-alia, matters arising from the final audit 
and the assistance provided by the employees during 
the audit. However, there was no major issue raised 
during the private sessions.

(c)	 Reviewed the audit plan for the FYE  2022 with the 
External Auditors at its meeting held on 10 March 
2022, outlining the area of audit emphasis, audit 
timeline, mandatory enquiries on fraud consideration 
and risk of management override of controls and audit 
scopes.

Internal Audit

(a)	 Reviewed the Internal Audit reports during the 
financial year on the Company’s subsidiaries namely, 
Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd and Bermaz Motor T rading 
Sdn Bhd and the audit findings, recommendations 
and Management’s responses thereon to address 
any weakness and/or non-compliance. T he 

Internal Auditors monitored the implementation of 
Management’s action plan on outstanding issues 
through follow up reports to ensure that all key risks 
and control weaknesses are being properly addressed. 
The Audit Committee has also reviewed the Internal 
Audit reports for its overseas subsidiary, Bermaz Auto 
Philippines Inc on the Financial Management.

(b)	 Reviewed and approved the Internal Audit Plan for 
the FYE2022 / FYE 2023 to ensure that the scope and 
coverage of the internal audit on the BAuto Group’s 
operations are adequate, comprehensive and risk 
areas are monitored and audited annually.  

(c)	 Assessed the adequacy of the scope, competency 
and performance of Internal Audit function and its 
effectiveness of the audit processes for the FYE 
2021 to ensure that it has the required expertise and 
professionalism to discharge its duties.

Other Activities

(a)	 Reviewed and recommended to the Board for approval 
of the Audit Committee Report, Corporate Governance 
Overview Statement, Corporate Governance Report 
and Statement on Risk Management and Internal 
Control for inclusion in the Annual Report 2021.

(b)	 Reviewed the allocation of options of the Employees’ 
Share Scheme (“ESS”) during the FYE 2021 to ensure 
compliance with the ESS’s By-Laws.

(c)	 Reviewed and assessed the financial literacy of Audit 
Committee members for the FYE 2021.

In discharging the above duties and responsibilities of 
the Audit Committee effectively, the Audit Committee 
had undertaken continuous professional development by 
having attended various seminars, training programmes 
and conferences during the financial year. They were also 
briefed by the E xternal Auditors of the latest accounting 
and audit standards applicable to the Group and topics 
on changes in regulatory environment. The list of training 
attended is disclosed in the Corporate Governance 
Overview Statement as set out in this Annual Report. 

SUMMARY OF WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION

PKF Risk Management Sdn Bhd was engaged to undertake 
the internal audit function that would assist the Audit 
Committee to discharge its duties and responsibilities. 
Their role is to provide the Audit Committee with 
independent and objective reports on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Group’s system of internal controls, 
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operating procedures and compliances with the relevant 
laws and regulations. 

The Internal Audit activities are guided by the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan which was derived using a risk-based 
approach with priority given to high-risk areas. T he 
auditable areas were proposed and approved by the Audit 
Committee.

For the financial year, the Internal Auditors have reviewed 
the operating units of the Group involved in Financial 
Management, Planning and Distribution, Information 
Technology Internal Control and Body and Paint 
department.

The activities undertaken by the Internal Audit function 
during the FYE 2022 included the following:

1.	 Tabled and presented Internal Audit Plan for the Audit 
Committee’s review and endorsement.

2.	 Reviewed the existing systems, controls and 
governance processes of the selected operating units 
within the Group.

3.	 Conducted audit reviews and evaluated risk exposures 
relating to the Group’s governance process and 
system of internal controls on reliability and integrity 
of financial and operational information, safeguarding 
of assets, efficiency of operations, compliance with 
established policies and procedures and statutory 
requirements.

4.	 Provided recommendations to assist the operating 
units and the Group in compliance with the prevalent 
Standard Operating Procedures and as further 
improvements to the control processes whenever 
possible.

5.	 Issued internal audit reports incorporating audit 
recommendations and Management’s responses 
in relation to audit findings on weaknesses in the 
systems and controls to the Audit Committee and the 
respective operations management.

6.	 Presented internal audit reports at the Audit Committee 
meetings.

7.	 Followed up review to ensure that the agreed internal 
audit recommendations are effectively implemented. 

The cost incurred for the Internal Audit function in respect 
of the FYE 2022 was approximately RM80,000.00.

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The T OR was reviewed by the AC and approved by the 
Board on 3 August 2022. The revised TOR of the AC can be 
viewed on the Company’s website at www.bauto.com.my.

Audit Committee Report
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Statement of Directors’ Responsibility
in Respect of the Audited Financial Statements 

The Directors are required by the Companies Act 2016 to prepare financial statements which give a true and fair view of 
the state of affairs of the Group and the Company at the end of each financial year and of their results and cash flows for 
the financial year then ended.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors have:

• adopted appropriate accounting policies and applied them consistently;

• made judgements and estimates that are reasonable;

• ensured that applicable accounting standards have been complied with; and

• applied the going concern basis.

The Directors are responsible for ensuring that the Group and the Company keep proper accounting records, which disclose 
with reasonable accuracy on the financial position of the Group and of the Company, and which enable them to ensure that 
the financial statements comply with the provisions of the Companies Act 2016.

The Directors are responsible for taking reasonable steps to safeguard the assets of the Group and to prevent and detect 
fraud and other irregularities.
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia)          
  
             
DIRECTORS' REPORT 
 
The directors hereby present their report together with the audited financial statements of the Group and of the 
Company for the financial year ended 30 April 2022.        
 
        
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES  
 
The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.  
 
The principal activities of the subsidiary companies consist of: 
 

(i) distribution of Mazda vehicles in Malaysia and the Philippines; 
(ii) distribution of Kia vehicles in Malaysia;  
(iii) distribution of Peugeot vehicles in Malaysia; 
(iv) distribution of automotive spare parts and provision of after-sales services in Malaysia; and 
(v) investment holding. 

   
Other information relating to the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 5 to the financial statements.  
 
 
RESULTS 
   

Group Company
RM'000 RM'000

Profit for the year 157,963             103,715             

Attributable to:
- Owners of the parent 155,113             103,715             
- Non-controlling interests 2,850                 -                        

157,963             103,715             

         
There were no material transfers to or from reserves or provisions during the financial year other than as 
disclosed in the financial statements. 
 
In the opinion of the directors, the results of the operations of the Group and of the Company during the financial 
year were not substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature. 
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DIVIDENDS             
 
The dividends paid by the Company since 30 April 2021 were as follows:   

RM'000
In respect of the financial year ended 30 April 2021
Third interim dividend of 1.50 sen per share single-tier dividend, paid on

6 May 2021 17,422
Fourth interim dividend of 1.50 sen per share single-tier dividend and

a special dividend of 1.75 sen per share single-tier dividend, paid on 
5 August 2021 37,746

55,168

In respect of the financial year ended 30 April 2022
First interim dividend of 0.50 sen per share single-tier dividend, paid on
     5 November 2021 5,807
Second interim dividend of 1.50 sen per share single-tier dividend, paid on
     4 February 2022 17,432
Third interim dividend of 2.25 sen per share single-tier dividend, paid on
     5 May 2022 26,149

49,388

Total dividends paid and payable during the financial year ended 30 April 2022 104,556

The directors declared and approved on 13 June 2022:
Fourth interim dividend of 2.00 sen per share single-tier dividend and

a special dividend of 2.50 sen per share single-tier dividend, payable on 
4 August 2022 52,299

 
DIRECTORS 
 
The names of the directors of the Company in office since the beginning of the financial year to the date of this 
report are:  
            
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San * 
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan * 
Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir 
Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. Rahman 
Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud 
Martin Giles Manen      
Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad  (Appointed on 8 October 2021) 
Dato’ Abdul Manap Bin Abd Wahab  (Retired on 7 October 2021) 
 
* Directors of the Company and subsidiary companies. 
 
 
DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY’S SUBSIDIARIES 
 
The names of the directors of the Company’s subsidiaries in office since the beginning of the financial year to the 
date of this report excluding those who are already the directors of the Company, are: 
 
Tan Teck Wah 
Tan Eng Hwa 
Paulino S. Soo 
Dato’ Wong Kin Foo    
Chong Tean Woh    
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DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY’S SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Dato’ Sri Robin Tan Yeong Ching     (Resigned on 1 August 2022) 
Datuk Seri Zurainah Binti Musa **  (Resigned on 8 June 2021) 
Vivienne Cheng Chi Fan **  (Resigned on 8 June 2021) 
 
** Became directors upon acquisition on 8 June 2021. 
 
 
DIRECTORS' BENEFITS 
  
Neither at the end of the financial year, nor at any time during that year, did there subsist any arrangement to 
which the Company was a party, whereby the directors might acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of 
shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate, other than those arising from the shares 
and share options granted under the Employees’ Share Scheme (“ESS”).   
 
Since the end of the previous financial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit 
(other than benefits included in the aggregate amounts of emoluments received or due and receivable by the 
directors as shown in Note 25 to the financial statements) by reason of a contract made by the Company or a 
related corporation with any director or with a firm of which he is a member, or with a company in which he has a 
substantial financial interest. 
  
The Company maintained a Directors’ and Officers’ Liability Insurance in respect of any legal action taken against 
the directors and officers in the discharge of their duties while holding office for the Company and the Group. The 
total amount of insurance premium effected for any director and officer of the Company and of the Group during 
the financial year was RM32,469. The directors and officers shall not be indemnified by such insurance for any 
deliberate negligence, fraud, intentional breach of law or breach of trust proven against them. 
 
 
DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS          
   
According to the register of directors' shareholdings, the interests of directors in office at the end of the financial 
year in shares and options of the Company and its related corporations during the financial year were as follows: 

At 1.5.21 Acquired Disposed At 30.4.22
The Company
Dato' Sri Yeoh Choon San 1,538,600           42,000                * -                         1,580,600           

 # 164,331,000       4,479,600           -                         168,810,600       
Dato' Lee Kok Chuan 1,841,325           1,479,800           * -                         3,321,125           

 # 162,381,000       5,814,600           1,335,000           166,860,600       

Number of ordinary shares

The Company At 1.5.21 Granted Exercised At 30.4.22
ESS Options
Dato' Sri Yeoh Choon San 441,000              -                         -                         441,000              
Dato' Lee Kok Chuan 324,800              -                         -                         324,800              

ESS Shares
Dato' Sri Yeoh Choon San 168,000              -                         42,000                126,000              
Dato' Lee Kok Chuan 139,200              -                         34,800                104,400              

Number of ordinary shares under ESS

 
Notes: 
# Indirect interest pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Companies Act 2016. 
* Inclusive of shares arising from vesting of ESS shares. 
 
Other than as disclosed, none of the other directors in office at the end of the financial year had any interest in 
shares and options of the Company or its related corporations during the financial year. 
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EMPLOYEES’ SHARE PLAN 
 
Employees’ Share Scheme (“ESS”) 
 
At an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 3 October 2018, shareholders approved the ESS for the grant of 
shares and share options that are settled by delivery of the ordinary shares of the Company, to eligible directors 
and employees of the Group. The ESS is approved for granting to the eligible employees of the Group, including 
executive directors of the Company, of the following: 
 
(i) the right to receive new and/or existing ordinary shares of the Company (“ESS Shares”); and/or 

 
(ii) option which entitles the grantee the right to exercise and receive the new ordinary shares of the Company 

(“ESS Options”).  
 
The committee administering the ESS comprises Dato’ Kalsom Binti Abd. Rahman, Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San, 
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan and Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad.  
 
On 1 November 2021, the ESS committee proposed a second offer of ESS Options and ESS Shares to eligible 
directors and employees of the Group subsequent to the first offer made on 21 November 2018. 
 
The maximum number of ESS Shares (including shares in respect of ESS Options granted which have yet to be 
exercised) which may be made available under the ESS shall not exceed in aggregate three percent (3%) of the 
total issued and paid-up ordinary share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares, if any) at any point in 
time throughout the duration of the ESS. 
 
The salient features and terms of the ESS, details of ESS movements during the financial year are disclosed in 
Note 30 to the financial statements. No person to whom the option has been granted has any right to participate 
by virtue of the option in any share issue of any other company. 
 
 
ISSUE OF SHARES 
 
During the financial year, the Company increased its share capital from RM609,340,836 to RM609,442,494 by 
way of:   
 
(i) the issuance of 32,200 new ordinary shares at an issue price of RM1.43 per share pursuant to the exercise 

of the options under the ESS; and  
 

(ii) the inclusion of RM55,612 from employees’ share plan reserves as the paid-up share capital upon the 
forfeiture of the ESS of RM47,079 and upon the exercise of ESS of RM8,533. 

 
 
TREASURY SHARES 
 
The movements in the number of treasury shares during the financial year and held in hand as at 30 April 2022 
are as follows: 

Average price Number of
per share shares Amount

RM Units RM'000

Balance as at 1 May 2021 1.57                   2,499,200          3,934                 
Reissued for the vesting of ESS shares 1.57                   (732,600)           (1,153)               
Balance as at 30 April 2022 1.57                   1,766,600          2,781                  
 
As at 30 April 2022, the issued and paid-up capital of the Company with voting rights was 1,162,192,788 (2021: 
1,161,427,988) ordinary shares. 
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OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION         
   
(a)  Before the statements of financial position and statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income of the Group and of the Company were made out, the directors took reasonable steps: 
 (i) to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the 

making of provision for doubtful debts and satisfied themselves that all known bad debts have been 
written off and that adequate provision had been made for doubtful debts; and 

 (ii) to ensure that any current asset which was unlikely to realise its value as shown in the accounting 
records in the ordinary course of business had been written down to an amount which it might be 
expected so to realise. 

 
(b) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render: 
 (i) 

 
(ii) 

the amount written off for bad debts or the amount of the provision for doubtful debts in the financial 
statements of the Group and of the Company inadequate to any substantial extent; and 
the values attributed to the current assets in the financial statements of the Group and of the 
Company misleading. 

 
(c) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which have arisen which would 

render adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets or liabilities of the Group and of the 
Company misleading or inappropriate. 

            
(d) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances not otherwise dealt with in this 

report or financial statements of the Group and of the Company which would render any amount stated in 
the financial statements misleading. 
 

(e) As at the date of this report, there does not exist: 
 (i) any charge on the assets of the Group or of the Company which has arisen since the end of the 

financial year which secures the liabilities of any other person; or 
 (ii) any contingent liability of the Group or of the Company which has arisen since the end of the 

financial year. 
  
(f) In the opinion of the directors: 
 
 

(i) no contingent or other liability has become enforceable or is likely to become enforceable within the 
period of twelve months after the end of the financial year which will or may affect the ability of the 
Group or of the Company to meet their obligations when they fall due; and 

 (ii) no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen in the interval between the 
end of the financial year and the date of this report which is likely to affect substantially the results of 
the operations of the Group or of the Company for the financial year in which this report is made. 
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AUDITORS 
 
The auditors, Ernst & Young PLT, have expressed their willingness to continue in office. 
 
The remuneration of the auditors of the Group and of the Company is disclosed in Note 24 to the financial 
statements. 
 
 
INDEMNIFICATION OF AUDITORS 
 
To the extent permitted by law, the Company has agreed to indemnify its auditors, Ernst & Young PLT, as part of 
the terms of its audit engagement against claims by third parties arising from the audit. No payment has been 
made to indemnify Ernst & Young PLT during the financial year and since the end of the financial year.  
      
          
             
Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a 
resolution of the directors dated 3 August 2022 

  

   
   
 
 
 
 
 
DATO’ SRI YEOH CHOON SAN 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DATO’ LEE KOK CHUAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Directors’ Report

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)

/    106    /



RREEGGIISSTTRRAATTIIOONN  NNOO::  220011000011001166885544  ((990000555577--MM))  
 

7 
 

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 
             
STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS 
(Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016)       
      
We, DATO’ SRI YEOH CHOON SAN and DATO’ LEE KOK CHUAN, being two of the directors of BERMAZ 
AUTO BERHAD, do hereby state that, in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set 
out on pages 108 to 178 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International 
Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 30 April 2022 and of the results and 
the cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended. 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a 
resolution of the directors dated 3 August 2022 

  

   
   
   
   
 
 
DATO’ SRI YEOH CHOON SAN 

  
 

DATO’ LEE KOK CHUAN 
             
 
              
STATUTORY DECLARATION 
(Pursuant to Section 251(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016)      
       
I, CHONG BOON KIAN, being the officer primarily responsible for the financial management of BERMAZ AUTO 
BERHAD, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 108 to 
178 are in my opinion correct, and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true 
and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.     
     
 
     
Subscribed and solemnly declared by the abovenamed CHONG    
BOON KIAN at Petaling Jaya in Selangor Darul Ehsan on  
3 August 2022 

)      
)      
)  

CHONG BOON KIAN 
MIA No: 26760 

 

    
 
Before me:             
             
 
ZULKIFLY BIN MAHMUD (B384) 
Commissioner for Oaths           
 
 
 
 
 

RREEGGIISSTTRRAATTIIOONN  NNOO::  220011000011001166885544  ((990000555577--MM))  
 

7 
 

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 
             
STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS 
(Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016)       
      
We, DATO’ SRI YEOH CHOON SAN and DATO’ LEE KOK CHUAN, being two of the directors of BERMAZ 
AUTO BERHAD, do hereby state that, in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set 
out on pages 108 to 178 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International 
Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 30 April 2022 and of the results and 
the cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended. 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a 
resolution of the directors dated 3 August 2022 

  

   
   
   
   
 
 
DATO’ SRI YEOH CHOON SAN 

  
 

DATO’ LEE KOK CHUAN 
             
 
              
STATUTORY DECLARATION 
(Pursuant to Section 251(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016)      
       
I, CHONG BOON KIAN, being the officer primarily responsible for the financial management of BERMAZ AUTO 
BERHAD, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 108 to 
178 are in my opinion correct, and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true 
and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.     
     
 
     
Subscribed and solemnly declared by the abovenamed CHONG    
BOON KIAN at Petaling Jaya in Selangor Darul Ehsan on  
3 August 2022 

)      
)      
)  

CHONG BOON KIAN 
MIA No: 26760 

 

    
 
Before me:             
             
 
ZULKIFLY BIN MAHMUD (B384) 
Commissioner for Oaths           
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
           
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022 

Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

Note RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 43,298         37,243          7                 -                 
Right-of-use assets 21 79,697         63,685          -                  -                 
Other investment 4 -                   139               -                  -                 
Subsidiary companies 5 -                   -                   548,088      539,441      
Associated companies 6 275,701       233,306        63,631        46,031        
Deferred tax assets 7 82,080         74,726          -                  -                 
Goodwill 8 500              500               -                  -                 

481,276       409,599        611,726      585,472      

Current assets
Inventories 9 216,710       277,816        -                  -                 
Trade and other receivables 10 163,198       148,451        246,771      258,639      
Tax recoverable 4,433           2,539            238             43              
Deposits with financial institutions 12 521,964       477,685        8,203          29,336        
Cash and bank balances 13 172,444       85,671          33,993        122            

1,078,749    992,162        289,205      288,140      

TOTAL ASSETS 1,560,025    1,401,761     900,931      873,612      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital 14 609,443       609,341        609,443      609,341      
Reserves 15 27,038         (39,990)         66,681        49,441        

636,481       569,351        676,124      658,782      
Treasury shares 16 (2,781)          (3,934)           (2,781)         (3,934)        

633,700       565,417        673,343      654,848      
Non-controlling interests 54,532         46,657          -                  -                 
Total equity 688,232       612,074        673,343      654,848      

Non-current liabilities
Contract liability 17 164,818       130,020        -                  -                 
Provisions 18 54,683         49,090          -                  -                 
Borrowings 19 99,837         99,769          99,837        99,769        
Lease liabilities 21 76,289         59,662          -                  -                 

395,627       338,541        99,837        99,769        

Current liabilities
Borrowings 19 100,000       105,658        100,000      100,000      
Trade and other payables 20 272,885       247,572        27,751        18,995        
Contract liability 17 56,760         51,777          -                  -                 
Provisions 18 21,542         27,270          -                  -                 
Derivative liabilities 11 968              -                   -                  -                 
Lease liabilities 21 11,712         9,714            -                  -                 
Tax payable 12,299         9,155            -                  -                 

476,166       451,146        127,751      118,995      
Total liabilities 871,793       789,687        227,588      218,764      

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,560,025    1,401,761     900,931      873,612      

Group 

 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia)          
  
STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 
 

Group
2022 2021 2022 2021

Note RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 22 2,323,671    2,287,914     105,000      75,000        
Cost of sales (1,949,158)   (1,993,418)    -                 -                 

Gross profit 374,513       294,496        105,000      75,000        

Other income 40,369         41,393          6,136          3,096          
Selling and distribution expenses (77,366)        (62,590)         -                 -                 
Administrative expenses (127,239)      (112,053)       (1,306)        (1,306)        

210,277       161,246        109,830      76,790        

Finance costs 23 (10,674)        (12,816)         (5,911)        (2,147)        
Share of results of associates 18,051         20,519          -                 -                 

Profit before tax 24 217,654       168,949        103,919      74,643        

Income tax expense 26 (59,691)        (39,969)         (204)           (242)           

Profit for the year 157,963       128,980        103,715      74,401        

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation (2,615)          (754)              -                 -                 

Item that may not be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss
Net changes in fair value reserve of equity 
  investments classified as fair value through 
  other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") -                   (2,759)           -                 -                 

Total comprehensive income for the year 155,348       125,467        103,715      74,401        

Profit attributable to:
- Owners of the parent 155,113       133,842        103,715      74,401        
- Non-controlling interests 2,850           (4,862)           -                 -                 

157,963       128,980        103,715      74,401        

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of the parent 153,503       131,714        103,715      74,401        
- Non-controlling interests 1,845           (6,247)           -                 -                 

155,348       125,467        103,715      74,401        

Company

 
 
 
 
 
 

Statements of Profit or Loss  
and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 April 2022
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia)          
  
STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 (CONTINUED) 
 

Group
2022 2021 2022 2021

Note RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Earnings per share (sen) 27
- Basic, for the year 13.35           11.52            
- Diluted, for the year 13.33           11.49            

Dividend per share (sen) 28
- First interim dividend 0.50           0.50           
- Second interim dividend 1.50           1.25           
- Third interim dividend 2.25           1.50           
- Fourth interim dividend 2.00           1.50           
- Special dividend 2.50           1.75           

Company

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
 

Statements of Profit or Loss  
and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 April 2022 (continued)
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 
 

Distributable
Employees'

Share share plan Retained Treasury Total
capital reserve ^ earnings shares equity

Company RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 May 2021 609,341        7,065            42,376           (3,934)             654,848      

Total comprehensive income -                   -                    103,715         -                     103,715      

Transactions with owners:
   Share-based payment under ESS -                   1,868            -                    -                     1,868          
   ESS options exercised 55                (9)                  -                    -                     46               
   ESS options forfeited 47                (47)                -                    -                     -                 
   Reissued for ESS shares vested -                   (1,546)           393                1,153              -                 

Dividends (Note 28) -                   -                    (87,134)         -                     (87,134)       
102              266               (86,741)         1,153              (85,220)       

At 30 April 2022 609,443        7,331            59,350           (2,781)             673,343       
 

Distributable
Employees'

Share share plan Retained Treasury Total
capital reserve ^ earnings shares equity

Company RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 May 2020 608,823        5,172            5,406             (2,602)             616,799      

Total comprehensive income -                   -                    74,401           -                     74,401        

Transactions with owners:
   Share-based payment under ESS -                   2,729            -                    -                     2,729          
   Issuance of ESS shares vested 480              (798)              318                -                     -                 
   ESS options forfeited 38                (38)                -                    -                     -                 
   Treasury shares acquired -                   -                    -                    (1,332)             (1,332)        

Dividends (Note 28) -                   -                    (37,749)         -                     (37,749)       
518              1,893            (37,431)         (1,332)             (36,352)       

At 30 April 2021 609,341        7,065            42,376           (3,934)             654,848      

 
Note: 
^ This represents the reserve relating to the ESS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.  
 

Statement of Changes In Equity
For the year ended 30 April 2022
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia)          
   
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 
 

Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers 2,373,290    2,302,397      -                   -                   
Payment to suppliers and operating expenses (2,012,535)   (1,805,874)     (1,273)           (2,933)           
Short-term lease payments and payments for leases
   of low-value assets (1,452)          (1,371)            -                   -                   
Payment of taxes (66,086)        (40,136)          (318)              (195)              
Net cash flow generated from/(used in) operating activities 293,217       455,016         (1,591)           (3,128)           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sales of property, plant and equipment 429              -                    -                   -                   
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (Note 3) (12,296)        (3,594)            (9)                 -                   
Acquisition of investments in a subsidiary (net of 
   cash acquired) (Note 5) 3,351           -                    (4,578)           (3,251)           
Acquisition of investments in associates (26,885)        (2,400)            (20,000)         (2,400)           
Acquisition of other investment -                   (136)               -                   -                   
Interest received 6,616           5,362             7,819            793               
Dividends received -                   -                    105,000        40,000          
Loan to a subsidiary -                   -                    (54)                (200,000)       
Repayment from a subsidiary -                   -                    10,054          30,000          
Net cash flow (used in)/generated from investing activities (28,785)        (768)               98,232          (134,858)       

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of share capital 46                -                    46                 -                   
Treasury shares acquired -                   (1,332)            -                   (1,332)           
Issuance of share capital to non-controlling interests
   of a subsidiary company -                   1,751             -                   -                   
Proceeds from issuance of ESS -                   798                -                   798               
Lease payments (16,014)        (13,125)          -                   -                   
Net movement in borrowings (31,488)        67,718           -                   199,769        
Interest paid (6,050)          (7,713)            (5,542)           (1,117)           
Dividends paid to shareholders of the Company (78,407)        (37,179)          (78,407)         (37,179)         
Net cash flow (used in)/generated from financing activities (131,913)      10,918           (83,903)         160,939        

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 132,519       465,166         12,738          22,953          
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (1,467)          (2,030)            -                   -                   
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
   BROUGHT FORWARD 563,356       100,220         29,458          6,505            
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
   CARRIED FORWARD 694,408       563,356         42,196          29,458          

Group 

 
 
 

Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 April 2022
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia)           
        
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 (CONTINUED)      
 

 Group   Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The closing cash and cash equivalents
   comprise of the following:

Deposits with financial institutions 521,964       477,685         8,203            29,336          
Cash and bank balances 172,444       85,671           33,993          122               

694,408       563,356         42,196          29,458          

Note: 
 

(a) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities: 
 Group  Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Borrowings 
At beginning of the year 205,427       137,709         199,769        -                   
Acquisition of a subsidiary 25,830         -                    -                   -                   
Amortisation on the transaction cost 68                -                    68                 -                   
Drawdown of bank borrowings 300,117       1,291,889      200,000        199,769        
Repayment of bank borrowings (331,605)      (1,224,171)     (200,000)       -                   
At end of the year 199,837       205,427         199,837        199,769        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 April 2022 (continued)
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BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD 
(Incorporated in Malaysia)          
   
             
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 APRIL 2022 
             
1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 
         

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.  
 
The principal activities of the subsidiary companies consist of: 

 
(i) distribution of Mazda vehicles in Malaysia and the Philippines; 
(ii) distribution of Kia vehicles in Malaysia; 
(iii) distribution of Peugeot vehicles in Malaysia; 
(iv) distribution of automotive spare parts and provision of after-sales services in Malaysia; and 
(v) investment holding. 

 
The Company is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia, and listed on 
the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”). 
 
The principal place of business of the Company is located at No. 7, Jalan Pelukis U1/46, Temasya 
Industrial Park, Seksyen U1, 40150 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan. 
 
The registered office of the Company is located at 12th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo 
Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia. 
  
The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a 
resolution of the directors on 3 August 2022. 
  
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES       
     

 2.1 Basis of preparation         
            

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared on a historical 
cost basis unless otherwise indicated in the accounting policies below and comply with Malaysian 
Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs"), International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) 
and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.  
 
The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) and all values are rounded to 
the nearest thousand (“RM’000”) except when otherwise indicated. 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies 
  

 2.2.1 Subsidiaries and basis of consolidation       
    

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and 
all its subsidiary companies, which are prepared up to the end of the same financial year.  
 
Subsidiary companies are those investees controlled by the Group. The Group controls an 
investee if and only if the Group has all the following: 
(i) power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the 

relevant activities of the investee); 
(ii) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its investment with the investee; and 
(iii) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. 
 

 
 
 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2022
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
  

 2.2.1 Subsidiaries and basis of consolidation (continued) 
 

 When the Group has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, the Group considers 
the following in assessing whether or not the Group’s voting rights in an investee are sufficient to 
give it power over the investee: 
(i) the size of the Group’s holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of 

holdings of the other vote holders; 
(ii) potential voting rights held by the Group, other vote holders or other parties; 
(iii) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and 
(iv) any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Group has, or does not 

have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to 
be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders’ meetings. 

        
Subsidiary companies are consolidated using the acquisition method of accounting except for the 
business combination with Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd (“Bermaz”), which was accounted for under 
the pooling of interests method as the business combination of this subsidiary company involved 
an entity under common control. 
 
Under the pooling of interests method of accounting, the results of the entities under common 
control are presented as if the entities had been combined throughout the current and previous 
financial years. The difference between the cost of acquisition and the nominal value of the share 
capital and reserves acquired are reflected within equity as merger reserve (or adjusted against 
any suitable reserve in the case of debit differences).  
 
Under the acquisition method of accounting, subsidiary companies are consolidated from the 
date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be 
consolidated until that date such control ceases.  

 
The cost of acquisition of a subsidiary company depends on whether it is a business 
combination, in accordance to the specifications in MFRS 3, or not. If it is not a business 
combination, the cost of acquisition consists of the consideration transferred (“CT”). The CT is the 
sum of fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, the liabilities incurred by the Group to 
the former owners of the acquiree and the equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange 
for control of the acquiree on the date of acquisition and any contingent consideration. For an 
acquisition that is not a business combination, the acquisition-related costs can be capitalised as 
part of the cost of acquisition. If it is a business combination, the cost of acquisition (or 
specifically, the cost of business combination) consists of CT, the amount of any non-controlling 
interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the Group’s previously held equity interest in the 
acquiree. For an acquisition that is a business combination, the acquisition-related costs are 
recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 
 
When control in a business is acquired in stages, the previously held equity interests in the 
acquiree are re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date with any corresponding gain or loss 
recognised in profit or loss. 
 
Any excess of the cost of business combination, as the case may be, over the net amount of the 
fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed is recognised as goodwill. For 
business combinations, provisions are made for the acquiree’s contingent liabilities existing at the 
date of acquisition as the Group deems that it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying 
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligations. 
 
Any excess in the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed over the cost of business combination is recognised immediately in profit or 
loss. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
  

 2.2.1 Subsidiaries and basis of consolidation (continued) 
 
The contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at fair value at the 
date of acquisition. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as 
measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments 
against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional 
information obtained during the ‘measurement period’ (which cannot exceed one year from the 
date of acquisition) about the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of acquisition.  
 
The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do 
not qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is 
classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured at subsequent 
reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent 
consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is re-measured at subsequent reporting 
dates in accordance with MFRS 9: Financial Instruments or MFRS 137: Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as appropriate with the corresponding gain or loss being 
recognised in profit or loss. 
 
Uniform accounting policies are adopted in the consolidated financial statements for similar 
transactions and other events in similar circumstances. In the preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements, the financial statements of all subsidiary companies are adjusted for the 
material effects of dissimilar accounting policies. Intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, 
expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated 
in full on consolidation. 
 
Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the non-
controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. 

 
Non-controlling interests represent the equity in subsidiary companies not attributable, direct or 
indirectly, to the Group which consist of the amount of those non-controlling interests at the date 
of original combination and the non-controlling interests’ share of changes in the equity since the 
date of the combination. 
 
Non-controlling interests are presented separately in the consolidated statement of financial 
position within equity, separately from the equity of the owners of the parent. 
 
Equity instruments and equity components of hybrid financial instruments issued by subsidiary 
companies but held by the Group will be eliminated on consolidation. Any difference between the 
cost of investment and the value of the equity instruments or the equity components of hybrid 
financial instruments will be recognised immediately in equity upon elimination. 
 
When there is share buyback by a subsidiary company, the accretion of the Group’s interest is 
recognised as a deemed acquisition of additional equity interest in the subsidiary company. Any 
differences between the consideration of the share buyback over the Group's revised interest in 
the net fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed is recognised directly 
in equity attributable to owners of the parent. 
  
Changes in the Group’s ownership interest in a subsidiary company that do not result in the 
Group losing control over the subsidiary company are accounted for as equity transactions. The 
carrying amounts of the Group’s interest and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect 
the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiary companies. Any difference between the 
amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of consideration 
paid or received is recognised directly in equity attributable to the owners of the parent. 
 

BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD Registration No. 201001016854 (900557-M)
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)      
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

       
2.2.1 Subsidiaries and basis of consolidation (continued) 

 
When the Group loses control of a subsidiary company, a gain or loss calculated as the 
difference between: 
(i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any 

retained interest; and 
(ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the 

subsidiary company and any non-controlling interest; 
is recognised in profit or loss. The subsidiary company’s cumulative gain or loss which has been 
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or 
loss or where applicable, transferred directly to retained earnings. The fair value of any 
investment retained in the former subsidiary company at the date control is lost is regarded as 
the cost on initial recognition of the investment. 
 
In the Company’s separate financial statements, investments in subsidiary companies are stated 
at cost less impairment losses. 

 
2.2.2 Associated companies 
 

Associated companies are entities in which the Group has significant influence. Significant 
influence is the power through board representations to participate in the financial and operating 
policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.  
 
Investment in associated companies are accounted for in the consolidated financial statements 
using the equity method of accounting based on the latest audited financial statements and 
supplemented by management financial statements of the associated companies made up to the 
Group's financial year-end. Uniform accounting policies are adopted for like transactions and 
events in similar circumstances. 
 
On acquisition of an investment in associated company, any excess of the cost of investment 
over the Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed of the investee is recognised as goodwill and included in the carrying amount of the 
investment and is not amortised.  
 
Any excess of the Group's share of net fair value of the associated company's identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed over the cost of investment is included as income in the 
determination of the Group's share of associated company's profit or loss in the period in which 
the investment is acquired. 
 
Under the equity method, the investment in an associated company is recognised at cost on 
initial recognition, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognise the Group’s 
share of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associated company after the date 
of acquisition, less impairment losses. The Group's share of comprehensive income of 
associated companies acquired or disposed of during the financial year, is included in the 
consolidated profit or loss from the date that significant influence effectively commences or until 
the date that significant influence effectively ceases, as appropriate.  
 
Unrealised gains and losses on transactions between the Group and the associated companies 
are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associated companies. 
 
When the Group's share of losses equals or exceeds its interest in an equity accounted 
associated company, including any long-term interest, that, in substance, form part of the Group’s 
net investment in the associated companies, the carrying amount of that interest is reduced to nil 
and the recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has legal 
and constructive obligations or has made payment on behalf of the associated companies. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)      
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.2 Associated companies (continued)  

     
When there is share buyback by an associated company, the accretion of the Group’s interest is 
recognised as a deemed acquisition of additional equity interest in the associated company. Any 
reduction of the Group’s pre-acquisition reserves arising from the share buyback (i.e. Goodwill) is 
included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not amortised. Any increase of the 
Group’s pre-acquisition reserves arising from the share buyback (i.e. Negative Goodwill) is 
included as income in the determination of the Group's share of associated company's results in 
the period of share buybacks. 

 
In the Company’s separate financial statements, investments in associated companies are stated 
at cost less impairment losses. 

 
2.2.3 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation 

 
All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent costs are 
included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only 
when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group 
or the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  Subsequent to recognition, 
when property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced in intervals, the Group or the 
Company recognises such parts as individual assets with special useful lives. All other repairs 
and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are 
incurred. 
 
Subsequent to recognition, property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated at 
cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. 
 
Freehold land has an unlimited useful life and therefore is not depreciated but reviewed at each 
reporting date to determine whether there is an indication of impairment. Capital work-in-progress 
are also not depreciated as these assets are not available for use. 
 
Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment is provided for on a straight-line basis to 
write off the cost of each asset to its residual value over the estimated useful life, at the following 
annual rates: 
 
Building 4.0% 
Leasehold improvements 16.7% - 33.3% 
Plant and machinery and building equipment 10.0% - 33.3% 
Furniture and fittings, computers and office equipment 10.0% - 40.0% 
Motor vehicles 20.0% 
 
The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year end 
to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous 
estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in 
the items of property, plant and equipment. 
 
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gains or losses on the 
derecognition of the asset are included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)     
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.4 Inventories  
 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost for vehicles are 
determined on a specific identification basis and cost for parts and accessories are determined 
on a weighted average basis.  
 
Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less 
the estimated costs to completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution. 
 

2.2.5 Goodwill 
    

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost being the excess of the 
cost of business combination over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Following the initial recognition, goodwill is measured at 
cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment, annually or 
more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be 
impaired.  Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill 
relating to the entity sold. 
 

2.2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets  
 
The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax 
assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication of 
impairment. If any indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated to determine the 
amount of impairment loss. 
   
For goodwill, intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives and intangible assets that are not 
yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated at each reporting date or more 
frequently when there is any indication of impairment. 

 
For the purpose of impairment testing of these assets, recoverable amount is determined on an 
individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent 
of those from other assets. If this is the case, recoverable amount is determined for the cash-
generating unit (“CGU”) to which the asset belongs to. Goodwill acquired in a business 
combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group’s CGUs, or groups of 
CGUs, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether 
other assets or liabilities of the Group are assigned to those units or groups of units. 
 
An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU’s fair value less costs to sell 
and its value in use (“VIU”).  In assessing VIU, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 
their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  
 
In assessing the fair value less costs to sell, fair value is obtained from valuation reports 
performed by independent third party valuers based on best information available. Where the 
carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired 
and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognised in respect of a CGU 
or groups of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to 
those units or groups of units and then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the 
unit or groups of units on a pro-rata basis.   
 
An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless the asset 
is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is accounted for as a 
revaluation decrease to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount held in 
the fair value reserve for the same asset.   
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

2.2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets (continued) 
 
Impairment loss on goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.  An impairment loss for an 
asset other than goodwill is reversed if, and only if, there has been a change in the estimates 
used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. 
The carrying amount of an asset other than goodwill is increased to its revised recoverable 
amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined (net of amortisation or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the 
asset in prior years.  A reversal of impairment loss for an asset other than goodwill is recognised 
in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case, such reversal is 
treated as a revaluation increase. 
 

2.2.7  Fair value measurement 
 
The Group measures financial instruments, such as derivatives and certain non-financial assets 
such as other investments, at fair value at each reporting date. 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value 
measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the 
liability takes place either: 
(i) in the principal market for the asset or liability; or 
(ii) in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or 

liability. 
 

 The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Group. 
   

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market 
participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in 
their economic best interest. 

 
A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability 
to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to 
another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 
 
The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable 
inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements 
are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is significant 
to the fair value measurement as a whole as described in Note 35. 
 
For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the 
Group determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-
assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. 
 
For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and 
liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level 
of the fair value hierarchy as explained above. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

2.2.8 Financial instruments 
 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a 
financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.  
 
 2.2.8.1 Financial assets 
 
(i)  Initial recognition and measurement 
 
Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised 
cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) and fair value through profit or 
loss (“FVTPL”).  
 
The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s 
contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group’s and the Company’s business model for 
managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing 
component or for which the Group and the Company have applied the practical expedient, the 
Group and the Company initially measure a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a 
financial asset not at FVTPL, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a 
significant financing component or for which the Group and the Company have applied the 
practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under MFRS 15 (refer to 
the accounting policies in Note 2.2.16 Revenue from contracts with customers). 
 
 In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI, it needs 
to give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”) on the 
principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at 
an instrument level.  
 
The Group’s and the Company’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it 
manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines 
whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, 
or both.  
 
Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame 
established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised 
on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group and the Company commit to purchase or sell the 
asset. 
 
(ii)  Subsequent measurement 
 

  For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in three categories: 
a. Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments); 
b. Financial assets designated at FVTOCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses 

upon derecognition (equity instruments); and 
c. Financial assets at FVTPL. 

 
(a) Financial assets at amortised costs (debt instruments) 

 
This category is the most relevant to the Group and the Company. The Group and the 
Company measure financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions 
are met:      
• The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial 

assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and  
• The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 

that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.8 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

 2.2.8.1 Financial assets (continued) 
 
(ii)  Subsequent measurement (continued) 

   
(a) Financial assets at amortised costs (debt instruments) (continued) 

 
Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective 
interest (“EIR”) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised 
in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.  
 
The Group’s and the Company’s financial assets at amortised cost include trade and 
other receivables (excluding other current assets), deposits with financial institutions and 
cash and bank balances. 

        
(b) Financial assets designated at FVTOCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and 

losses upon derecognition (equity instruments) 
 

Upon initial recognition, the Group and the Company can elect to classify irrevocably its 
equity investments as equity instruments designated at FVTOCI when they meet the 
definition of equity under MFRS 132: Financial Instruments - Presentation and are not 
held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.  
 
Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends 
are recognised as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of 
payment has been established, except when the Group and the Company benefit from 
such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, 
such gains are recorded in other comprehensive income (“OCI”). Equity instruments 
designated at FVTOCI are not subject to impairment assessment.  
   
The Group elected to classify irrevocably its non-listed equity investment under this 
category. 
 

(c) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
 
Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading, financial assets 
designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL, or financial assets mandatorily required to 
be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are 
acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, 
including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless 
they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows 
that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at 
FVTPL, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt 
instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at FVTOCI, as described above, debt 
instruments may be designated at FVTPL on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or 
significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch. 
 
Financial assets at FVTPL are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value 
with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss.  
 
This category includes derivative instruments. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.8 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
 2.2.8.1 Financial assets (continued) 

 
(iii)  Derecognition 

   
 A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar 

financial assets) is primarily derecognised when: 
 

• The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or 
• The Group and the Company have transferred other rights to receive cash flows from the 

asset or have assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material 
delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement; and either (a) the Group and the 
Company have transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the 
Group and the Company have neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and 
rewards of the asset, but have transferred control of the asset. 

 
When the Group and the Company have transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset 
or have entered into a ‘pass-through’ arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has 
retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the 
Group and the Company continue to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its 
continuing involvement. In that case, the Group and the Company also recognise an associated 
liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects 
the rights and obligations that the Group and the Company have retained. 
 
Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured 
at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of 
consideration that the Group and the Company could be required to repay. 
 
(iv)  Impairment of financial assets 
 
For trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating Expected Credit 
Losses (“ECLs”). Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead 
recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has 
established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience. 
 
The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past 
due. However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default 
when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the 
outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held 
by the Group. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of 
recovering the contractual cash flows. 
 
Further disclosures relating to impairment of financial assets are also provided in the following 
notes: 
• Disclosures for significant accounting estimates and judgements in Note 2.5; and 
• Trade and other receivables in Note 10. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.8 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
 2.2.8.2 Financial liabilities 

 
(i)  Initial recognition and measurement 
 
Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements 
entered into and the definition of a financial liability.  
 
Financial liabilities are recognised in the statements of financial position when, and only when, 
the Group or the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial 
instrument. Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or amortised 
cost. 
 
(ii)  Subsequent measurement 
 
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below: 
 

(a) Financial liabilities at FVTPL 
 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial 
liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. 
 
Financial liabilities held for trading include derivatives entered into by the Group or the 
Company that do not meet the hedge accounting criteria. Derivative liabilities are initially 
measured at fair values and subsequently stated at fair value, with any resultant gains or 
losses recognised in profit or loss. Net gains or losses on derivatives include exchange 
differences. 
 

(b) Amortised cost 
 
Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, 
which allocates interest expenses at a constant rate over the term of the financial 
liabilities. The effective interest rate is calculated at initial recognition and is the rate that 
exactly discounts the estimated future cash flows (including all fees and points paid that 
form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums 
or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability to the amortised cost of a 
financial liability. 
 
Subsequent to initial recognition, the amortised cost of a financial liability is the amount at 
initial recognition minus repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective 
interest method. 
 
Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as 
well as through the effective interest rate amortisation process. 
 

(iii)  Derecognition 
 
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is extinguished. When 
an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different 
terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or 
modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new 
liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.8 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
 2.2.8.3 Offsetting of financial instruments 

 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the 
statements of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the 
recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the assets and 
settle the liabilities simultaneously.  
 

2.2.9 Cash and cash equivalents 
   
Cash comprises cash in hand, at bank and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or 
less. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to 
known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, against which 
the bank overdrafts, if any, are deducted. 

 
2.2.10 Provisions 

  
Provisions are recognised when the Group or the Company has a present obligation (legal or 
constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will 
be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.  
 
Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. 
If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the 
obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions 
are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to 
the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is 
recognised as a finance cost. 
 

2.2.11 Leases 
 

The Group and the Company assess at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a 
lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration. 
 
Group and Company as a lessee 
 
The Group and the Company apply a single recognition and measurement approach for all 
leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group and the 
Company recognise lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing 
the right to use the underlying assets. 

 
(i) Right-of-use assets 
 

The Group and the Company recognise right-of-use assets at the commencement date of 
the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). The cost of right-of-use 
assets are initially recognised as the amount of lease liabilities recognised adjusted for any 
lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs 
incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore 
the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 
Right-of-use assets are subsequently stated at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. 
 
Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term 
and the estimated useful lives of the assets. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.11 Leases (continued) 
 

(ii) Lease liabilities 
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not 
paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if 
that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate which ranges 
from 3.40% to 5% (2021: 3.45% to 5%). The lease liability is subsequently increased by the 
interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payment made. In addition, the 
carrying amount of lease liability is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the 
lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the 
assessment to purchase the underlying asset. 
 

(iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 
 
The Group and the Company apply the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-
term leases of building (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from 
the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of 
low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to 
be low-value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are 
recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 

Group and Company as a lessor 
 
Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a 
straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or 
loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an 
operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the 
lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in 
the period in which they are earned. 

 
2.2.12 Equity instruments         

             
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in 
the period in which they are approved for payment. 
 
The transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for as a deduction from equity. 
Equity transaction costs comprise only those incremental external costs directly attributable to the 
equity transaction which would otherwise have been avoided. 
 
The consideration paid, including attributable transaction costs on repurchased ordinary shares 
of the Company that have not been cancelled, are classified as treasury shares and presented 
as a deduction from equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the sale, re-issuance 
or cancellation of treasury shares. Treasury shares may be acquired and held by the Company. 
Consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.13 Contract liability 
   

A contract liability is stated at cost and represents the obligation of the Group to transfer goods or 
services to a customer for which consideration has been received (or an amount of consideration 
is due) from the customers. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers goods or 
services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the 
payment is due (whichever is earlier). 
        
The contract liability of the Group primarily represents a part of the sale proceeds received from 
customers which relate to service maintenance in which the service has not been rendered. The 
amount of sale proceeds apportioned to service maintenance is measured at its fair value which 
is calculated based on the actual number of vehicles sold, past experience and estimated cost 
required to perform the maintenance service during the free-service-period. 
 
Contract liability is recognised as revenue when the Group performs the services under the 
contract. 
 

 Further details are disclosed in Note 17. 
 
2.2.14 Contingencies 

 
A contingent liability or asset is a possible obligation or asset that arises from past events and 
whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future 
event(s) not wholly within the control of the Group or the Company. 
 
Contingent liabilities and assets are not recognised in the statements of financial position of the 
Group and of the Company except for contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination of 
which the fair value can be reliably measured. 
 
Further details are disclosed in Note 34. 
 

2.2.15 Current and non-current classification 
 
The Group and the Company present assets and liabilities in statements of financial position 
based on current and non-current classification. 
 
An asset is classified as current when it is:  
(i) expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; 
(ii) held primarily for the purpose of trading;  
(iii) expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or  
(iv) cash and cash equivalents unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a 

liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. 
All other assets are classified as non-current. 

 
A liability is classified as current when: 
(i) it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle; 
(ii) it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; 
(iii) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or 
(iv) there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months 

after the reporting period. 
All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities, respectively. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.16 Revenue recognition          

 
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are 
transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group 
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Group has generally 
concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the 
goods or services before transferring them to the customer.  
 
The Group considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate 
performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated (e.g., 
service maintenance, warranties, non-cash consideration and consideration payable to the 
customer, if any). Depending on the terms of the contract, revenue is recognised when the 
performance obligation is satisfied, which may be at a point in time or over time. 
 
Revenue from contracts with customers is measured at its transaction price which is the amount 
of consideration that the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the promised 
goods or services to a customer, net of applicable taxes, returns, rebates and discounts. 
Transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation on the basis of its relative 
stand-alone selling price. 
 
If the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the Group estimates the amount of 
consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods to the customer. 
The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly 
probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will 
not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently 
resolved.  
 
The Group also provides warranties for defects that existed at the time of sale. Provisions related 
to these assurance type warranties are recognised when the product is sold or the service is 
provided to the customer. Further details of warranty provision are disclosed in Note 2.5 (i) and 
Note 18. 
 
The Group’s revenue from contracts with customers are further described below: 
 
(i) Sale of motor vehicles and spare parts 

            
Revenue from distribution and sale of vehicles is recognised when the Group transfers 
the control over the vehicles and parts to customers, being when the vehicles and parts 
are delivered to customers. The retail sales of parts normally occur during performance 
of after-sales services and is recognised at point in time. 
 
Vehicles may be sold with volume-based discounts and incentives will be given based on 
achieved targeted sales. Accumulated experience is used to estimate the discounts and 
incentives using the expected value or most likely methods depending on the type of 
discounts and incentives. Discounts and incentives are accounted for as a reduction of 
the transaction price and revenue is recognised to the extent that it is highly probable 
that a significant reversal will not occur. 

 
(ii) Rendering of services 
            

The Group provides after-sales services or routine vehicle maintenance services within 
and/or outside of the warranty period in relation to the vehicle sold.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

2.2.16 Revenue recognition (continued) 
 

(ii) Rendering of services (continued) 
            

The sales of vehicles to customers may be bundled together with free services. The free 
services are separate performance obligations and the transaction price is allocated to 
the service obligations based on their relative stand-alone selling prices. Considerations 
collected from customers in advance for the free services are recognised as contract 
liabilities and will be recognised as revenue over the period when the free services are 
performed respectively. 
 
Revenue from after-sales services beyond the free service period is recognised upon the 
performance of services to customers. 
 

(iii) Other income:  
  

(a) Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis unless recoverability is in doubt; 
(b) Dividend income from investments in subsidiary and associated companies is 

recognised when the shareholders' rights to receive payment is established;  
(c) Business development fees is recognised as the services are rendered in 

accordance with the relevant agreements. This represents income arising from 
marketing, training and dealer development activities and services rendered to the 
dealers; and 

(d) Other than the above, all other income are recognised on accrual basis. 
 

 
2.2.17 Foreign currencies  

 
(i) Functional and presentation currency 
 

The individual financial statements of each entity in the Group are measured using the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (i.e. functional 
currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in RM, which is also the 
Company’s functional currency. 
 

(ii)  Foreign currency transactions 
 
In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies 
other than the entity’s functional currency (i.e. foreign currencies) are recorded in the 
functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. 
 
At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
at the rates prevailing on the reporting date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that 
are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing on the date 
when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical 
cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of initial 
transaction. 

 
 Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation 

of monetary items, are included in profit or loss for the period except for exchange 
differences arising on monetary items that form part of the Group’s net investment in 
foreign operation. These are initially taken directly to the foreign currency translation 
reserve within equity until the disposal of the foreign operations, at which time they are 
recognised in profit or loss.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.2.17 Foreign currencies (continued) 

 
(ii)  Foreign currency transactions (continued) 

 
 Exchange differences arising on monetary items that form part of the Company’s net 

investment in foreign operation are recognised in profit or loss in the Company’s financial 
statements or the individual financial statements of the foreign operation, as appropriate. 
Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items carried at fair 
value are included in profit or loss for the period except for the differences arising on the 
translation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised 
directly in equity. Exchange differences arising from such non-monetary items are also 
recognised directly in equity. 

 
(iii)  Foreign operations 
 

The results and financial position of foreign operations that have a functional currency 
different from the presentation currency of the consolidated financial statements are 
translated into RM as follows: 
- Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are 

translated at the closing rate prevailing at the reporting date;  
- Income and expenses for each statement of profit or loss and other 

comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates for the financial 
year, which approximates the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions; and 

- All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income 
and accumulated in a separate component of equity under the header of foreign 
currency translation reserve. 

 
Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of foreign operations are 
treated as assets or liabilities of the foreign operations and are recorded in the functional 
currency of the foreign operations and translated at the closing rate at the reporting date. 

 
2.2.18 Employee benefits 
 

(i)  Short term benefits 
 

Wages, salaries, incentives, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as 
an expense in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees of 
the Group. Short-term accumulating compensated absences such as paid annual leave 
are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement 
to future compensated absences. Short term non-accumulating compensated absences 
such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur. 

 
(ii)  Defined contribution plans 
 

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Group 
pays fixed contributions into separate entities or funds and will have no legal or 
constructive obligation to pay further contributions if any of the funds do not hold 
sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the current 
and preceding financial years. Such contributions are recognised as an expense in profit 
or loss as incurred. As required by law, companies in Malaysia make such contributions 
to the Employees Provident Fund (“EPF”). The foreign subsidiary company of the Group 
also makes contributions to its country’s statutory pension scheme. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.18 Employee benefits (continued) 

 
(iii)  Employees’ share scheme  

 
Employees of the Group and of the Company received remuneration in the form of share 
options as consideration for services rendered. The cost of these equity-settled 
transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value of the shares and 
share options at the date on which the options are granted. This cost is recognised in 
profit or loss, with a corresponding increase in the employee share scheme reserve over 
the vesting period. The cumulative expense recognised at each reporting date until the 
vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Group’s 
and the Company’s best estimate of the number of shares and share options that will 
ultimately vest. The charge or credit to profit or loss for a period represents the 
movement in cumulative expense recognised at the beginning and end of the period. 
 
No expense is recognised for shares and share options that do not ultimately vest, 
except for those where vesting is conditional upon a market or non-vesting condition, 
which are treated as vested irrespective of whether or not the market or non-vesting 
condition is satisfied, provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are 
satisfied. The employee share scheme reserve is transferred to retained earnings upon 
expiry of the shares and share options. When the options are exercised, the employee 
share scheme reserve relating to the exercised options is transferred to share capital if 
new shares are issued, or to treasury shares if the options are satisfied by the reissuance 
of treasury shares. When the options are forfeited, the employee share option reserve 
relating to the forfeited options is transferred to share capital. 
 

2.2.19 Taxes 
             

(i) Current tax 
 

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered 
from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the 
amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.  
 
Current taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to 
items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly 
in equity. 

       
(ii) Deferred tax  

 
Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the 
reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts 
for financial reporting purposes. 
 
Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except: 
- where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of 

an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the 
time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or 
loss; and 

- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in 
subsidiary companies and associates, where the timing of the reversal of the 
temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary 
differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.19 Taxes (continued) 
             

(ii) Deferred tax (continued) 
 
Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry 
forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that 
taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and 
the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:  
- where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference 

arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not 
a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the 
accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and  

- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in 
subsidiary companies and associates, deferred tax assets are recognised only to 
the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the 
foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the 
temporary differences can be utilised.  

 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised 
deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the 
extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax 
assets to be utilised.   
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to 
apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates 
and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.  
 
Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit 
or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction 
either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity and deferred tax arising from a 
business combination is adjusted against goodwill on acquisition. 
 
Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right 
exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes 
relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority. 
 
Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for 
separate recognition at that date, are recognised subsequently if new information about 
facts and circumstances change. The adjustment is either treated as a reduction in 
goodwill (as long as it does not exceed goodwill) if it was incurred during the 
measurement period or recognised in profit or loss. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2.19 Taxes (continued) 

 
(iii) Value Added Tax (“VAT”) 

 
Where the VAT incurred in a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the 
respective taxation authorities, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the 
asset or as part of the expense item as applicable. 
 
The net amount of VAT being the difference between output and input of VAT, payable to 
or receivable from the respective authorities at the reporting date, is included in trade and 
other payables or trade and other receivables in the statements of financial position. 
 

(iv) Sales and Service Tax (“SST”) 
 
Revenue are recognised net of the amount of SST. The SST incurred in a purchase of 
assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the SST is 
recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as 
applicable.  
 
The amount of service tax payable to the taxation authority is included as part of 
payables in the statements of financial position. 
 

2.2.20 Segmental reporting  
 

 For management purposes, the Group is organised into operating segments based on the 
geographical locations which are independently managed by the respective segment managers 
responsible for the performance of the respective segments under their charge. The segment 
managers report directly to the management of the Group who regularly review the segment 
results in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess the segment performance. 

 
Segment revenues and expenses are those directly attributable to the segments and include any 
joint revenue and expenses where a reasonable basis of allocation exists. Revenue and 
expenses do not include items arising on investing or financing activities. Revenue is attributed to 
geographical segments based on location where the sales are transacted. Segment assets 
include all operating assets used by a segment and do not include items arising on investing or 
financing activities. Assets are allocated to a geographical segment based on location of assets. 
Segment liabilities comprise operating liabilities and do not include liabilities arising on investing 
or financing activities such as bank borrowings. 

 
2.2.21 Borrowing costs  
 

 Borrowing costs are capitalised as part of the cost of a qualifying asset if they are directly 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of that asset. Capitalisation of borrowing 
costs commences when the activities to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in 
progress and the expenditure and borrowing costs are incurred. Borrowing costs are capitalised 
until the assets are substantially completed for their intended use or sale. 
 
All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period they are incurred. 
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurred in connection with the 
borrowing of funds. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.3 Changes in accounting policies 
 

On 1 May 2021, the Group and the Company adopted the following Amendments to MFRSs that 
have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board:    
 
Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021: 
 

• Amendments to MFRS 4: Insurance Contracts (Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - 
Phase 2) 

• Amendments to MFRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures (Interest Rate Benchmark 
Reform – Phase 2) 

• Amendments to MFRS 9: Financial Instruments (Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - 
Phase 2) 

• Amendments to MFRS 16: Leases (Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2) 
• Amendments to MFRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 

(Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2) 
 
Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021: 
 

• Amendments to MFRS 16: Leases (COVID-19 – Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 
June 2021) 

 
Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022: 
 

• Amendments to MFRS 1: First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting 
Standards (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018-2020) 

• Amendments to MFRS 3: Business Combinations (Reference to the Conceptual 
Framework) 

• Amendments to MFRS 9: Financial Instruments (Annual Improvements to MFRS 
Standards 2018-2020) 

• Amendments to MFRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment (Proceeds before Intended 
Use) 

• Amendments to MFRS 137: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
(Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract)  

 
The adoption of the above standards did not have any significant financial impact to the Group 
and the Company. 

 
2.4       Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective 
 
 At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new MFRS, Amendments 

to MFRSs and Annual Improvements to MFRSs were issued but not yet effective and have not 
been early adopted by the Group and the Company. 

  
Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023: 
 

• MFRS 17: Insurance Contracts 
• Amendments to MFRS 17: Insurance Contracts 
• Amendments to MFRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (Classification of 

Liabilities as Current or Non-current) 
• Amendments to MFRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (Disclosure of 

Accounting Policies) 
• Amendments to MFRS 108: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 

Errors (Definition of Accounting Estimates) 
• Amendments to MFRS 112: Income Taxes (Deferred Tax related to Assets and 

Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.4       Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective (continued) 
 

Effective date yet to be determined: 
 

• Amendments to MFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements (Sale or Contribution of 
Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture) 

• Amendments to MFRS 128: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Sale or 
Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture) 

 
The Group and the Company are expected to apply the new MFRS, Amendments to MFRSs and 
Annual Improvements to MFRSs beginning from the respective dates the pronouncements 
become effective. The initial application of the abovementioned new MFRS, Annual 
Improvements to MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs are not expected to have any material 
impact to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company. 
 

2.5 Significant accounting estimates and judgements 
 
The preparation of the Group's and of the Company’s financial statements requires management 
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, 
expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. 
However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could 
require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future. 
 
No major judgements have been made by management in applying the Group’s and the 
Company’s accounting policies. 
 
Key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 
the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are set out below: 
 

(i) Provision for warranty  
 

A provision is made for expected warranty claims on vehicles sold during the period, 
based on past experience of the level of repairs of similar type of vehicles. Assumptions 
used to calculate the provision for warranty were based on sales levels, past and current 
information available about repairs performed during warranty periods for similar vehicle 
types sold. 

          
The carrying amount of the Group’s provision of warranty at the reporting date was 
RM70,351,000 (2021: RM63,602,000). Further details are as disclosed in Note 18. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.5 Significant accounting estimates and judgements (continued) 
  
 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued) 

 
(ii) Contract liability       

            
The Group provides free maintenance service package for 3 years (limited to 60,000 
kilometres) or 5 years (limited to 100,000 kilometres) on certain Mazda models, 3 years 
(limited to 60,000 kilometres) on Peugeot models and 5 years (limited to 100,000 
kilometres) on Kia models.  
 
Commencing from 1 January 2019, all completely knock-down (“CKD”) and completely 
built-up (“CBU”) Mazda models (except BT-50) sold are provided with free maintenance 
service for a period of 5 years or attainment of 100,000 kilometres, whichever is the 
earlier. 

 
In the previous financial year, all CKD and CBU models (except BT-50) sold between 
July 2020 to December 2020 is entitled to 6-year free maintenance service or upon 
attainment of 120,000 kilometres, whichever comes first. Vehicles sold during other 
periods in the financial year were entitled to the normal 5-year free maintenance service. 

    
Contract liability represents a part of the sale proceeds received from customers which 
relates to maintenance service in which the service has not been rendered. The amount 
of sale proceeds apportioned to service maintenance is measured at its fair value which 
is calculated based on the actual number of vehicles sold, past maintenance service 
performed and estimated charges to customers. Contract liability are recognised as 
revenue when the Group performs the service under the contract. Details of contract 
liability are disclosed in Note 17. 

 
(iii) Provision for incentives 
          

The Group provides sales incentives for car dealers who achieve cumulative sales target 
level. The incentive entitlement is communicated to the dealers periodically and are paid 
during and/or after the financial year end. The provision for sales incentive is based on 
the car dealers' progress towards achieving their agreed annual sales targets. 
 

(iv) Allowance for ECL of trade receivables 
 

The Group has applied the simplified approach to calculate expected credit losses which 
uses a lifetime expected loss allowance on all trade receivables. The Group's provision 
matrix is based on its historical credit loss experience with trade receivables of similar 
credit risk characteristics. The information about the ECLs on the Group’s trade 
receivables is disclosed in Note 10. 
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED) 
 

Company

2022 Computers
At Net Carrying Amount RM'000

At beginning of year -                            
Additions 9                            
Depreciation charge for the year (Note 24) (2)                          
At end of year 7                            

2021
At Net Carrying Amount

At beginning of year 7                            
Depreciation charge for the year (Note 24) (7)                          
At end of year -                            

As at 30 April 2022
Cost 35                          
Accumulated depreciation (28)                        
Net carrying amount 7                            

As at 30 April 2021
Cost 26                          
Accumulated depreciation (26)                        
Net carrying amount -                            

 
 
4. OTHER INVESTMENT 
  

 Group
2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000
At fair value through other comprehensive income:
Unquoted shares outside Malaysia -                            139                        

At beginning of year 139                        2,771                     
Acquisition during the year 6,888                     136                        
Impairment loss -                            (2,759)                   
Reclassified to investment in associated companies (7,024)                   -                            
Exchange differences (3)                          (9)                          
At end of year -                            139                        
 
In December 2017, Bermaz Auto Philippines Inc. (“BAP”) acquired shares of stock of a newly 
incorporated entity, Berjaya Auto Asia, Inc. (“BAAI”). In January 2021, BAP made additional investment of 
RM0.136 million, totalling investment of RM0.139 million as at 30 April 2021. 
 
During the year, BAP has acquired additional shares of stocks of BAAI which resulted in the increase in 
percentage of ownership from 19.00% to 44.58%. With the 44.58% ownership in BAAI, management 
assessed that it has significant influence over the entity and reclassified the total investment in BAAI to 
investment in associate as at 30 April 2022. 
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5.  SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Unquoted shares in Malaysia, at cost 514,229         507,251         
ESS granted to employees of subsidiary companies 33,859           32,190           

548,088         539,441         

Company

During the current financial year: 
  

a. On 8 June 2021, the Group acquired an additional 4,200,000 ordinary shares representing 35% 
equity interest in Bermaz Auto Alliance Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Berjaya Auto Alliance Sdn. 
Bhd.) ("BAASB") from Berjaya Corporation Berhad for a cash consideration of RM4,578,000 or at 
RM1.09 per share. As a result, BAASB which was previously an associated company is now a 
55% owned subsidiary of Bermaz Auto Berhad. The principal activities of BAASB are distribution 
and retailing of Peugeot motor vehicles as well as retailing of parts and the provision of after-
sales services for Peugeot, Citroen and DS marque vehicles in Malaysia. 

 
The fair values of the assets and liabilities of the acquisition as the date of acquisition are as 
follows: 

RM'000
Non-current assets excluding intangible assets 10,284           
Current assets 63,123           

73,407           

Non-current liabilities 11,956           
Current liabilities 45,961           

57,917           

Net assets acquired 15,490           
Less: Non-controlling interests (6,971)            
Group’s share of net assets acquired 8,519             
Carrying amount of the equity interest 

previously owned at the date of acquisition (2,680)            
Loss on remeasurement (Note 24) 64                  
Less: Fair value of the equity interests 

previously owned at the date of acquisition (2,616)            
Total cost of acquisition 5,903             
Gain on acquisition of a subsidiary (1,325)            
Total cost of acquisition 4,578             

The net cash flows on acquisition were as follows:

RM'000
Purchase consideration satisfied by cash (4,578)            
Cash and cash equivalent of subsidiary company acquired 7,929             
Net cash inflow on acquisition of a subsidiary company 3,351             

 
From the date of acquisition, BAASB contributed RM163 million of revenue and RM4 million to 
profit before tax of the Group. If the combination had taken place at the beginning of financial 
year 2022, the Group’s revenue would have been RM2,331 million and the profit before tax 
would have been RM218 million. 

 
b. On 9 November 2021, the Group had acquired 100 ordinary shares representing 100% equity 

interest in Bermaz Anshin Sdn. Bhd for a total consideration of RM100. 
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5.  SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (CONTINUED) 
 

 The Group’s equity interests in the subsidiary companies, their respective principal activities and country 
of incorporation are shown below: 

 

% % % %
Name Principal activities 2022 2021 2022 2021

Subsidiaries of the Company

Bermaz Motor Sdn. Bhd. 100.00         100.00         -                  -                  

   under licence in Malaysia.

Dinamikjaya Motors Sdn. Bhd. 65.00           65.00           35.00          35.00          

   provision of after sales services
   in respect thereof in Malaysia.

Bermaz Auto Parts Sdn. Bhd. 51.00           51.00           49.00          49.00          

   sales services in Malaysia.

Bermaz Auto Alliance Sdn. Bhd. 55.00           -                   45.00          -                  
(formerly known as Berjaya Auto 
Alliance Sdn. Bhd.) ("BAASB") #    provision of after sales services in 

   respect thereof in Malaysia.

Bermaz Anshin Sdn. Bhd. Dormant 100.00         -                   -                  -                  

Subsidiaries of Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd

Bermaz Motor Trading Sdn. Bhd. 100.00         100.00         -                  -                  

   provision of after sales services
   in respect thereof in Malaysia.

Bermaz Motor International Ltd. Investment holding. 100.00         100.00         -                  -                  

Subsidiary of Bermaz Motor International Ltd

Bermaz Auto Philippines Inc. ("BAP")* 60.39           60.39           39.61          39.61          

   dealers in the Philippines.

Malaysia

Philippines Distribution of Mazda vehicles

Malaysia

Country of

   distribution of Mazda vehicles 

Distribution and retailing of new 
   and used Mazda vehicles and the 

incorporation

Distribution and retailing of new 
   and used Kia vehicles and the 

Distribution and retailing of automotive 
   spare parts and provision of after-

Distribution and retailing of new and 
   used Peugeot vehicles and the 

Malaysia Investment holding and 

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

   and spare parts through appointed

Effective interest held by

Group^
Non-controlling 

interests^

Malaysia

 
Notes: 

 * Audited by affiliates of Ernst & Young PLT Malaysia. 
 ^ Equals to the proportion of voting rights held. 
  # BAASB which was previously a 20% owned associated company is now a 55% owned subsidiary      

of Bermaz Auto Berhad.
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5.  SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Subsidiary companies with material non-controlling interests 
 
Summarised financial information of subsidiary companies which have non-controlling interests that are 
material to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below are 
amounts before inter-company elimination.  
 

BAASB
Group 2022 2022 2021
At 30 April RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current assets 14,678          62,733           59,878           
Current assets 84,339          136,693         155,914         
Non-current liabilities (17,445)         (32,313)          (34,111)          
Current liabilities (65,554)         (65,002)          (65,001)          
Net assets 16,018          102,111         116,680         

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 8,810            57,071           71,763           
Non-controlling interests 7,208            45,040           44,917           
Total equity 16,018          102,111         116,680         

Year ended 30 April 

Revenue 163,017        184,384         169,940         

Profit/(Loss) for the year 2,618            2,850             (12,248)          
Other comprehensive loss -                    (2,615)            (3,513)            
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 2,618            235                (15,761)          

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
- Owners of the parent 1,440            1,721             (7,397)            
- Non-controlling interests 1,178            1,129             (4,851)            

2,618            2,850             (12,248)          

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
- Owners of the parent 1,440            142                (9,514)            
- Non-controlling interests 1,178            93                  (6,247)            

2,618            235                (15,761)          

Year ended 30 April 

Net cash generated from/(used in):
Operating activities 6,702            26,940           18,101           
Investing activities (37,882)         (2,671)            793                
Financing activities 61,882          (2,159)            (2,394)            
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 30,702          22,110           16,500           

BAP
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6. ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Unquoted shares in Malaysia, at cost 95,875              71,531          63,631           46,031           
Group's share of post-acquisition reserves 179,826            161,775        -                     -                     

275,701            233,306        63,631           46,031           

Group Company

During the current financial year: 
 

a. On 8 June 2021, the Group acquired a further 35% equity interest in BAASB from one of its 
existing shareholders which resulted in BAASB becoming a 55% owned subsidiary of the 
Company. Further details are disclosed in Note 5. 
 

b. On 17 June 2021, 16 November 2021 and 20 January 2022, the Group subscribed for additional 
999, 7,999,000 and 12,000,000 ordinary shares at RM1.00 each respectively. As at 30 April 
2022, the Group has subscribed for a total of 20 million ordinary shares with total consideration 
of RM20 million, representing an equity interest of 33.33% in Kia Malaysia Sdn Bhd ("KMSB"). 
 

c. In December 2017, Bermaz Auto Philippines Inc. (“BAP”) acquired shares of stock of a newly 
incorporated entity, Berjaya Auto Asia, Inc. (“BAAI”). In January 2021, BAP made additional 
investment of RM0.136 million, totalling investment of RM0.139 million as at 30 April 2021. 

 
On 6 December 2021, the Group subscribed for a total of 84,541,044 shares for RM6.9 million 
which resulted in the increase in percentage of ownership from 19.00% to 44.58%. With the 
44.58% ownership in BAAI, management assessed that it has significant influence over the entity 
and reclassified the total investment in BAAI to investment in associate as at 30 April 2022. 
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6. ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (CONTINUED) 
 
The Group’s equity interest in the associated companies, their respective principal activities and country 
of incorporation are shown below: 
 

Name Principal activities 2022 2021
Associated companies of the Company

Inokom Corporation Sdn. Bhd. 29.00 29.00
("INOKOM") *

   vehicles.

Bermaz Auto Alliance Sdn. Bhd. -                   20.00
(formerly known as Berjaya Auto 
Alliance Sdn. Bhd.) ("BAASB")    provision of after sales services in 

   respect thereof in Malaysia.

Kia Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. ("KMSB") 33.33 33.33

Associated company of Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd

Mazda Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. ("MMSB") * 30.00           30.00           

Associated company of Bermaz Auto Philippines Inc.

Berjaya Auto Asia Inc. ("BAAI")* 44.58           19.00           

ownership interest (%)
Proportion of

Malaysia

incorporation

   Mazda supplied parts and

   Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd and 
   export of Mazda vehicles 

Malaysia

   domestic distribution through

Local assembly of Mazda vehicles
   by third party contract assembler

   assembled in Malaysia.

   using local parts and imported 

Manufacturing and assembly of light

   vehicles assembled in Malaysia.
   Motors Sdn Bhd and export of Kia

   commercial and passenger vehicles,
   and contract assembly of passenger

Distribution and retailing of new and 
   used Peugeot vehicles and the 

Local assembly of Kia vehicles by
   third party contract assembler
   using local parts and imported 
   Kia supplied parts and domestic
   distribution through Dinamikjaya 

Country of

Malaysia

Malaysia

Philippines
   vehicles and the sale of parts and 
   accessories in the Philippines.

Distribution and retailing of Kaicene 

Note: 
 * Audited by other firms of chartered accountants. 

 
The financial year end of INOKOM, KMSB, MMSB and BAAI are 30 June, 31 December, 31 March and 
30 April respectively. BAASB’s financial year end is 30 April and previous financial year end was 30 
June. The results of the associated companies are accounted for in the Group’s financial statements 
under the equity method, based on the most recently available audited financial statements and 
supplemented by the unaudited management financial statements of the associated companies made up 
to the Group’s financial year end. 
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6. ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (CONTINUED) 
  
Summarised financial information in respect of the material associated companies is set out below. The 
summarised financial information represents the amounts in the financial statements of the associated 
companies and not the Group’s share of those amounts.  

 
Group INOKOM MMSB Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2022
Non-current assets 238,520        129,901         368,421          
Current assets 106,516        608,734         715,250          
Non-current liabilities (7,035)           (16,228)          (23,263)           
Current liabilities (93,261)         (169,691)        (262,952)         
Net assets 244,740        552,716         797,456          

Equity attributable to:
Owners of the associated company 173,766        386,901         560,667          
Non-controlling interests of the associated company 70,974          165,815         236,789          
Total equity 244,740        552,716         797,456          

Revenue 171,011        1,129,134      1,300,145       
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income 27,704          42,305           70,009            
Profit for the year/Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- owners of the associated company 19,670          29,101           48,771            
- non-controlling interests of the associated company 8,034            13,204           21,238            

27,704          42,305           70,009            

Group INOKOM MMSB Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2021
Non-current assets 170,574        150,530         321,104          
Current assets 82,320          537,971         620,291          
Non-current liabilities (791)              (19,794)          (20,585)           
Current liabilities (35,067)         (158,296)        (193,363)         
Net assets 217,036        510,411         727,447          

Equity attributable to:
Owners of the associated company 154,096        357,288         511,384          
Non-controlling interests of the associated company 62,940          153,123         216,063          
Total equity 217,036        510,411         727,447          

Revenue 152,815        1,068,961      1,221,776       
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income 23,269          31,309           54,578            
Profit for the year/Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- owners of the associated company 16,521          19,827           36,348            
- non-controlling interests of the associated company 6,748            11,482           18,230            

23,269          31,309           54,578            
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6. ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (CONTINUED) 
  

Reconciliation of the summarised financial information presented above to the carrying amount of the 
Group’s interest in the associated companies: 
 
Group INOKOM MMSB Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2022
Attributable to the owners of associated companies:
Net assets at beginning of year 217,036        510,411         727,447          
Profit for the year 27,704          42,305           70,009            
Net assets at end of year 244,740        552,716         797,456          

Group's interest in associated companies (net of unrealised 
  profit on transactions with associated company) 70,974          165,655         236,629          
Goodwill 13,224          -                     13,224            
Carrying value of Group's interest in associated companies 84,198          165,655         249,853          

 
Group INOKOM MMSB Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2021
Attributable to the owners of associated companies:
Net assets at beginning of year 193,767        479,102         672,869          
Profit for the year 23,269          31,309           54,578            
Net assets at end of year 217,036        510,411         727,447          

Group's interest in associated companies (net of unrealised 
  profit on transactions with associated company) 62,940          152,451         215,391          
Goodwill 13,224          -                     13,224            
Carrying value of Group's interest in associated companies 76,164          152,451         228,615          

 
7. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 74,726           62,847          
Acquisition of a subsidiary 1,105             -                   
Recognised in profit or loss (Note 26) 6,485             11,941          
Exchange differences (236)               (62)                
At end of year 82,080           74,726          

Group

 Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows: 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Deferred tax assets 82,080           74,726          

Group
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7. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

The components and movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year are as 
follows: 
 

 

Group Deferred Provisions
revenue and others Total

Deferred tax assets RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2022
At beginning of year 43,766          31,143          74,909          
Acquisition of a subsidiary 371               759               1,130            
Recognised in profit or loss 9,281            (2,315)           6,966            
Exchange differences (86)                (150)              (236)              
At end of year 53,332          29,437          82,769          

Set-off against deferred tax liabilities (689)              
82,080          

2021
At beginning of year 33,028          29,974          63,002          
Recognised in profit or loss 10,765          1,204            11,969          
Exchange differences (27)                (35)                (62)                
At end of year 43,766          31,143          74,909          

Set-off against deferred tax liabilities (183)              
74,726          

 
Group Accelerated

capital
Deferred tax liabilities allowances

RM'000
2022
At beginning of year (183)              
Acquisition of a subsidiary (25)                
Recognised in profit or loss (481)              
At end of year (689)              
Set-off against deferred tax assets 689               

-                    
2021
At beginning of year (155)              
Recognised in profit or loss (28)                
At end of year (183)              
Set-off against deferred tax assets 183               

-                    
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8.  GOODWILL 
   

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

At beginning/end of year 500                500                

Group

 
Goodwill relates to the excess of the purchase consideration over the total value of the assets and 
liabilities of a subsidiary, principally engaged in automotive segment in Malaysia, that was acquired in 
prior years.  

 
 
9. INVENTORIES 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

At cost:
Motor vehicles ready for sale 154,860         207,819         
Spare parts 27,646           19,245           

182,506         227,064         
At net realisable value:
Motor vehicles ready for sale 24,670           39,530           
Spare parts 9,534             11,222           

34,204           50,752           
216,710         277,816         

Group

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense during the financial year in the Group amounted to 
RM1,930,756,000 (2021: RM1,971,645,000). 

 
      
10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  
  

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Trade receivables 102,982            102,493        -                     -                     
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (1,315)               (4,229)           -                     -                     

101,667            98,264          -                     -                     

Other receivables
Deposits 4,439                6,579            60                  -                     
Sundry receivables 31,394              28,911          72                  191                
Amount owing by a subsidiary -                       -                    190,568         202,250         
Amount owing by associated companies 247                   622               -                     -                     

36,080              36,112          190,700         202,441         
137,747            134,376        190,700         202,441         

Other current assets
Prepayments 22,806              4,407            1,071             1,198             
Input VAT (net) 2,645                9,668            -                     -                     
Dividend from a subsidiary company -                       -                    55,000           55,000           

25,451              14,075          56,071           56,198           
163,198            148,451        246,771         258,639         

Group Company
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10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)  
 

(a)  Trade receivables 
 

The Group’s normal credit term ranges from 30 to 90 (2021: 30 to 90) days. Other credit terms are 
assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. 

 
The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk that may arise from exposure to a single 
debtor or to groups of trade receivables, other than an amount of RM3,854,000 (2021: 
RM8,876,000) due from a trade debtor.  

 
 Ageing analysis of trade receivables 

 
 The ageing analysis of the Group’s trade receivables is as follows: 
 

 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Neither past due nor impaired 96,435           92,098           
1 to 30 days past due not impaired 2,914             2,216             
31 to 60 days past due not impaired 608                1,335             
61 to 90 days past due not impaired 1,710             2,615             
91 to 120 days past due not impaired -                     -                     

5,232             6,166             
Expected credit loss 1,315             4,229             

102,982         102,493         

Group

 
Receivables that are neither past due nor impaired 

 
Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good 
payment records with the Group. 
 
Receivables that are past due but not impaired 
 
The Group has trade receivables amounting to RM5,232,000 (2021: RM6,166,000) that are past 
due at the reporting date but not impaired. This includes mainly trade receivables past due for 
technical or strategic reasons and there is no concern on the credit worthiness of the counter 
parties and the recoverability of these debts. 
 
Receivables that are impaired 
 
The Group’s trade receivables that are impaired at the reporting date and the movement of the 
allowance accounts used to record the impairment are as follows: 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Trade receivables - nominal amounts 1,315             4,229             
Less:  Allowance for expected credit loss (1,315)            (4,229)            

-                     -                     

Group
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10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED) 
 
(a)  Trade receivables (continued) 
 

Receivables that are impaired (continued) 
 
Movement in allowance accounts:

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 4,229             5,812             
Written off (2,312)            -                     
Reversal for the year (Note 24) (602)               (1,583)            
At end of year 1,315             4,229             

Group

 
The Group performed impairment analysis at each reporting date using a provision matrix that is 
based on its historical credit loss experience to measure expected credit losses.  
 
However, in certain cases, the Group also perform impairment assessment on trade receivables 
individually. Trade receivables that are individually determined to be impaired at the reporting date 
relate to debtors that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These 
receivables are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.  
 

(b) Other receivables 
 

The amount owing by a subsidiary company is non-trade in nature, unsecured, repayable on 
demand and bear interest at 2.92% (2021: 3.44%) per annum. The amount owing by associated 
companies is non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand. All 
the sundry receivables and deposits are unsecured and non-interest bearing. 
 
In the previous financial year, the sundry receivables consist of advances to Ssangyong Berjaya 
Motor Philippines (“SBMP”) for its working capital requirements of which the Group has recognised 
impairment loss amounting to RM5,965,000 as management assessed that this is not recoverable. 
 

 
11. DERIVATIVE LIABILITIES 

Contract Derivative Contract Derivative
amount Liabilities amount Liabilities
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-hedging derivatives
Current
Forward currency contracts 11,706              (968)              -                     -                     

Group
2022 2021

The Group uses forward currency contracts to manage some of the transaction exposure. These 
contracts are not designated as cash flow or fair value hedges and are entered into for periods consistent 
with currency transaction exposure and fair value changes exposure. Such derivatives do not qualify for 
hedge accounting. 
 
Forward currency contracts are used to hedge certain of the Group’s purchases denominated in 
Japanese Yen for firm commitments existed at the reporting date. The fair value changes relating to 
those forward currency contracts outstanding at the reporting date resulted in the recognition of derivative 
liabilities for the current financial year. 
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12. DEPOSITS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
  

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Deposits with:
Licensed banks 521,964            477,685        8,203             29,336           

CompanyGroup

The range of interest rates per annum and maturities of deposits as at reporting date were as follows: 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest rates per annum (%)
Licensed banks 1.68 - 2.00 1.50 - 1.80 1.80 - 2.00 1.40 - 1.80

Maturities (days)
Licensed banks 1 - 78 1 - 76 1 - 78 4 - 76

Group Company

 
13. CASH AND BANK BALANCES   
      

Certain cash at banks of the Group and of the Company earn interest based on daily bank deposit rates. 
 
 
14. SHARE CAPITAL   
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
'000 '000 RM'000 RM'000

Issued and fully paid:
At beginning of year 1,163,927         1,163,549     609,341         608,823         
Issuance of shares
   pursuant to ESS shares vested 32                     378               46                  480                
Employees' share options exercised -                       -                    9                    -                     
Employees' share options forfeited/expired -                       -                    47                  38                  
At end of year 1,163,959         1,163,927     609,443         609,341         

Group and Company
Number of shares Share capital

The holders of ordinary shares (other than treasury shares) are entitled to receive dividends as declared 
from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All the ordinary 
shares (other than treasury shares) rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets. 

 
During the financial year, the Company increased its share capital from RM609,340,836 to 
RM609,442,494 by way of:   

 
a) the issuance of 32,200 new ordinary shares at an issue price of RM1.43 per share pursuant to the 

exercise of the options under the ESS; and 
 
b) the inclusion of RM55,612 from employees’ share plan reserves as the paid-up share capital upon 

the forfeiture of the ESS of RM47,079 and upon the exercise of ESS of RM8,533. 
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15. RESERVES  
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Merger deficit (Note a) (424,000)           (424,000)       -                     -                     
Employee share plan reserve (Note b) 7,331                7,065            7,331             7,065             
Consolidation reserve (Note c) 32,981              32,981          -                     -                     
Exchange reserve (Note d) (485)                  1,125            -                     -                     
FVTOCI reserve (Note e) (1,666)               (1,666)           -                     -                     

(385,839)           (384,495)       7,331             7,065             
Retained earnings (Note f) 412,877            344,505        59,350           42,376           

27,038              (39,990)         66,681           49,441           

Group Company

Notes: 
 
(a) Merger deficit 

 
Merger deficit represents the difference between the cost of acquisition and the nominal value of 
the share capital and reserves of the subsidiary company acquired in prior years. 
 

(b) Employee share plan reserve 
 
The employee share plan reserve represents the equity-settled shares and share options granted 
to certain directors and employees of the Group. The employee share plan reserve is made up of 
the cumulative value of services received from those directors and employees recorded over the 
vesting period commencing from the grant date of the shares and share options and is reduced by 
the expiry, forfeiture or exercise of the share options. 
 

(c) Consolidation reserve 
 
The consolidation reserve comprises the consolidation effects of changes in the Group’s equity 
interests in a subsidiary company which does not result in loss of control. 
 

(d) Exchange reserve 
 
The exchange reserve represents exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial 
statements of foreign operation whose functional currency is different from the Group’s 
presentation currency. 
 

(e) FVTOCI reserve 
 
The FVTOCI reserve arose mainly from the recognition of impairment loss in investment of the 
Group in SBMP.  
 

(f) Retained earnings 
 
The entire retained earnings of the Company is available for distribution as single-tier dividends. 
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16. TREASURY SHARES  

 

2022 2021 2022 2021
Number of Number of 

shares shares
'000 '000 RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 2,499                1,369            3,934             2,602             
Shares bought back during the year -                       1,130            -                     1,332             
Reissued for ESS shares vested (733)                  -                    (1,153)            -                     
At end of year 1,766                2,499            2,781             3,934             

Group and Company
Ordinary shares

Pursuant to an Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held on 7 October 2021, the Company has renewed the 
mandate relating to the share buyback of up to 10% of the existing share capital. 

 
 During the year, 732,600 shares were reissued for the vesting of ESS shares.  
 

In the prior financial year, the Company bought back 1,130,000 shares from the open market for 
approximately RM1,332,000 or at an average price of RM1.18 per share with internal generated funds. 
The shares bought back are held as treasury shares and none of the shares were cancelled.  

 
 
17. CONTRACT LIABILITY  

  
The Group provides free maintenance service package for 3 years (limited to 60,000 kilometres) or 5 
years (limited to 100,000 kilometres) on certain Mazda models, 3 years (limited to 60,000 kilometres) on 
Peugeot models and 5 years (limited to 100,000 kilometres) on Kia models. 
 
Commencing from 1 January 2019, all CKD and CBU Mazda models (except BT-50) sold are provided 
with a free maintenance service for a period of 5 years or attainment of 100,000 kilometres, whichever is 
the earlier. 
 
In the previous financial year, all CKD and CBU models (except BT-50) sold between July 2020 to 
December 2020 is entitled to 6-year free maintenance service or upon attainment of 120,000 kilometres, 
whichever comes first. Vehicles sold during other periods in the financial year were entitled to the normal 
5-year free maintenance service. 

 
In the Philippines, the Company provides free maintenance package for 3 years or attainment of 60,000 
kilometres, whichever is earlier. Commencing from 1 May 2020, all models sold are provided with free 
maintenance package for a period of 5 years or attainment of 100,000 kilometres, whichever is earlier. 

 
Contract liability represents a part of the sale proceeds received from customers which relates to service 
maintenance in which the service has not been rendered. The amount of sales proceeds apportioned to 
service maintenance is measured at its fair value which is calculated based on the actual number of 
vehicles sold, past maintenance service performed and estimated charges to customers. 
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17. CONTRACT LIABILITY (CONTINUED) 
  

 
2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 181,797         135,035         
Acquisition of a subsidiary 1,544             -                     
Deferred during the year 85,396           99,109           
Recognised during the year (46,817)          (52,250)          
Exchange difference (342)               (97)                 
At end of year 221,578         181,797         

Group

 
The transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially 
unsatisfied) as at financial year end are as follows: 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

At end of year:
Within a year 56,760           51,777           
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 164,818         130,020         

221,578         181,797         

Group

Contract liability is reassessed annually based on the actual service claims from the vehicles previously 
sold. Any estimated apportioned service maintenance relating to contract liability exceeding the amount 
necessary to cover the service claims on motor vehicles sold is recognised as revenue during the year. 
 
Set out below is the amount of revenue recognised from: 
 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Amounts included in contract liability at the beginning of the year 44,116           49,339           

Group

 
 
18. PROVISIONS 
 
 

for for Restoration
Incentives Warranty cost Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2022
At beginning of year 8,937         63,602           3,821             76,360       
Acquisition of a subsidiary -                 699                -                    699            
Additional provision 12,878       20,463           -                    33,341       
Reversal during the year (2,107)        (2,062)            -                    (4,169)        
Utilisation of provision (17,832)      (12,196)          -                    (30,028)      
Unwinding of discount (Note 23) -                 -                     177                177            
Exchange difference -                 (155)               -                    (155)           
At end of year 1,876         70,351           3,998             76,225       

2022
Current 1,876         19,666           -                    21,542       
Non-current -                 50,685           3,998             54,683       

1,876         70,351           3,998             76,225       

Group
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18. PROVISIONS (CONTINUED) 
 

for for Restoration
Incentives Warranty cost Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2021
At beginning of year 8,302         53,430           3,639             65,371       
Additional provision 14,800       26,518           -                    41,318       
Reversal during the year (2,123)        (4,745)            -                    (6,868)        
Utilisation of provision (12,042)      (11,535)          -                    (23,577)      
Unwinding of discount (Note 23) -                 -                     182                182            
Exchange difference -                 (66)                 -                    (66)             
At end of year 8,937         63,602           3,821             76,360       

2021
Current 8,937         18,333           -                    27,270       
Non-current -                 45,269           3,821             49,090       

8,937         63,602           3,821             76,360       

Group

Notes: 
 
(a)  Incentives 
 

The Group provides sales incentives for car dealers such as registration incentives and volume 
incentives for dealers who achieve cumulative sales target level. The incentive entitlement is 
communicated to the dealers periodically and are paid during and/or after financial year end. The 
provision for sales incentive is based on the car dealers’ progress towards achieving their agreed 
annual sales targets. 
 

(b)  Warranty 
 

 Mazda 
 
  In Malaysia, the Group provides warranty periods of 5 years or attainment of 100,000 kilometres, 

whichever is earlier, on locally assembled vehicles and undertakes to repair or replace parts that 
fail to perform satisfactorily. For imported vehicles, the manufacturer gives to the Group’s 
customers a warranty period of 3 years or attainment of 100,000 kilometres, whichever is earlier. 
The Group extends an additional warranty period of 2 years in addition to the 3 years provided by 
the manufacturer. 

 
In the previous financial year, all CKD and CBU models (except BT-50) sold between July 2020 
to December 2020 is entitled to 6-year free maintenance service or upon attainment of 120,000 
kilometres, whichever comes first. Vehicles sold during other periods in the financial year were 
entitled to the normal 5-year free maintenance service. 

 
 In the Philippines, the Company provides product warranty for a period of 3 years or attainment 

of 100,000 kilometres, whichever is earlier for all types of Mazda models. The Company gives the 
three-year product warranty (limited to the attainment of 100,000 kilometres) prior to January 
2020. Effective for January 2020, the warranty period of 3 years is provided by the manufacturer. 

 
 A provision is made for expected warranty claims on vehicles sold during the year, based on past 

experience of the level of repairs of similar type of vehicles. Assumptions used to calculate the 
provision for warranty were based on sales levels, past and current information available about 
repairs performed during warranty periods for similar type of vehicles sold. 

 
Kia 

 
 The manufacturer gives to the Group’s customers a warranty period of 5 years or attainment of 

100,000 kilometres, whichever is earlier. 
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18. PROVISIONS (CONTINUED) 
 

Notes: (continued) 
 

(b)  Warranty (continued) 
 
Peugeot 
 
The manufacturer gives to the Group’s customers a warranty period of 3 years or attainment of 
100,000 kilometres, whichever is earlier for locally assembled vehicles. The Group extends an 
additional warranty period of 2 years in addition to the 3 years provided by the manufacturer 
based on expected extended warranty payable to the manufacturer.  

 
(c)  Restoration cost 
 
 A provision for restoration cost is recognised for expected costs to be incurred to restore the 

rented premise in accordance to the stipulation in the tenancy agreement. The Group provides 
for the cost to restore the premises to its original state and condition. The provision is based on 
the best estimate of the direct expenditure to be incurred upon the expiry of tenancy period. 
Changes in the estimated future costs or in the discount rate applied are added to or deducted 
from the cost of the asset. 

 
 
19. BORROWINGS 
  

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Short term borrowings
Bankers' acceptances and trust receipts -                       5,658            -                     -                     
Sukuk Wakalah Commercial Papers ("CP") 100,000            100,000        100,000         100,000         

100,000            105,658        100,000         100,000         
Long term borrowing
Sukuk Wakalah Medium Term 
   Notes ("MTN") 99,837              99,769          99,837           99,769           

199,837            205,427        199,837         199,769         

CompanyGroup

 
In the prior financial year, the interest rate per annum at the reporting date for bankers’ acceptances and 
trust receipts range from 2.75% to 6.0%. 
 
The CP comprise the third tranche of RM100 million Sukuk Wakalah, which was issued during the 
financial year, with maturity of 6 months from the date of issue and carries profit rate of 2.21% per 
annum. 
 
On 18 December 2020, the MTN of RM100 million Sukuk Wakalah was issued with maturity of 3 years 
and carries profit rate of 3.26% per annum. 
 
The MTN have been accounted for in the statements of financial position of the Group and of the 
Company as follows: 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Nominal value 100,000         100,000         
Unamortised transaction cost (163)               (231)               
Carrying amount 99,837           99,769           
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20. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Trade payables
Third parties 125,383            150,346        -                     -                     
Amount owing to an associated company 45,190              46,611          -                     -                     

170,573            196,957        -                     -                     

Other payables 
Sundry payables 60,908              27,114          73                  7                    
Refundable deposits from customers 4,881                2,038            -                     -                     
Amount owing to an associated company -                       47                 -                     -                     
Dividend payable 26,149              17,422          26,149           17,422           
Accruals 10,374              3,994            1,529             1,566             

102,312            50,615          27,751           18,995           
272,885            247,572        27,751           18,995           

Group Company

 
(a)    Trade payables 
 
  These amounts are non-interest bearing except for interest levied on late payments. Trade 

payables are normally settled on 30 - 90 (2021: 30 – 90) days. 
 

(b)  Refundable deposits from customers 
 

 The refundable deposits are received from customers upon booking confirmation and will be set-
off against the total invoiced amounts upon delivery of vehicles. 

 
 
21. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES 
 
 Group as a lessee 
 

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during the 
year. 
 

2022 Land Building Total
At Net Carrying Amount RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 29,962          33,723           63,685           
Additions -                    21,948           21,948           
Acquisition of a subsidiary -                    9,372             9,372             
Depreciation charge for the year (Note 24) (1,660)           (12,978)          (14,638)          
Exchange difference (670)              -                     (670)               
At end of year 27,632          52,065           79,697           

As at 30 April 2022
Cost 33,922          97,596           131,518         
Accumulated depreciation (6,290)           (45,531)          (51,821)          
Net carrying amount 27,632          52,065           79,697           
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21. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2021 Land Building Total
At Net Carrying Amount RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 31,848          38,621           70,469           
Additions -                    4,666             4,666             
Depreciation charge for the year (Note 24) (1,701)           (9,564)            (11,265)          
Exchange difference (185)              -                     (185)               
At end of year 29,962          33,723           63,685           

As at 30 April 2021
Cost 33,354          66,534           99,888           
Accumulated depreciation (3,392)           (32,811)          (36,203)          
Net carrying amount 29,962          33,723           63,685           
 
The right-of-use assets are in respect of lease contracts for buildings such as showrooms, service 
centres and warehouses. 
 
Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities recognised and the movements during the 
year. 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

At beginning of year 69,376           74,149           
Additions 21,948           4,666             
Acquisition of a subsidiary 9,487             -                     
Accretion of interest (Note 23) 3,968             3,891             
Lease payments (16,014)          (13,125)          
Exchange difference (764)               (205)               
At end of year 88,001           69,376           

Disclosed as:
- Current 11,712           9,714             
- Non-current 76,289           59,662           

88,001           69,376           

 
The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss: 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Depreciation of right-of use assets (Note 24) 14,638           11,265           
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 23) 3,968             3,891             
Expenses relating to short-term lease (Note 24) 1,274             1,200             
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets (Note 24) 178                171                

Group
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22. REVENUE 
 
 Revenue consists of the following: 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue from contract with customers:
   Sale of motor vehicles 2,120,560    2,113,143    -                   -                   
   Sale of spare parts 156,649       123,968       -                   -                   
   Maintenance and fitting
      of motor vehicle
      accessories services 46,462         50,803         -                   -                   

2,323,671    2,287,914    -                   -                   

Other revenue:
   Dividend income from a subsidiary -                   -                   105,000       75,000         

2,323,671    2,287,914    105,000       75,000         

Timing of revenue recognition:
  - at a point in time 2,276,854    2,235,664    
  - over time 46,817         52,250         

2,323,671    2,287,914    

Group Company

 
 
23. FINANCE COSTS 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest expense on:
  - bankers acceptances and trusts receipts 618              6,020           -                   -                   
  - MTN and CP 5,911           2,147           5,911           2,147           
  - lease liabilities (Note 21) 3,968           3,891           -                   -                   
Interest expense paid to an associated 
   company -                   576              -                   -                   

Unwinding of discount on provision (Note 18) 177              182              -                   -                   
10,674         12,816         5,911           2,147           

Group Company
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24. PROFIT BEFORE TAX 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before tax
is arrived at after charging:

Directors' remuneration (Note 25)
- emoluments (excluding 

benefits-in-kind) 10,383         8,456           68                84                
- fees 300              321              300              321              

Auditors' remuneration 
  - statutory audit fee

- Ernst & Young 367              220              54                45                
- Others 8                  8                  -                   -                   

  - underprovision for prior years 13                14                5                  -                   
  - fees for non audit services 117              53                66                11                

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment (Note 3) 5,786           4,907           2                  7                  

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 21) 14,638         11,265         -                   -                   
Loss on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment -                   21                -                   -                   
Inventories written down 1,896           2,769           -                   -                   
Demonstration car expenses 9,132           9,629           -                   -                   
Impairment loss on advances -                   5,965           -                   -                   
Expenses relating to short-term 

lease (Note 21) 1,274           1,200           -                   -                   
Expenses relating to leases of low-value 

assets (Note 21) 178              171              -                   -                   
Staff costs (Note a) 74,248         57,940         -                   -                   
Loss on remeasurement of equity interest 

in a subsidiary, previously accounted
for as an associated company (Note 5) 64                -                   -                   -                   

Fair value adjustment on derivatives (Note 11) 968              -                   -                   -                   
Provision for warranty (net of reversal) 18,401         21,773         -                   -                   
Provision for incentives (net of reversal) 10,771         12,677         -                   -                   
Loss on foreign exchange

  - realised 1,198           -                   -                   -                   

and crediting:
Gain on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment (104)             -                   -                   -                   
Gain on acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 5) (1,325)          -                   -                   -                   
Rental income from an associated company (264)             (264)             -                   -                   
Business development fees (16,931)        (15,631)        -                   -                   
Interest income from financial institutions (6,633)          (5,415)          (378)             (446)             
Interest income from a subsidiary -                   -                   (5,758)          (2,650)          
Reversal of allowance for expected credit 

loss in receivables (Note 10(a)) (602)             (1,583)          -                   -                   
Gain on foreign exchange

  - realised -                   (917)             -                   -                   
  - unrealised (1,284)          (3,567)          -                   -                   

Group Company
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24. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (CONTINUED) 
  

(a) Staff costs consist of the following: 
 

    Group
2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000

Wages, salaries, bonuses, COVID-19
          relief fund, allowances and other emoluments    60,381         45,329         
Social security costs and employees insurance 514              444              
Pension costs

  - defined contribution plans 7,500           6,343           
Share-based payments under ESS (Note b) 1,452           2,183           
Other staff related expenses 4,401           3,641           

74,248         57,940         

 
   Note: Staff costs exclude remuneration of executive directors. 
 

(b) Share-based payments under ESS consist of the following: 
 

    Group     Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Share-based payments for:
  - employees of the Group (Note a) 1,452           2,183           -                   -                   
  - directors of the Company 198              402              198              402              
  - other directors of the Group 217              440              -                   -                   

1,867           3,025           198              402              
 

25. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION 
 

The aggregate directors' remuneration for all directors of the Group and of the Company categorised into 
appropriate components for the financial year are as follows: 
 

    Group     Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Directors of the Company
Executive 

Salaries and other emoluments 6,525           5,132           -                   -                   
Performance incentive 2,000           1,600           -                   -                   
Benefits-in-kind 49                49                -                   -                   

8,574           6,781           -                   -                   

Non-executive
Fees 300              321              300              321              
Other emoluments 68                84                68                84                

368              405              368              405              
8,942           7,186           368              405              

Other directors of the Group
Salaries and other emoluments 1,199           1,220           -                   -                   
Performance incentive 591              420              -                   -                   

1,790           1,640           -                   -                   
Total directors' remuneration (excluding

share-based payments) 10,732         8,826           368              405              
 

/    163    /

ANNUAL REPORT 2022



Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2022

RREEGGIISSTTRRAATTIIOONN  NNOO::  220011000011001166885544  ((990000555577--MM))  
 

64 
 

26. INCOME TAX EXPENSE 
 

    Group     Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income tax:
- Malaysian 65,074         52,083         153              242              
- Foreign tax 412              298              -                   -                   

65,486         52,381         153              242              
Under/(Over)provision in respect of prior years
- Malaysian income tax 690              (471)             51                -                   

66,176         51,910         204              242              
Deferred tax (Note 7)
- Relating to origination and
      reversal of temporary differences (7,163)          (11,438)        -                   -                   
- Under/(Over)provision in prior years 678              (503)             -                   -                   

(6,485)          (11,941)        -                   -                   
Total income tax expense 59,691         39,969         204              242              

Domestic income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24% (2021: 24%) of the 
estimated assessable profit for the year. Taxation for other jurisdictions is calculated at the rate prevailing 
in the respective jurisdictions. 
 
A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory income tax rate to 
income tax expense at the effective tax rate of the Group and of the Company is as follows: 

 
 

Group Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before tax 217,654       168,949       103,919       74,643         

Applicable tax rate (%) 24                24                24                24                

Taxation at applicable tax rate 52,237         40,548         24,941         17,914         
Income not subject to tax -                   -                   (25,200)        (18,000)        
Expenses not deductible
   under tax legislation 3,839           5,191           412              328              
Effect of different tax rate in other country 136              129              -                   -                   
Effect of "Prosperity Tax" rate at 33% 6,443           -                   -                   -                   
Effect of share of result of 

associated companies (4,332)          (4,925)          -                   -                   
Under/(Over)provision of income tax
   in prior years 690              (471)             51                -                   
Under/(Over)provision of deferred tax

in prior years 678              (503)             -                   -                   
Income tax expense for the year 59,691         39,969         204              242              
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27. EARNINGS PER SHARE  
 

(a) Basic 
 
 Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity 

holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares with voting rights in 
issue during the financial year. 

 
    Group

2022 2021

Profit attributable to equity holders (RM'000) 155,113       133,842       

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares with voting rights in issue ('000) 1,161,769    1,161,792    

Basic earnings per share (sen) 13.35           11.52           

 
(b) Diluted 

 
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the profit for the year attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
with voting rights in issue during the financial year, have been adjusted for the dilutive effects of 
the dilutive instruments of the Group.  
 

    Group
2022 2021

Profit attributable to equity holders (RM'000) 155,113       133,842       

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares with voting rights in issue ('000) 1,161,769    1,161,792    

Assumed shares issued from the 
exercise of employees' share scheme ('000) 2,290           2,964           

Adjusted weighted average 
number of ordinary shares with voting rights ('000) 1,164,059    1,164,756    

Diluted earnings per share (sen) 13.33           11.49           
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28. DIVIDENDS 
 

2022 2022 2021 2021
Dividend Dividend

per share Dividend per share Dividend
Sen RM'000 Sen RM'000

Recognised during the year
Single-tier dividends:
In respect of prior year
-  Fourth interim dividend of 1.50 sen 

and special dividend of 1.75 sen
approved in respect of financial 3.25             37,746         -                   -                   
year ended 30 April 2021

In respect of current year
-  First interim dividend of 0.50 sen 

approved in respect of financial 
year ended 30 April 2022
(2021: First interim dividend of 
0.50 sen approved in respect of 
financial year ended 30 April 2021) 0.50             5,807           0.50             5,809           

-  Second interim dividend of 1.50 sen 
approved in respect of financial
year ended 30 April 2022
(2021: Second interim dividend of 
1.25 sen approved in respect of 
financial year ended 30 April 2021) 1.50             17,432         1.25             14,518         

-  Third interim dividend of 2.25 sen
approved in respect of financial
year ended 30 April 2022
(2021: Third interim dividend of 
1.50 sen approved in respect of
financial year ended 30 April 2021) 2.25             26,149         1.50             17,422         

7.50             87,134         3.25             37,749         

Company

 
On 13 June 2022, the Company declared and approved a fourth interim single-tier dividend of 2.00 sen 
per share and a special single-tier dividend of 2.50 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 
30 April 2022 amounting to about RM52,299,000. The financial statements for the current financial year 
do not reflect these dividends. These dividends will be accounted for in the shareholders’ equity as an 
appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 30 April 2023. 
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29. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION  
 

The Group operates predominantly in one business segment in Malaysia and outside Malaysia. The 
primary format, geographical segments, is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting 
structure. 
 
Unallocated assets/liabilities include items relating to investing and financing activities and items that 
cannot be reasonably allocated to individual segments.  
 

2022 2021
Results RM'000 RM'000

Malaysia 199,852         163,218        
Philippines 5,170             (7,216)           

205,022         156,002        
Unallocated corporate expenses (1,378)            (171)              

203,644         155,831        
Interest income 6,633             5,415            
Finance costs (10,674)          (12,816)         
Share of results of associates 18,051           20,519          
Profit before tax 217,654         168,949        
Income tax expense (59,691)          (39,969)         
Profit for the year 157,963         128,980        

 
 

Capital
Revenue expenditure Assets Liabilities

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2022

Malaysia 2,139,287   11,441            997,885         762,179        
Philippines 184,384      855                 199,426         97,315          

2,323,671   12,296            1,197,311      859,494        
Unallocated items -                 -                     362,714         12,299          
Total 2,323,671   12,296            1,560,025      871,793        

2021

Malaysia 2,117,974   3,080              886,887         687,087        
Philippines 169,940      514                 203,664         93,445          

2,287,914   3,594              1,090,551      780,532        
Unallocated items -                 -                     311,210         9,155            
Total 2,287,914   3,594              1,401,761      789,687        
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30. EMPLOYEES’ SHARE SCHEME 
 

The Company implemented an Employees’ Share Scheme (“ESS” or “Scheme”) which came into effect 
on 19 November 2018 for a period of 5 years. The ESS may be extended for a maximum period of five 
(5) years if so recommended by the ESS Committee and approved at the discretion of the board. The 
ESS was approved by the shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 3 October 2018. 
The ESS is administered by a committee (“ESS Committee”).  
 
The grant dates of the 1st ESS offer was from 21 November 2018 to 4 December 2018 and 2nd ESS 
offer was from 18 November 2021 to 30 November 2021. 
 
The main features of the Scheme for ESS are as follows: 
 
(a) The aggregate maximum number of ESS Shares and ESS Options that may be granted to any 

eligible director or employee of the Group shall be determined by the ESS Committee provided that:  
 

(i) the directors (including non-executive directors) and eligible employees do not 
participate in the deliberation and discussion of their own allocation and the allocation to 
any person connected with them; 

 
(ii) no allocation of more than seventy percent (70%) of the total of ESS Shares and ESS 

Options shall be made in aggregate to the directors and/or senior management of the 
Group; and 

 
(iii) no allocation of more than ten percent (10%) of the ESS Shares and ESS Options shall 

be made to any eligible directors or employee of the Group who, either single or 
collectively through persons connected with them, hold more than twenty percent (20%) 
of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares, if 
any). 

 
(b) An eligible employee shall pay a sum of RM1.00 as consideration for acceptance of that offer. The 

ESS options shall be exercisable at a price which is the five-day weighted average market price of 
the shares in the Company on the date of offer, with a discount not exceeding ten per cent. 

 
(c) The ESS Committee may in its absolute discretion and subject to compliance with the provisions of 

the Act and the Company’s Constitution and the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad, decide that the ESS Shares to be satisfied by issuance of new ordinary 
shares of the Company, acquisition of existing issued ordinary shares of the Company from the 
market, payment of cash or a combination of the above. 

 
(d) The new ordinary shares issued upon the ESS will be subject to the provisions of the Articles of 

Association of our Company and will, upon allotment and issuance, rank equally in all respects with 
the existing new ordinary shares, save and except that the new ordinary shares issued will not be 
entitled for any dividends, rights, allotments and/or other distributions that may be declared, made or 
paid to shareholders of our Company, the entitlement date of which is prior to the date of allotment 
and issuance of the new ordinary shares to the participants. 

 
(e) If an ESS granted is satisfied via a transfer of existing ordinary shares, the participants will not be 

entitled to any entitlement attached to such ordinary shares in respect of which the entitlement date 
is prior to the effective date of transfer of such ordinary shares to the participants.  
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30. EMPLOYEES’ SHARE SCHEME (CONTINUED) 
 

The ESS consists of ESS options and shares as below:  
. 

(i) ESS Options 
 

Movement of share options during the financial year 
 

The following table illustrates the number and weighted average exercise price (“WAEP”) of, and 
movements in, share options during the financial year: 

1st Offer 2nd Offer Group WAEP
Units Units Units RM

Outstanding at beginning of year 8,001,400    -                   8,001,400    1.85      
- Granted -                   197,400       197,400       1.43      
- Forfeited (168,000)      (9,800)          (177,800)      1.83      
- Exercised -                   (32,200)        (32,200)        1.43      
Outstanding at end of year 7,833,400    155,400       7,988,800    1.84      

 
- The exercise price for options outstanding at the end of the year was RM1.85 per share and 

RM1.43 per share for first offer and second offer, respectively. The remaining contractual life for 
these options is 1.55 years.  

 
(ii) ESS Shares 
 

Movement of shares during the financial year 
 

The following table illustrates the number and movements in ESS shares during the financial year: 
 

1st Offer 2nd Offer Group
Units Units Units

Outstanding at beginning of year 2,964,000    -                   2,964,000    
- Granted -                   84,600         84,600         
- Forfeited (51,600)        (4,200)          (55,800)        
- Vested (732,600)      -                   (732,600)      
Outstanding at end of year 2,179,800    80,400         2,260,200    

 
Fair value of ESS granted  
 
The following table lists the fair values of the options and shares granted, which were estimated at 
the grant dates.  
 
First Offer 
 

ESS ESS
Options Shares

Fair values of options and shares to be vested RM RM

On the grant date 0.53             -                   
1 year from the grant date 0.53             2.11             
2 years from the grant date 0.52             2.11             
3 years from the grant date 0.50             2.11             
4 years from the grant date 0.47             2.11             
5 years from the grant date -                   2.11             

Group
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30. EMPLOYEES’ SHARE SCHEME (CONTINUED) 
 

Fair value of ESS granted (continued) 
 
Second Offer 
 

ESS ESS
Options Shares

Fair values of options and shares to be vested RM RM

On the grant date 0.27             -                   
1 year from the grant date 0.27             1.49             
2 years from the grant date -                   1.49             

Group

 
The fair values of the options and shares granted is estimated at the grant date using a binomial option 
pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted.  
 
The following table lists the inputs to the option pricing model: 

1st Offer ESS 2nd Offer ESS
Grant dates Grant dates

21.11.2018 to 4.12.2018 18.11.2021 to 30.11.2021
Dividend yield (%) 6.36 - 6.45 4.7
Expected volatility (%) 32.75 33.5
Risk-free interest rate (% p.a.) 3.84 - 3.89 2.67
Expected life of options (Years) 5 2
Underlying share price (RM) 2.10 - 2.13 1.49

 
The expected life of the options and shares is based on the contractual life of the shares and options. 
The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility, over a period similar to the life 
of the options, is indicative of future trends, which may not necessarily be the actual outcome. 

 
 
31. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

  
In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in the notes to financial statements, the Group and the 
Company had the following significant transactions with related parties during the financial year: 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Transactions with MMSB* :
Purchase of motor vehicles 918,279       772,333       -                   -                   
Management fee income received (2,264)          (2,264)          -                   -                   
Rental income received (264)             (264)             -                   -                   

Transaction with BAASB* :
Management fee income received (94)               (377)             -                   -                   

Transaction with BMSB^ :
Interest income received -                   -                   (5,758)          (2,650)          

Group Company

Note: 
 * Associated companies of the Group. 
 ^ Subsidiary of the Company. 
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32. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION 
 
 The compensation of the key management personnel, who are the directors and other senior 

management personnel of the Group and of the Company, are as follows: 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Short-term benefits 14,536         11,986         368              405              
Post-employment benefits 2,128           1,815           -                   -                   

16,664         13,801         368              405              

CompanyGroup

33. COMMITMENTS 
 

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Capital expenditure
Property, plant and equipment
  - approved and contracted for -                   -                   3,553           551              

Group

 
34. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

The Company has provided corporate guarantees to banks for credit facilities granted to subsidiary 
companies. Included in such facilities granted to subsidiary companies is a trade financing facility, which 
allows third party utilisation by a supplier. As at the reporting date, the amount utilised by the supplier 
amounted to RM116,462,000 (2021: RM125,463,000). The Company has assessed the financial 
guarantee contracts and concluded that the financial impact of the guarantees is not material as the 
likelihood of default is remote. All financial guarantees of the Company are either due within one year or 
repayable on demand. 
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35. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 
 

The Group and the Company measure the fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects 
the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements: 

  
Level 1 Quoted (unadjusted) market price in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

 
Level 2 Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 
 

Level 3 Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is unobservable 

 
Financial instruments that are measured at fair value 

 
The table below analyses the financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date, according 
to the level in the fair value hierarchy: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Group RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2022
Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities -                (968)          -                (968)          

2021
Financial assets
Other investment - Unquoted shares -                -                139           139           

 
 
Forward currency contracts are valued using a valuation technique with market observable inputs. For 
the unquoted investment, fair value represents the enterprise value of the investment derived from the 
cash flows projection based on the business plan of the investee company. Fair value is determined to 
approximate the acquisition price of the investment. 
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36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
  
 (a)  Classification of financial instruments 
 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis either at fair value or 
at amortised cost. The principal accounting policies in Note 2.2 describe how the classes of 
financial instruments are measured, and how income and expense, including fair value gains and 
losses, are recognised. The following table analyses the financial assets and financial liabilities in 
the statements of financial position by the class of financial instruments to which they are 
assigned, and therefore by the measurement basis: 
 
Group At amortised 

cost FVTOCI Total
Note RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2022
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables
  (excluding prepayment) 10 137,747        -                     137,747         
Deposits with financial institutions 12 521,964        -                     521,964         
Cash and bank balances 13 172,444        -                     172,444         

832,155        -                     832,155         

At amortised 
cost FVTOCI Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2021
Financial assets
Other investment 4 -                    139                139                
Trade and other receivables
  (excluding prepayment) 10 134,376        -                     134,376         
Deposits with financial institutions 12 477,685        -                     477,685         
Cash and bank balances 13 85,671          -                     85,671           

697,732        139                697,871         

At amortised
cost

RM'000
2022
Financial liabilities
Derivative liability 11 968                
Borrowings 19 199,837         
Trade and other payables
  (excluding refundable deposit
   and dividend payable) 20 241,855         
Lease liabilities 21 88,001           

530,661         

At amortised
cost

RM'000
2021
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 19 205,427         
Trade and other payables
  (excluding refundable deposit
   and dividend payable) 20 228,112         
Lease liabilities 21 69,376           

502,915         
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36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 
  

(a) Classification of financial instruments (continued) 
   

Company 2022 2021
Note RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets - At amortised cost
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments
  and dividend receivable) 10 190,700         202,441         
Deposits with financial institutions 12 8,203             29,336           
Cash and bank balances 13 33,993           122                

232,896         231,899         

2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000

Financial liabilities - At amortised cost
Borrowings 19 199,837         199,769         
Trade and other payables (excluding dividend payable) 20 1,602             1,573             

201,439         201,342         

        
(b) Fair value 

 
(i) Financial instruments that are measured at fair value 
 

Information of financial instruments of the Group that are measured at fair value is 
disclosed in Note 35. 

 
(ii) Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are 

reasonable approximation of fair values 
       

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and 
whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair values:  

          
   Note  

 Trade and other receivables   10 
 Deposits with financial institutions    12 
 Borrowings (Current)   19 
 Trade and other payables      20 
 Lease liabilities   21 
    

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable 
approximation of fair values due to either insignificant impact of discounting from their 
short term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market 
interest rates on or near the reporting date. 

 
(iii) Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value and whose carrying amounts 

are not reasonable approximation of fair value. 
 

2022 2022 2021 2021
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
amount value amount value
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial liability
Long term borrowing (Note 19) 99,837              99,187          99,769           99,636           

Group and Company
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES    
            

The financial risk management policies of the Group seek to ensure that adequate financial resources 
are available for the development of the Group's businesses whilst managing its market risk (including 
interest rate risk and foreign currency risk), liquidity risk and credit risk. The Group operates within clearly 
defined guidelines and the Group's policy is not to engage in speculative transactions.  
  
(a) Market risk 

         
(i) Interest rate risk         

           
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the 
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 
The interest-bearing assets are made up of deposits with licensed financial institutions. 
 
The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed financial institutions by 
placing them at the most competitive interest rate obtainable, which yield better returns than 
cash at bank and by maintaining deposits and actively reviewing its portfolio of deposits. 
 
The Group manages its interest risk exposure by actively reviewing its debt portfolio, taking 
into account the investment holding period and nature of its assets.  This strategy allows it to 
capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level 
of protection against rate hikes.   

 
The information on maturity dates and effective interest rates of financial assets and 
liabilities are disclosed in their respective notes. 
 
At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments 
was: 
 

2022 2021 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed rate 521,964            477,685        198,203         229,336         
Financial liabilities - floating rate -                       5,658            -                     -                     
Financial liabilities - fixed rate 199,837            199,769        199,837         199,769         

Group Company

 
Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk  
 
In previous financial year 2021, if interest rates had been 25 basis points higher or lower, 
with all other variables held constant, the Group's profit net of tax would have been 
RM11,000 lower or higher mainly as a result of higher or lower interest expense on floating 
rate short term borrowings. 
 

(ii)  Currency risk         
          

  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. 

  
 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to 

the Group’s operating activities (where revenue or expense is denominated in a different 
currency from the Group’s functional currency) and the Group’s net investment in a foreign 
subsidiary.  
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
(a)   Market risk (continued) 

         
(ii)  Currency risk (continued)         
           
  The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through purchases that are 

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group. The currencies 
giving rise to risk are primarily Japanese Yen (“JPY”), United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro 
(“EUR”). 

 
The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate currency exposures resulting from 
fluctuations in foreign currency rates for which payment is anticipated more than one month 
after the Group has entered into a firm commitment for purchase. It is the Group’s policy not 
to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It is the Group’s policy to 
negotiate the terms of the derivatives to match the terms of the payments to minimise the 
exposure to foreign currency risk. 
 
Sensitivity analysis for currency risk 

 
  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a 

reasonably possible change in JPY, USD and EUR exchange rates against the functional 
currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constant: 

 
2022 2021

RM'000 RM'000
Group
Increase/(Decrease) to profit net of tax

JPY/MYR - Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%) 833                2,129             
- Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%) (833)               (2,129)            

USD/MYR - Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%) 296                121                
- Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%) (296)               (121)               

EUR/MYR - Strengthened by 5% 136                -                     
- Weakened by 5% (136)               -                     

 
(b) Credit risk 
      

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a 
counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade 
receivables. 

        
Receivables 
 
The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due 
to increased credit risk exposure. 
 
New vehicles sales are still largely derived from authorised car dealers and as such, the Group 
has a normal credit policy in place and the exposure is monitored on an going basis. The Group 
also extends credit risk to spare parts dealers, selective corporate purchasers and finance 
companies. Bank guarantees are required on a selective basis to secure the line of credit from 
the Group. 
 
Exposure to credit risk, credit quality and collateral 
 
As at 30 April 2022, the maximum exposure to credit risk arising from receivables is represented 
by the carrying amounts in the statements of financial position. 
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

 (b) Credit risk (continued) 
      

Management has taken reasonable steps to ensure that receivables that are neither past due nor 
impaired are measured at their realisable values. A significant portion of these receivables are 
regular customers that have been transacting with the Group. The Group uses ageing analysis to 
monitor the credit quality of the receivables. Any receivables having significant balances past due 
more than 90 days, which are deemed to have higher credit risk, are monitored individually. 
 
The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk that may arise from exposure to a single 
debtor or to groups of trade receivables. An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting 
date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. 
 
The Group has applied the simplified approach to calculate expected credit losses which uses a 
lifetime expected loss allowance on all trade receivables. The Group's provision matrix is based 
on its historical credit loss experience with trade receivables of similar credit risk characteristics. 

      
(c) Liquidity risk          

         
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting 
financial obligations due to shortage of funds.  

          
The Group actively manages its operating cash flows and the availability of fund so as to ensure 
that all funding needs are met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity management, the Group 
maintains sufficient levels of cash to meet its working capital requirements. 
 
All financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company are either due within one year or 
repayable on demand, except for lease liabilities and long-term borrowing as disclosed below. 
 
Analysis of financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturities 
 
Group On demand One

or within to five Over five
one year years years Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2022
Long-term borrowing 3,251                103,251        -                     106,502         
Lease liabilities 15,262              50,030          48,032           113,324         

18,513              153,281        48,032           219,826         

2021
Long-term borrowing 3,278                106,502        -                     109,780         
Lease liabilities 12,888              37,542          43,812           94,242           

16,166              144,044        43,812           204,022         

 
Company On demand One

or within to five Over five
one year years years Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
2022
Long-term borrowing 3,251                103,251        -                     106,502         

2021
Long-term borrowing 3,278                106,502        -                     109,780         
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38. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
 
The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit 
rating and healthy ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value.  
 
The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic 
condition. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to 
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  

 
 The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total equity. Net debt 
represents borrowings less deposits with financial institutions and cash and bank balances and exclude 
lease liabilities arising from MFRS 16. Total equity represents net equity attributable to the owners of the 
parent plus non-controlling interests.  

  

2022 2021
Note RM'000 RM'000

Deposits with financial institutions 12 521,964         477,685        
Cash and bank balances 13 172,444         85,671          
Borrowings 19 (199,837)        (205,427)       
Net cash 494,571         357,929        

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company 633,700         565,417        
Non-controlling interests 54,532           46,657          
Total equity 688,232         612,074        

Group

 
The gearing ratio is not governed by the MFRS and its definition and calculation may vary from one 
group/company to another. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF     
BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD         
(Incorporated in Malaysia)         
            
Report on the audit of the financial statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Bermaz Auto Berhad, which comprise the statements of financial 
position as at 30 April 2022 of the Group and of the Company, and statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the Group and of the 
Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies, as set out on pages 108 to 178.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Group and of the Company as at 30 April 2022, and of their financial performance and their cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting 
Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia. 
 
Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International 
Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Independence and other ethical responsibilities 
 
We are independent of the Group and of the Company in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional Ethics, 
Conduct and Practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“By-Laws”) and the International Code of Ethics 
for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (“IESBA Code”), and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the By-Laws and the IESBA Code. 
 
Key audit matters  
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of 
the financial statements of the current year. We have determined that there are no key audit matters to 
communicate in our report on the financial statements of the Company. The key audit matter for the audit of the 
financial statements of the Group is described below. This matter was addressed in the context of our audit of the 
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
this matter. For the matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that 
context. 
 
We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the 
performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the 
matters below, provide the basis of our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Provision for warranty 
 
(Refer to Note 18 to the financial statements – Provisions) 
 
The Group provides warranties on vehicles sold to either repair or replace parts for a specified period of time. 
The Group recognises a provision for warranty when it has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is 
probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to either repair or replace any parts of the 
vehicles covered under warranty. As at 30 April 2022, the provision for warranty amounted to RM70.4 million, 
representing 8.1% of the total liabilities of the Group.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF     
BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD (CONT’D) 
 
Key audit matter (cont’d) 
 
Provision for warranty (cont’d) 
 
The provision for warranty represents the Group’s best estimate of contractual obligations arising from the 
warranties provided on the vehicles sold for a specified period of time to the end customers. This estimate 
includes making assumptions on the timing of warranty claims and the cost to either repair or replace any parts of 
the vehicles covered by the warranty taking into consideration the historical claims made by customers for 
various models of the vehicles and applying a discount rate to present value the provision for warranty. 
 
The assumptions used in determining the provision for warranty involves significant management judgements 
and estimates. Accordingly, we consider this to be an area of audit focus. 
 
Our procedures to address this area of focus include, amongst others, the following:   
 
(a) Obtaining an understanding of the relevant internal controls of the Group over the provision for warranty 
process;  
(b) Discussing the basis of provision and assumptions with the management to obtain an understanding of the 
related data (such as claims histories) used as inputs to the provision computation; 
(c) Testing the utilisation of the provision for warranty by comparing actual claims recorded to the approved claim 
forms on a sample basis;  
(d) Assessing the provision for warranty made by management by comparing the estimates made with the 
average historical claim rates per vehicle; and 
(e) Assessing the discount rates in calculating the present value of the provision for warranty and whether the 
rates used, reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. 
 
We have also evaluated the adequacy of the disclosure as presented in the Note 18 to the financial statements. 
 
Information other than the financial statements and auditors’ report thereon 
 
The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
Directors’ Report, but does not include the financial statements of the Group and of the Company and our 
auditors’ report thereon, which we obtained prior to the date of this auditors’ report, and the annual report, which 
is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditors’ report. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company does not cover the other information 
and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company, our responsibility is to 
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements of the Group and of the Company or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated. 
 
If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this 
auditors’ report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
When we read the annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to 
communicate the matter to the directors of the Company and take appropriate action. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF     
BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD (CONT’D) 
 
Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 
 
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of financial statements of the Group and of the 
Company that give a true and fair view in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, 
International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia. The 
directors are also responsible for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements of the Group and of the Company that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements of the Group and of the Company, the directors are responsible for 
assessing the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either 
intend to liquidate the Group or the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditors’ responsibilities of audit of the financial statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements of the Group and of   
the Company, as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and 
International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards 
on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 
also: 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements of the Group and of the 

Company, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Group's and the Company's internal control. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by directors. 
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Group’s or the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the 
related disclosures in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date 
of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group or the Company to cease 
to continue as a going concern. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF     
BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD (CONT’D) 

 
Auditors’ responsibilities of audit of the financial statements (cont’d) 

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements of the Group and of the 

Company, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements of the Group and of the Company 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities and business 
activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial statements of the Group. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible 
for our audit opinion. 
 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 
 
We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards 
applied. 
 
From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in 
the audit of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the current year and are therefore the 
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be 
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
Other matters 
 
This report is made solely to the members of the Company, as a body, in accordance with Section 266 of the 
Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia and for no other purpose.  We do not assume responsibility to any other person 
for the content of this report.  
 
 
 
         
ERNST & YOUNG PLT  CHONG TSE HENG 
202006000003 (LLP0022760-LCA) & AF 0039  No. 03179/05/2023 J 
Chartered Accountants   Chartered Accountant 
   
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia          
Date: 3 August 2022  
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List of Property
 

Location Tenure Size Description

Estimated
age of

building
(Years)

Date of 
acquisition

Net
book value

RM'000

Lot No. 765
Jalan Padang Jawa
Section 16
40200 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Freehold 4.49 
acres

Single storey detached 
factory/warehouse with
an annexed 2-storey
office building & ancillary
buildings

14 30/06/2008  7,211 
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Other Information

MATERIAL CONTRACTS INVOLVING DIRECTORS AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has entered into any contract which is or may be material (not being 
contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) involving Directors’ and Major Shareholders’ interests since the 
end of the previous financial year.

NON-AUDIT FEES

The amount of non-audit fees incurred for services rendered to the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2022 
amounted to RM117,275.

Employees’ Share Scheme (“ESS”)

During the financial year ended (“FYE”) 30 April 2022, the Company has only one (1) ESS in existence.

The ESS was approved by the Company’s shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting held on 3 October 2018 and 
is for a period of 5 years commencing on 19 November 2018 and expiring on 18 November 2023. As of 30 April 2022, the 
total numbers of ESS Options and ESS Shares offered and accepted are 9,626,400 units and 4,125,600 units respectively.

Details of the total ESS Options and ESS Shares granted, exercised, forfeited and outstanding are set out below:

During the FYE 30 April 2022 Since commencement of ESS
ESS 

Options 
ESS 

Shares 
Total Options 

& Shares
ESS 

Options
ESS 

Shares
Total Options 

& Shares
Total number of options/

shares granted 2,927,400 808,200 3,735,600 6,699,000 1,616,400 8,315,400
Total number of options 

exercised/shares 
awarded 32,200 732,600 764,800 700,300 1,500,000 2,200,300

Total number of options/
shares forfeited 357,700 75,600 433,300 646,800 116,400 763,200

Total number of options/
shares outstanding 5,351,900 0 5,351,900

During the FYE 30 April 2022 Since commencement of ESS
Granted to Directors & 

Chief Executive
ESS 

Options 
ESS 

Shares 
Total Options 

& Shares
ESS 

Options
ESS 

Shares
Total Options 

& Shares
Aggregate options/shares 

granted 562,800 160,800 723,600 1,313,200 321,600 1,634,800
Aggregate options 

exercised/shares 
awarded 0 160,800 160,800 197,400 321,600 519,000

Aggregate options/shares 
outstanding 1,115,800 0 1,115,800

During the FYE 30 April 2022 Since commencement of ESS
Granted to Directors & 

Senior Management
ESS 

Options 
ESS 

Shares 
Total Options 

& Shares
ESS 

Options
ESS 

Shares
Total Options 

& Shares
Aggregate maximum 

allocation in percentage 47.8% 48.0% 47.8% 47.9% 48.0% 47.9%
Actual percentage granted 15.4% 9.9% 13.7% 35.6% 19.9% 30.8%
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Statement of Directors’ Shareholdings 
(Based on Register of Directors’ Shareholdings)

The Company Number of Ordinary Shares
 Direct

Interest %
Deemed
Interest %

Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San 3,530,600 0.30 168,473,300 14.50
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 3,525,625 0.30 168,473,300 14.50

Number of Ordinary Shares under Employees’ Share Scheme (“ESS”)
Direct

Interest %
Deemed
Interest %

ESS Options
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San 441,000 0.04 - -
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 324,800 0.03 - -
ESS Shares
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San 126,000 0.01 - -
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 104,400 0.01 - -

Save as disclosed, none of the other Directors of the Company has any interest in the shares of the Company and or related 
corporations.

Substantial Shareholders
(Based on Register of Substantial Shareholders)

Number of Ordinary Shares

Name
Direct 

Interest %
Deemed 
Interest %

Dynamic Milestone Sdn Bhd 168,473,300 14.50 - -
Dato’ Sri Yeoh Choon San 3,530,600 0.30 168,473,300 (a) 14.50
Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 3,525,625 0.30 168,473,300 (a) 14.50
Dato’ Amer Hamzah Bin Ahmad 4,444,000 0.38 168,473,300 (a) 14.50
Employees Provident Fund Board 212,168,875 18.26 - -
Abrdn plc (formerly known as Standard Life 

Aberdeen PLC) - - 71,330,200 6.14
Aberdeen Asset Management PLC - - 71,330,200 6.14
Abrdn Malaysia Sdn Bhd (formerly known as 

Aberdeen Standard Investments (Malaysia) 
Sdn Bhd) - - 69,765,700 6.00

Kumpulan Wang Persaraan (Diperbadankan) 28,880,400 2.49 34,888,060 3.00
Prudential Plc - - 62,613,740 5.39

Note : (a) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in Dynamic Milestone Sdn Bhd

Analysis of Shareholdings  
As at 29 July 2022
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distribution of shareholdings

Size of Shareholdings
  No. of 

Shareholders %

No. of 
Ordinary 

Shares %
Less than 100 305 2.80          7,918 0.00
100-1,000 4,528 41.61   1,885,233 0.16
1,001-10,000 4,385 40.30 18,108,326 1.56
10,001-100,000 1,255 11.53 39,390,153 3.39
100,001-58,198,213 407 3.74 885,973,263 76.23
58,198,214 and above* 2 0.02 216,832,795 18.66
Total 10,882   100.00   1,162,197,688     100.00

	
Note :	 There is only one class of shares in the paid-up capital of the Company. Each share entitles the holder to one vote.
           
		  * Denotes number of issued shares with voting rights in issue which shareholdings are 5% and above.

LIST OF THIRTY (30) LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholders 
No. of

Shares %

1 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD 118,982,795 10.22

2 DYNAMIC MILESTONE SDN BHD 97,850,000 8.41

3 AMANAHRAYA TRUSTEES BERHAD
AMANAH SAHAM BUMIPUTERA 48,385,300 4.16

4 PERMODALAN NASIONAL BERHAD 47,815,200 4.11

5 LEMBAGA TABUNG HAJI 47,639,300 4.09

6 CIMSEC NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
CIMB FOR DYNAMIC MILESTONE SDN BHD (PB) 40,302,200 3.46

7 AMSEC NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT - AMBANK (M) BERHAD FOR DYNAMIC MILESTONE 
SDN.BHD. (SMART) 30,321,100 2.60

8 KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) 28,880,400 2.48

9 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD (ABERDEEN) 25,713,600 2.21

10 AMANAHRAYA TRUSTEES BERHAD
AMANAH SAHAM MALAYSIA 3 22,711,100 1.95

11 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) (ABERDEEN) 19,819,700 1.70

12 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD (AMUNDI) 17,786,400 1.53

13 CARTABAN NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
PAMB FOR PRULINK EQUITY FUND 15,718,520 1.35

Analysis of Shareholdings  
As at 29 July 2022
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Name of Shareholders 
No. of

Shares %

14 HONG LEONG ASSURANCE BERHAD
AS BENEFICIAL OWNER (LIFE PAR) 13,862,100 1.19

15 AMANAHRAYA TRUSTEES BERHAD
AMANAH SAHAM BUMIPUTERA 2 12,608,000 1.08

16 HSBC NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD
JPMCB NA FOR VANGUARD EMERGING MARKETS STOCK INDEX FUND 11,061,300 0.95

17 CARTABAN NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD
EXEMPT AN FOR STATE STREET BANK & TRUST COMPANY (WEST CLT OD67) 10,136,900 0.87

18 CIMB GROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
CIMB COMMERCE TRUSTEE BERHAD FOR KENANGA SHARIAH GROWTH     
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (50156 TR01) 10,118,000 0.87

19 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD (ABERISLAMIC) 9,840,500 0.85

20 CARTABAN NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD
SSBT FUND 2S6A FOR DUPONT PENSION TRUST 9,567,500 0.82

21 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD (CIMB PRIN) 9,221,780 0.79

22 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
URUSHARTA JAMAAH SDN. BHD. (ABERDEEN 2) 8,835,400 0.76

23 HSBC NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD
JPMCB NA FOR VANGUARD TOTAL INTERNATIONAL STOCK INDEX FUND 8,548,401 0.73

24 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) (KENANGA) 8,171,600 0.70

25 AMANAHRAYA TRUSTEES BERHAD
AMANAH SAHAM MALAYSIA 2 - WAWASAN 8,000,000 0.69

26 CARTABAN NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
PBTB FOR TAKAFULINK DANA EKUITI 7,963,900 0.68

27 MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
MTRUSTEE BERHAD FOR PRINCIPAL DALI EQUITY GROWTH FUND (UT-CIMB-DALI) 
(419455) 7,511,300 0.65

28 DB (MALAYSIA) NOMINEE (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD
DEUTSCHE TRUSTEES MALAYSIA BERHAD FOR EASTSPRING INVESTMENTSSMALL-
CAP FUND 7,494,740 0.64

29 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD (F TEMPLETON) 7,153,100 0.61

30 CITIGROUP NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD
UBS AG 6,841,096 0.59

Analysis of Shareholdings  
As at 29 July 2022
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Twelfth Annual General Meeting (“Twelfth AGM”) of Bermaz Auto Berhad will be 
conducted on a virtual basis via Remote Participation and Electronic Voting (“RPEV”) facilities from the broadcast venue 
at 12th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, 
Malaysia for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing with or without modifications the resolutions set out in 
this notice.

Meeting Date	 :	 Thursday, 6 October 2022

Time	 :	 10.00 a.m.

Meeting Platform	 :	 https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my 
		  (Domain Registration No. with MYNIC - D6A357657)

Submission of Questions	 :	 Prior to the Twelfth AGM

		  Submit questions in relation to the agenda items by logging in to the Boardroom Smart Investor 
		  Portal at https://investor.boardroomlimited.com latest by Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 10.00 a.m.  

		  During the Twelfth AGM  

		  Shareholders may type their questions in the chat box at any time during the live streaming of the 
		  Twelfth AGM at https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my

AGENDA

As Ordinary Business

1.	 To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2022 
together with the Reports of the Directors’ and Auditors’ thereon.

2.	 To approve the payment of Directors’ fees amounting to RM299,672.00 to the Non-
Executive Directors of the Company for the financial year ended 30 April 2022.

3.	 To approve the payment of Directors’ fees for an amount of up to RM400,000.00 to the 
Non-Executive Directors of the Company on a monthly basis commencing from  1 May 
2022 until the next Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in 2023.

4.	 To approve the payment of Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ fees) to the 
Non-Executive Directors of the Company for an amount of up to RM114,300.00 for the 
period from 7 October 2022 until the next Annual General Meeting of the Company to 
be held in 2023.

5.	 To re-elect the following Directors who retire pursuant to Clause 117 of the Company’s 
Constitution:-

(i)	 Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 
(ii)	 Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir
(iii)	 Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud 

6.	 To re-elect Dato’ Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad who retires pursuant to Clause 
107 of the Company’s Constitution.

		
7.	 To re-appoint Messrs Ernst & Young PLT as Auditors of the Company and to authorise 

the Directors to fix their remuneration.		

(Please refer to Note 1 of the 
Explanatory Notes)

Ordinary Resolution 1

Ordinary Resolution 2

Ordinary Resolution 3

Ordinary Resolution 4
Ordinary Resolution 5
Ordinary Resolution 6

Ordinary Resolution 7

Ordinary Resolution 8
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

As Special Business

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following Ordinary Resolutions:- 

8.	 AUTHORITY TO ISSUE AND ALLOT SHARES OR GRANT RIGHTS PURSUANT TO 
SECTIONS 75 AND 76 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2016 

		
	 “THAT, subject always to the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), the Main Market Listing 

Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, the Constitution of the Company 
and the approvals of the relevant governmental/regulatory authorities, the Directors be 
and are hereby empowered, pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act, to issue and 
allot shares in the Company from time to time at such price and upon such terms and 
conditions and for such purposes as the Directors may in their absolute discretion 
deem fit provided that the aggregate number of shares issued pursuant to this 
resolution does not exceed 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company 
for the time being and THAT the Directors be and are also empowered to obtain the 
approval from Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad for the listing and quotation for the 
additional shares so issued and THAT such authority shall continue to be in force until 
the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company.”		

9.	 PROPOSED RENEWAL OF AUTHORITY FOR THE COMPANY TO PURCHASE ITS OWN 
SHARES

	 “THAT, subject always to the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), rules, regulations and 
orders made pursuant to the Act, provisions of the Company’s Constitution, the Main 
Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Exchange”) and 
the requirements of any other relevant authority, the Directors of the Company be and 
are hereby authorised to purchase such number of ordinary shares in the Company 
(“BAuto Shares”) through the Exchange and to take all such steps as are necessary 
(including the opening and/or maintaining of a central depositories account under the 
Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 1991, where applicable) and enter into 
any agreements, arrangements and guarantees with any party or parties to implement, 
finalise and give full effect to the aforesaid purchase with full powers to assent to 
any conditions, modifications, revaluations, variations and/or amendments (if any) as 
may be imposed by the relevant authorities from time to time and to do all such acts 
and things in the best interests of the Company, subject further to the following:- 	
	
1.	 the maximum number of ordinary shares which may be purchased and held by 

the Company shall be equivalent to ten per centum (10%) of the total number of 
issued shares of the Company; 

2.	 the maximum funds to be allocated by the Company for the purpose of purchasing 
the ordinary shares shall not exceed the total retained profits of the Company;

3.	 the authority shall commence immediately upon passing of this ordinary resolution 
until:- 

(a)	 the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company 
following the AGM at which such ordinary resolution was passed, at which 
time it will lapse, unless by ordinary resolution passed at that general meeting, 
the authority is renewed, either unconditionally or subject to conditions; or 

Ordinary Resolution 9

/    189    /

ANNUAL REPORT 2022



(b)	 the expiration of the period within which the next AGM after that date it is 
required by law to be held; or 

(c)	 revoked or varied by ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders of the 
Company in a general meeting; 

whichever occurs first; 

AND THAT upon completion of the purchase(s) of the BAuto Shares or any part thereof by 
the Company, the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to deal with any 
BAuto Shares so purchased by the Company in the following manner:- 

(a)	 cancel all the BAuto Shares so purchased; or
 
(b)	 retain all the BAuto Shares as treasury shares (of which may be dealt with in accordance 

with Section 127(7) of the Act); or 

(c)	 retain part thereof as treasury shares and subsequently cancelling the balance; or 

(d)	 in any other manner as prescribed by the Act, rules, regulations and orders made 
pursuant to the Act and the requirements of the Exchange and any other relevant 
authority for the time being in force.”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAI YIT CHAN (SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202008001023) (MAICSA 7009143)
TAI YUEN LING (SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202008001075) (LS 0008513) 
TEH PEI FEN (SSM Practicing Certificate No. 202208000409) (MAICSA 7078581)
Company Secretaries

Selangor Darul Ehsan
30 August 2022

Ordinary Resolution 10
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EXPLANATORY NOTES:-

1.	 Audited Financial Statements 

	 The Audited Financial Statements are meant for discussion only as it does not require shareholders’ approval pursuant 
to the provision of Section 340(1)(a) of the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”). Hence, this item on the Agenda is not put 
forward for voting. 

2.	 Directors’ Fees 

	 Ordinary Resolution 1
	 The quantum of the Directors’ fees for the Non-Executive Directors is the same as previous financial year ended 30 

April 2021 save for the Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad, whose 
Director’s fee was pro-rated from the date of his appointment up to 30 April 2022. The Director’s fee for Dato’ Abdul 
Manap Bin Abd Wahab, who retired as a Director at the conclusion of the Eleventh AGM of the Company held on 7 
October 2021, was also pro-rated from 1 May 2021 until the date of his retirement.

	 Ordinary Resolution 2
	 In June 2022, the Remuneration Committee (“RC”) had conducted a review of the existing fees payable to Non-

Executive Directors and had recommended that the existing fees be revised in view of the escalating cost of living due 
to the COVID-19 pandemic and to be comparable to other listed companies in the automotive industry.

	 The Board concurred with the RC’s recommendation that the proposed increase in Directors’ fees to the Non-Executive 
Directors is just and equitable and in recognition of their increasing responsibilities and commitment required to meet 
the heightened regulatory and compliance requirements by the regulatory bodies.

	 As such, the Board has proposed that the existing Directors’ fees payable to each Non-Executive Director of the 
Company be increased from RM60,000.00 to RM80,000.00 per annum and to be paid on a monthly basis commencing 
from 1 May 2022 for shareholders’ approval at the Twelfth AGM.

	 The proposed Ordinary Resolution 2, if passed, is to facilitate the payment of Directors’ fees to the Non-Executive 
Directors on a monthly basis. The Board has opined that it is just and equitable for the payment to be made on 
such basis as the Non-Executive Directors have been diligently discharging their responsibilities and rendering their 
services to the Company.

3.	 Directors’ Remuneration 

	 Section 230(1) of the Act provides that the “fees” and “any benefits” payable to the directors of a listed company and its 
subsidiaries shall be approved at a general meeting. As such, Ordinary Resolution 3 is to seek shareholders’ approval 
at the Twelfth AGM for the payment of Directors’ remuneration (excluding Directors’ fees) payable to the Non-Executive 
Directors of the Company for the period from 7 October 2022 until the next AGM of the Company to be held in 2023.

	 The current Directors’ remuneration payable to the Non-Executive Directors for the Company comprises meeting 
allowances.

	 In arriving at the estimated total remuneration payable to Non-Executive Directors, the Board took into consideration, 
among others, the number of scheduled meetings for the Board, Board Committees and general meetings of the 
Company, the number of Non-Executive Directors involved in these meetings and the appointment of additional 
Director(s) and unscheduled Board and/or Board Committee meetings, if any.
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4.	 Re-election of Directors 

	 Pursuant to Clause 117 of the Company’s Constitution, one third (1/3) of the Directors shall retire from office at least 
once in every three (3) years at each AGM of the Company and the retiring Directors can offer themselves for re-
election. The Constitution also provides that a Director who is appointed during the year shall be subject to re-election 
at the next AGM to be held following his appointment pursuant to Clause 107 of the Company’s Constitution. 

	 Accordingly, Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan, Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir and Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud 
shall retire by rotation at this Twelfth AGM pursuant to Clause 117 of the Company’s Constitution while Dato' Wan 
Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad who was appointed as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company on 
8 October 2021, shall retire at this Twelfth AGM pursuant to Clause 107 of the Company’s Constitution. Dato’ Lee Kok 
Chuan, Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir, Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud and Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman 
Bin Wan Ahmad being eligible, have offered themselves for re-election.

5.	 Authority to issue and allot shares pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act 

	 Ordinary Resolution 9 is proposed for the purpose of granting a renewed general mandate (“General Mandate”) and 
empowering the Directors of the Company, pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act, to issue and allot new shares 
in the Company from time to time at such price provided that the aggregate number of shares issued pursuant to the 
General Mandate does not exceed 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company for the time being. The 
General Mandate, unless revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting, will expire at the conclusion of the next 
AGM of the Company. 

	 The General Mandate will provide flexibility to the Company for any possible fund raising activities, including but 
not limited to further placing of shares, for purpose of funding future investment project(s), working capital and/or 
acquisitions. 

6.	 Proposed Renewal of Authority for the Company to purchase its own shares 

	 The proposed Ordinary Resolution 10, if passed, will provide the mandate for the Company to buy back its own shares 
up to a limit of 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company (“Proposed Share Buy-Back Renewal”). 
Detailed information on the Proposed Share Buy-Back Renewal is set out in the Statement to Shareholders dated 30 
August 2022 which can be viewed and downloaded from the website of the Company at www.bauto.com.my and/or 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad at www.bursamalaysia.com. 

7.	 Proxy and Entitlement of Attendance 

(i)	 A member of the Company who is entitled to attend, participate, speak (including posing questions to the Board 
via real time submission of typed texts) and vote remotely at the Twelfth AGM of the Company is entitled to 
appoint not more than two (2) proxies to exercise all or any of his/her rights to attend, participate, speak and vote 
in his/her stead. A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. 

 
(ii)	 A member, other than an authorised nominee or an exempt authorised nominee, may appoint not more than two 

(2) proxies, the appointment shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the proportion of his/her shareholdings to 
be represented by each proxy. 

(iii)	 An authorised nominee, as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 (“SICDA”), may 
appoint at least one (1) proxy but not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each securities account. 

(iv)	 An exempt authorised nominee, as defined under the SICDA, and holding ordinary shares in the Company for 
multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“omnibus account”), may appoint multiple proxies in 
respect of each of its omnibus account. 
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(v)	 An individual member who appoints a proxy must sign the Form of Proxy personally or by his attorney duly 
authorised in writing. A corporate member who appoints a proxy must execute the Form of Proxy under seal or 
under the hand of its officer or attorney duly authorised. 

(vi)	 The duly executed Form of Proxy shall be deposited with the Share Registrar of the Company at 11th Floor, Menara 
Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malayia or via 
electronic means through the Boardroom Smart Investor Portal at https://investor.boardroomlimited.com (Please 
follow the procedure as stipulated in the Administrative Details) not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time 
appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated 
as valid. Any notice of termination of person’s authority to act as a proxy must be forwarded to the Company prior 
to the commencement of the Twelfth AGM or any adjournment thereof, as the case may be. 

(vii)	 Members and proxies would need to register as a user on the Boardroom Smart Investor Portal first before they 
can request for the Remote Participant User ID and password to virtually attend, participate, speak and vote at 
the Twelfth AGM, in accordance with the Administrative Details. 

(viii)	 Only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors as at 29 September 2022 shall be entitled to 
participate and/or vote at the Twelfth AGM or appoint a proxy(ies) to participate and/or vote in his/her stead at 
the Twelfth AGM.

(ix)	 Please ensure ALL the particulars as required in the proxy form are duly completed, signed and dated accordingly. 

(x)	 Last date and time for lodging the proxy form is Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 10.00 a.m.

8.	 Poll voting 

	 Pursuant to Clause 82 of the Constitution of the Company and Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, all the resolutions set out in this Notice will be put to vote by way 
of poll. Poll Administrator and Independent Scrutineers are appointed to conduct the polling process and verify the 
results of the poll respectively.

Personal data privacy:

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to participate and vote at the Twelfth AGM and/
or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member’s 
personal data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Company (or 
its agents) of proxies and representatives appointed for the Twelfth AGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the 
preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the Twelfth AGM (including 
any adjournment  thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, 
regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, the “Purposes”), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the personal data 
of the member’s proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior 
consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) 
of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will 
indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the 
member’s breach of warranty.
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form OF proxy

I/We    
	 (Name in full)
NRIC or Company No.  CDS Account No.  
	 (New and Old NRIC Nos.)
of  
	 (Address)
being a member/members of BERMAZ AUTO BERHAD hereby appoint:

Name in full	 Proxy 1 NRIC/Passport No.: Proportion of shareholding to be 
represented by the proxy/proxies:

No. of Shares %

Address:

Mobile Number: Email Address:

And/or

Name in full	 Proxy 2 NRIC/Passport No.: Proportion of shareholding to be 
represented by the proxy/proxies:

No. of Shares %

Address:

Mobile Number: Email Address:

or failing him/her, the CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf, at the Twelfth Annual General 
Meeting of the Company to be conducted on a virtual basis through live streaming from the broadcast venue at 12th Floor, Menara 
Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia on Thursday, 6 October 
2022 at 10.00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof.  

This proxy is to vote on the Resolutions set out in the Notice of the Meeting as indicated with an “X” in the appropriate spaces. If no 
specific direction as to voting is given, the proxy will vote or abstain from voting at his/her discretion.

RESOLUTION PROXY 1 PROXY 2

For Against For Against

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1 To approve the payment of Directors’ fees for the financial year 
ended 30 April 2022.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2 To approve the payment of Directors’ fees on a monthly basis 
for the period from 1 May 2022 until the next Annual General 
Meeting of the Company.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 3 To approve the payment of Directors’ remuneration (excluding 
Directors’ fees) for the period from 7 October 2022 until the 
next Annual General Meeting of the Company.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 4 To re-elect Dato' Lee Kok Chuan as Director.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 5 To re-elect Datuk Syed Hisham Bin Syed Wazir as Director.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 6 To re-elect Puan Adibah Khairiah Binti Ismail @ Daud as 
Director.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 7 To re-elect Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad as 
Director.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 8 To re-appoint Messrs Ernst & Young PLT as Auditors.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 9 To approve the authority to issue and allot shares or grant 
rights.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 10 To renew the authority for the Company to purchase its own 
shares.

Dated this day  of  , 2022.

Signature(s)/Common Seal of Member(s)

No. of shares held
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form OF proxy

Note:

1.	 A member of the Company who is entitled to attend, participate, speak 
(including posing questions to the Board via real time submission of 
typed texts) and vote remotely at the Twelfth AGM of the Company is 
entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to exercise all or any 
of his/her rights to attend, participate, speak and vote in his/her stead. 
A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company.

2.	 A member, other than an authorised nominee or an exempt authorised 
nominee, may appoint not more than two (2) proxies, the appointment 
shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the proportion of his/her 
shareholdings to be represented by each proxy.

3.	 An authorised nominee, as defined under the Securities Industry 
(Central Depositories) Act 1991 (“SICDA”), may appoint at least one (1) 
proxy but not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each securities 
account.

4.	 An exempt authorised nominee, as defined under the SICDA, and 
holding ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners 
in one securities account (“omnibus account”), may appoint multiple 
proxies in respect of each of its omnibus account.

5.	 An individual member who appoints a proxy must sign the Form of Proxy 
personally or by his attorney duly authorised in writing. A corporate 
member who appoints a proxy must execute the Form of Proxy under 
seal or under the hand of its officer or attorney duly authorised.

6.	 The duly executed Form of Proxy shall be deposited with the Share 
Registrar of the Company at 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan 
Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul 
Ehsan, Malaysia or via electronic means through the Boardroom Smart 

Investor Portal at https://investor.boardroomlimited.com (Please follow 
the procedure as stipulated in the Administrative Details) not less than 
forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed holding for the meeting 
or adjourned meeting and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be 
treated as valid. Any notice of termination of person’s authority to act as 
a proxy must be forwarded to the Company prior to the commencement 
of the Twelfth AGM or any adjournment thereof, as the case may be. 

7.	 Members and proxies would need to register as a user on the Boardroom 
Smart Investor Portal first before they can request for the Remote 
Participant User ID and password to virtually attend, participate, speak 
and vote at the Twelfth AGM, in accordance with the Administrative 
Details.

8.	 Only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors as at 
29 September 2022 shall be entitled to participate and/or vote at the 
Twelfth AGM or appoint a proxy(ies) to participate and/or vote in his/
her stead at the Twelfth AGM.

9.	 Please ensure ALL the particulars as required in the proxy form are duly 
completed, signed and dated accordingly. 

10.	 Last date and time for lodging the proxy form is Tuesday, 4 October 
2022 at 10.00 a.m.

11.	 Pursuant to Clause 82 of the Constitution of the Company and 
Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad, all the resolutions set out in this Notice 
will be put to vote by way of poll. Poll Administrator and Independent 
Scrutineers are appointed to conduct the polling process and verify the 
results of the poll respectively.

Personal Data Privacy:
By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s), the member accepts and agrees to the personal data privacy terms set out in the 
Notice of Annual General Meeting dated 30 August 2022.
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The Company Secretary
12th Floor, Menara Symphony, No.5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya,  

Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.
Tel: 03-7890 4800     Fax: 03-7890 4650

Bermaz Auto Berhad

12th Floor, Menara Symphony
No.5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13
46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel	 :	 +603-7890 4800
Fax	 :	 +603-7890 4650

Bermaz Motor Sdn Bhd
Bermaz Motor Trading Sdn Bhd
Bermaz Anshin Sdn Bhd
Mazda Malaysia Sdn Bhd

No. 7, Jalan Pelukis U1/46
Temasya Industrial Park
Seksyen U1
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel	 :	 +603-7627 8888
Fax	 :	 +603-7627 8890

Bermaz Auto Alliance Sdn Bhd

No. 15, Jalan Pelukis U1/46
Temasya Industrial Park
Seksyen U1
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel 	 :	 +603-5021 2333
Fax	 :	 +603-7627 8890

Dinamikjaya Motors Sdn Bhd
Kia Malaysia Sdn Bhd

No. 1, Jalan Pelukis U1/46
Temasya Industrial Park
Seksyen U1
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel 	 :	 +603-5033 3333
Fax	 :	 +603-7627 8890

Bermaz Auto Parts Sdn Bhd

No. 5, Jalan Pelukis U1/46
Temasya Industrial Park
Seksyen U1
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel 	 :	 +603-7627 8888
Fax	 :	 +603-7627 8890

Inokom Corporation Sdn Bhd

Lot 38, Mukim Padang Meha
Padang Serai
09400 Kulim
Kedah Darul Aman
Tel	 :	 +604-403 1888
Fax	 :	 +604-403 6888

Bermaz Motor International Ltd

Level 14A, Main Office Tower
Financial Park Labuan
Jalan Merdeka
87000 Federal Territory of Labuan
Tel	 :	 +6087-414 252
Fax	 :	 +6087-411 855

Bermaz Auto Philippines Inc

9th Floor, Rufino Building
6784 Ayala Avenue corner V.A. Rufino Street, San Lorenzo
Makati City, Metro Manila
Philippines
Tel	 :	 +632-8551 8000
Fax	 :	 +632-8551 0808

GROUP ADDRESSES



www.bauto.com.my


